
Agenda 

Lyon County School District
Board of Trustees

A meeting of the Board of Trustees of Lyon County School District will be held Tuesday, 
February 28, 2023, beginning at 6:30 PM at the Silver Stage High School Multipurpose Room, 
3755 W. Spruce St., Silver Springs, NV 89429.
Public Comment to the Lyon County School District Board of Trustees
In the event that you are unable to attend the LCSD Board of Trustees meeting, you may 
submit public comment by 3:00 pm the day before the board meeting by clicking here. Public
comments will be forwarded to all LCSD Trustees prior to the board meeting. Please note 
that this link is monitored for public comment for board meetings only.
If you have questions or public records requests, please contact LCSD Communications and 
Public Relations Officer at (Communications@lyoncsd.org).
The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

1. 6:30 PM CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. WELCOME OF GUESTS
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
6. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS
7. ATTITUDE OF GRATITUDE
8. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The public is invited to address the Board on items not listed 
on the agenda. The purpose of public comment is to bring issues, concerns, or praiseworthy 
items to the attention of the Board. No action may be taken on any subject raised during 
public comment until the matter has been properly placed on an agenda for a properly 
noticed meeting pursuant to NRS 241 (Nevada’s Open Meeting Law). 
If you wish to speak, please step up to the front table, be seated, and state your name. Your 
comments must be limited to no more than three minutes and must fall under subjects within 
the Board’s jurisdiction and control. Questions should be submitted to the Board Clerk in 
writing. In consideration of others, avoid repetition. Although this Board does not restrict 
comments based upon viewpoint, comments will be prohibited if the contents are willfully 
disruptive, slanderous, amount to personal attacks or interfere with the rights of other 
speakers. Comments made during this time will be monitored by the Board President.
10. CONSENT AGENDA (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION): Per LCSD Board Policy BDD: 
Board Meeting Procedures, all matters listed under the consent agenda are considered 
routine and may be acted upon by the Board of School Trustees with one action and without 
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discussion. During this meeting, any member of the Board may request that an item be 
removed from the consent agenda, discussed, and acted upon separately.

A. LCSD Trustee Questions & Answers
B. Request for Early Graduation/HSE (confidential)
C. Request for Leave (confidential)
D. Personnel Reports
E. Travel
F. CSR - Class Size Reduction 
G. Department Reports
H. Educational Services Plan
I. District Financial Report
Checks #2089770-209232
Vouchers #1288, 1286, 1293, 1299, 1303, 1306, 10043, 10044, 10045, 
10046, 10047, 1308, 1328, 1327
Total $1,957,220.99
 

11. END OF CONSENT AGENDA: MOTION TO APPROVE
12. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS
13. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the June 30, 
2022, Certified Annual Financial Audit. This item is being presented by 
Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains and Fiscal Services Officer 
Kyle Rodriguez.
14. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding a letter to 
be sent to the Department of Taxation about the corrective action plan on the 
FY22 Budget per NRS 354. This item is being presented by Executive Director 
of Operations Harman Bains and Fiscal Services Officer Kyle Rodriguez.
15. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the addition 
of a Payroll Clerk to the LCSD Business Office per the recommendation from 
the June 30, 2022, Certified Financial Audit. This item is being presented by 
Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains and Executive Director of 
Human Resources Dawn Huckaby. 
16. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding grants for 
school safety projects. This item is being presented by Board Member Tom 
Hendrix and Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains.
17. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the 2023 
State of the District Report. This item is being presented by Communications 
and Public Relations Officer Erika Cowger.
18. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding a 
presentation of the Pupil Centered Funding Plan and the LCSD budgeting 
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process. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Operations 
Harman Bains and Fiscal Services Officer Kyle Rodriguez.
19. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the 2022-
2023 certified staff recruiting and retention plan along with any associated 
travel. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Human Resources 
Dawn Huckaby.
20. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding LCSD 
Policy BG: Board-Staff Communications. This item is being presented by Board 
Member Darin Farr.
21. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding LCSD 
Policy BDD: Board Meeting Procedures, Notice and Agenda. This item is being 
presented by Board Member Tom Hendrix.
22. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to 
LCSD Policy BBAA: Individual Board Member's Authority and 
Responsibilities as a first reading. This item is being presented by Board 
President Phil Cowee.
23. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to 
LCSD Policy GDH: Policy of Teaching Experience Credit as a second and final 
reading. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Human 
Resources Dawn Huckaby.
24. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action on agenda items for future board 
meetings and/or information item requests, including a summary by the superintendent. This 
item is being presented by Board President Cowee and Superintendent Wayne Workman.
25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The public is invited to address the Board on items not 
listed on the agenda. The purpose of public comment is to bring issues, concerns, or 
praiseworthy items to the attention of the Board. No action may be taken on any subject 
raised during public comment until the matter has been properly placed on an agenda for a 
properly noticed meeting pursuant to NRS 241 (Nevada’s Open Meeting Law). 
If you wish to speak, please step up to the front table, be seated, and state your name. Your 
comments must be limited to no more than three minutes and must fall under subjects within 
the Board’s jurisdiction and control. Questions should be submitted to the Board Clerk in 
writing. In consideration of others, avoid repetition. Although this Board does not restrict 
comments based upon viewpoint, comments will be prohibited if the contents are willfully 
disruptive, slanderous, amount to personal attacks or interfere with the rights of other 
speakers. Comments made during this time will be monitored by the Board President.
26. ADJOURN:

Public Comment to the Lyon County School District Board of Trustees
In the event that you are unable to attend the LCSD Board of Trustees meeting, you may submit 
public comment by 3:00 pm the day before the board meeting by clicking here.  Public 
comment will be forwarded to all LCSD Trustees prior to the board meeting.  Please note that 
this link is monitored for public comment only.  
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If you have questions or public records requests, please contact the LCSD Communications and 
Public Relations Officer at (Communications@lyoncsd.org).    

The notice for this meeting was posted at the Lyon County School District Administrative Office and 
posted to the Lyon County School District website (http://lyoncsd.org) and the official website of the State 
of Nevada (http://notice.nv.gov) in accordance with NRS 241.020 (3) (b). 

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT STATEMENT OF NONDISCRIMINATION AND ACCESSIBILITY 
The Lyon County School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, disability or 
age in any of its policies, procedures, or practices, in compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 
(pertaining to race, color, and national origin), Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972, section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, and Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and any other pertinent 
statute or requirement. This Non-Discrimination policy covers admission, access, treatment, and employment in the 
District’s programs and activities, including Occupational Education. For information regarding opportunities, 
policies, or the filing of grievances, contact your school principal. 
The Lyon County School District is pleased to provide accommodations for the handicapped or disabled. Members of 
the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify 
the Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and Board of Trustees in writing at 25 E. Goldfield Ave., Yerington, 
NV 89447, email Margaret Heim at mheim@lyoncsd.org, or call (775) 463-6800 Ext. 10034 at least one week prior to 
the meeting.
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Minutes 
 
Lyon County School District 
Board of Trustees 

 

A meeting of the Board of Trustees of Lyon County School District was held January 24, 2023, 

beginning at 6:00 PM at Cottonwood Elementary School, 925 Farm District Rd., Fernley, NV 

89408. 

 

1. 6:00 pm CLOSED SESSION if needed 

 

There was no closed session. 

 

2. 6:30 PM REGULAR OPEN MEETING and CALL TO ORDER 

 

President Villines called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 

 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Trustee Tom Hendrix. 

 

4. WELCOME OF GUESTS 

 

Board Members in attendance: 

Board President Holly Villines 

Board Clerk Phil Cowee 

Board Member Darin Farr 

Board Member Tom Hendrix 

Board Member Mike Hogan 

Board Member Sherry Parsons 

Board Member Bridget Peterson 

 

Executive Cabinet in attendance: 

Superintendent Wayne Workman 

Deputy Superintendent Tim Logan 

Executive Director of Human Resources Dawn Huckaby 

Executive Director of Special Services Marva Cleven 

Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains 

Executive Director of Student Services Heather Moyle 

Executive Director of Student Services Jim Gianotti 

 

Others in attendance: 

Communications and Public Relations Officer Erika Cowger 

Legal Counsel Don Lattin 

Fiscal Services Officer Kyle Rodriguez 
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Maintenance and Operations Supervisor Kirk McCallum 

Grants Manager Jeremy Lattin 

Work-Based Learning Coordinator Nicole Taylor 

LCEA President Loraine De La Torre  

Neal McIntyre II 

Neal McIntyre 

Greg Clausen 

Rachel Stewart 

Shawn Romero 

Billiejo Hogan 

Tammie Moniz 

Ryan Cross 

Tina Petersen 

Tom and Jonell Maple 

Farrah Alexander 

Blake Cooper 

Brooke Keller 

Susan Elson 

MJ Dodson 

Kelly Frederick 

Jennifer Bluhm 

Paul Sullivan 

Darrell Bluhm  

Rachel Kuhn 

Tammy Hendrix 

Steve Henderson  

Cory Sanford 

Laurel Winchester  

Victoria Church 

Margaret Heim 

 

  

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

Clerk Cowee requested that agenda items 18, the Certified Financial Audit, and 19 the 

Corrective Action, be removed from the agenda because the documents arrived late. He 

made a motion to approve the rest of the agenda.  

It was seconded by Trustee Hendrix.  

Trustee Peterson asked for confirmation that pulling the Certified Financial Audit would not 

cause an issue with the Department of Taxation. Superintendent Workman answered that, 

with a request for an extension, it is acceptable.  

With no further discussion or comment, the motion carried 7-0. 

  

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
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Trustee Peterson made a motion to approve the minutes.  

It was seconded by Clerk Cowee.  

With no further discussion or comment, the motion carried 7-0. 

 

7. NEW BOARD MEMBER - OATH OF OFFICE AND CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

Board members Darin Farr, Tom Hendrix, and Mike Hogan recited the Oath of Office and 

signed the Code of Conduct.  

  

8. (For Possible Action) BOARD REORGANIZATION According to NRS 386.310 the 

Board of Trustees shall meet and organize, electing one of its members as president.  

 

President Villines opened the nominations for Board President.  

Trustee Peterson nominated Phil Cowee. 

It was seconded by Trustee Hogan. 

Trustee Parsons nominated Tom Hendrix as president, as she feels Silver Springs hasn't had 

a trustee as president in many years. 

There were no further nominations.  

Upon calling for a vote on the first nomination, it passed 6-1. Trustee Parsons voted nay. 

 

Trustee Villines gave the board gavel to President Phil Cowee. He thanked her for her 

service over the last two years.  

  

9. (For Possible Action) BOARD REORGANIZATION  According to NRS 386.310 the 

Board of Trustees shall meet and organize, electing one of its members as clerk.  

 

President Cowee opened the nominations for Board Clerk.  

Trustee Villines nominated Bridget Peterson.  

It was seconded by Trustee Hogan. 

Trustee Parsons nominated Tom Hendrix.  She stated that Silver Springs has had no 

representation in 14 years. 

There were no other nominations.  

President Cowee called for a vote on the first nomination and it carried 6-1. Trustee Parsons 

voted nay. 

 

10. (For Possible Action) COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS Discussion and possible action to 

appoint Board representatives to the following committees: 

 

Debt Management Commission Representative: Holly Villines, alt. Bridget Peterson  

NASB Legislative Directive: Tom Hendrix, alt. Darin Farr 

CTE Committee Representative: Darin Farr, alt. Tom Hendrix  

School Safety Representative: Sherry Parsons, alt. Darin Farr 

NIAA Representative: Bridget Peterson, alt. Mike Hogan 

NNDA Representative:  Phil Cowee, alt. Holly Villines 

Lyon County Human Services Representative:  Bridget Peterson, alt. Holly Villines 
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Public Comment 

Wellington resident Greg Clausen asked if this list of committees was exhaustive.  

President Cowee answered that there are other committees created from time to time, a sub-

set. 

Mr. Clausen requested a complete list of committees.  It was agreed that this would be 

addressed by the board president outside the meeting. 

  

11. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 

 

Trustee Farr expressed his happiness to be on the board. 

Trustee Parsons reported on Aurora Parsons, a past student, who made it to Nationals in 

girls' college wrestling. She wanted to extend her thanks to her past coaches.   

Trustee Hogan welcomed the new trustees. He reported that the FHS boys' and girls' 

basketball teams were undefeated at conference and expressed his congratulations to 

Principal Cross and the teams.  

Trustee Peterson reported on the National Association of School Board (NASB) new 

member orientation training and invited all trustees to attend. NASB started a new mentor 

program for new trustees. She also participated in site visits in Yerington.  

Trustee Villines had the honor to judge the Boys & Girls Club Youth of the Year Award. 

She was impressed with the kids and by the impact people make on the kids. 

Trustee Hendrix thanked the guests for coming out and participating in the meeting and 

stressed the importance of doing so. 

President Cowee commended the staff for dealing with the recent storms and keeping the 

sites ready for students.  He attended a Dayton basketball game and expressed what great 

sportsmanship he saw, complimenting FHS kids. 

 

12. ATTITUDE OF GRATITUDE 

 

The board members read notes of gratitude written by students across the district. 

 

13. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

 

Superintendent Workman congratulated and welcomed Trustee Farr and Trustee Hendrix. 

He welcomed FHS Senior Class President Laura Keithley and gave her an opportunity to 

update the board on what is happening at FHS. 

Miss Keithley commented that the high school wrestling team took first place at their 

tournament, it is Winter Fest Week with a dance coming up, and their cheer team is heading 

to Nationals. 

The superintendent also expressed his gratitude to students, staff, and families, for their 

patience as we worked through the winter storms, and he thanked the trustees for their 

service, especially during School Board Appreciation Week. 

  

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The public is invited to address the Board on items not listed 

on the agenda. No action may be taken on any subject raised during public comment until 

the matter has been properly placed on an agenda for a properly noticed meeting pursuant to 

NRS 241 (Nevada’s Open Meeting Law).  
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If you wish to speak please step up to the front table, be seated, and state your name. Your 

comments must be limited to no more than three minutes and must fall under subjects within 

the Board’s jurisdiction and control. In consideration of others avoid repetition. Although 

this Board does not restrict comments based upon viewpoint, comments will be prohibited if 

the contents are willfully disruptive, slanderous, amount to personal attacks or interfere with 

the rights of other speakers. Comments made during this time will be monitored by the 

Board Chairperson. 

 

Wellington resident Greg Clausen spoke about the closure of Highway 208 and the increased 

time it takes to get to meetings, and public participation.  He disagreed with past comments 

made about BDRs. 

RES Principal Rachel Kuhn advocated for the maintenance and custodial crews, mentioning 

the amount of work they do at multiple schools, which has increased with the shoveling of 

snow.  She stressed the need to support them and consider making more positions available.  

Trustee Farr concurred with her statements and appreciated her concern. 

Trustee Hendrix, regarding the earlier comment on the highway closure, noted the 

disadvantage for those in Smith Valley and was in favor of zoom meetings. 

Assemblyman Ken Gray reported on the State of the State and the pro-education proposals 

made by the new governor. He invited the board to attend the upcoming Lincoln Day dinner, 

on February 4, 2023. 

Commissioner Scott Keller gave more information on the Lincoln Day dinner.  

Kara Harvey spoke on the custodial position, saying that they make very little compensation 

for the amount of work they do.  

  

15. CONSENT AGENDA (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION): Per LCSD Board Policy BDD: 

Board Meeting Procedures, all matters listed under the consent agenda are considered 

routine and may be acted upon by the Board of School Trustees with one action and without 

discussion. During this meeting, any member of the Board may request that an item be 

removed from the consent agenda, discussed, and acted upon separately. 

A. Request for Leave (confidential) 

B. Personnel Reports 

C. Supplemental Pay Schedule - Unclassified 

D. Interlocal Agreements and Memorandums of Understanding 

E. Travel 

F. Department Reports 

G. Enrollment Report 

H. District Financial Report 

Checks #208727-208976 

Vouchers #1203, 1208, 1228, 1229, 1230, 1259, 1261, 1262, 1268, 1281 

Total $1,523,218.79 

 

16. END OF CONSENT AGENDA: MOTION TO APPROVE 

 

Trustee Villines made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 

Trustee Hendrix requested that items 15. E, Travel, and 15. G, Enrollment to have a 

discussion on them.  
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Trustee Villines amended her motion to approve the consent agenda as presented with the 

exception of pulling items E and G for further discussion. 

Clerk Peterson seconded.  

President Cowee called for any discussion. There was none and the motion carried 7-0. 

 

15. E. Travel.  

Trustee Hendrix would like the travel reports done at the board meetings by the staff.  

Clerk Peterson made a motion to approve the travel report, 15. E.  

It was seconded by Trustee Farr. 

Trustee Villines appreciated the complete travel report. 

With no further discussion, the motion passed 7-0. 

 

15.G. Enrollment  

Trustee Hendrix asked for clarification on ERHS, which is included on the list of schools. 

Superintendent Workman gave an explanation on the Eagle Ridge High School (ERHS), a 

juvenile detention center for students in neighboring counties. It typically has 5 - 15 students, 

and is a short-term treatment facility where students have the opportunity to treat their 

addictions.  LCSD provides accredited educational services while they are in residence. If 

they finish their requirements while there, the students can request to receive their diploma 

from ERHS rather than their home school. Graduations are held as needed. Students study 

independently through the online program, LyOnline, and have access to those teachers.  

Trustee Hendrix also asked where the data for LyOnline and Adult education would be 

recorded, and why they are not included in the enrollment report.  

There was discussion regarding the data that was requested, and the appropriate place for it, 

not on the enrollment report.  

President Cowee spoke about the ERHS graduation experience and the deep appreciation the 

students show for their diplomas.  Most of them overcome amazing obstacles to make that 

achievement. 

Superintendent Workman will provide the data requested by Trustee Hendrix outside this 

meeting. 

Trustee Villines made a motion to accept item 15. G. as presented.  

Clerk Peterson seconded. 

 

Public Comment 

Scott Keller asked that the commissioners be notified of the ERHS graduations.  

Greg Clausen asked about the enrollment report, wondering why LyOnline and Adult Ed 

students are not included.  

Superintendent Workman explained that the LyOnline students are included on the report. 

They are counted in their school of origin. The report format reflects the K-12 students 

included in the Pupil-Centered Funding Plan. Adult Ed students are on a grant-funded plan 

which is not part of this report.  

 

With no further comment, the motion carried 7-0. 

  

17. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS 
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Trustee Villines made a motion that the board accept the generous donations made to our 

schools. 

It was seconded by Trustee Parsons. 

With no further discussion, the motion carried 7-0. 

 

18. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the June 30, 2022 

Certified Annual Financial Audit. This item is being presented by Executive Director of 

Operations Harman Bains and Fiscal Services Officer Kyle Rodriguez. 

This item was removed.   

  

19. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding a letter to be sent to the 

Department of Taxation about the corrective action plan on the FY22 Budget per NRS 

354.626. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains 

and Fiscal Service Officer Kyle Rodriguez. 

This item was removed.   

  

20. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the appointment of an 

auditing firm to conduct the FY23 Certified Financial Audit. This item is being presented by 

Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains and Fiscal Services Officer Kyle Rodriguez. 

 

Trustee Hendrix asked if the item for the auditor went to bid.  Mr. Bains explained that 

professional services do not go to bid, but they could get a Statement of Qualifications from 

other auditors. 

There was some discussion about why the reappointment of this company was 

recommended.  Some of the reasons stated were that Silva, Sceirine & Associates LLC. is a 

smaller firm that allows for more attention to detail, and they are familiar with rural school 

district business.  It was explained that the certified audit was delayed due to Covid cases in 

their office. They did not get the audit published before the day of the meeting which is why 

the two audit items were pulled from the agenda. The item to reappoint the firm, and the 

supporting documents were available to the board so this item was not affected.  

President Cowee gave his own professional opinion on the familiarity that Silva has with the 

rural districts.  They have done a good job for LCSD in the past and are reasonable in the 

fees listed in their contract.  

Clerk Peterson made a motion that the Board of Trustees approve the reappointment of 

Silva, Sceirine & Associates, LLC for the fiscal year 2023 Audit in the amount not to exceed 

$72,600.00 to be paid from the general fund. 

It was seconded by Trustee Villines.  

With no further discussion or comment, the motion carried 7-0. 

 

21. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding a review of select LCSD 

board policies relating to board governance administration. Policies to review include, but 

may not be limited to BBA, BBAA, BBBB, BBF, BBFA, BCD, BDD, and BG. This item is 

being presented by the LCSD Board President. 

 

Policies relating to board governance were brought forward for review.  

Trustee Hendrix asked why only these specific policies were selected.  
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Clerk Peterson explained that this is an annual review of the board governance policies, and 

not all are related to governance.  

Trustee Parsons spoke specifically about Policy BBAA, where a trustee can request legal 

counsel. She asked for a written formal legal opinion on her personal circumstances. She 

wants it to include case law that supports the restrictions place on her and shows where the 

board is at risk.  She noted that she was not able to speak first on the agenda items as she was 

previously told. There was some discussion about how this personal issue should be 

addressed.  

Mr. Lattin suggested that she make her request during the last item as it is not on topic and 

not on this agenda. 

Clerk Peterson suggested that it is not needed on an agenda, but could be discussed privately 

later.  

Trustee Farr would like a review of Policy BG: Board Staff Communications, concerning the 

language, specifically on visits to schools.   

Trustee Villines explained that the policies in the item relate to board governance and the 

others do not.  

 

Public Comment 

Greg Clausen asked for confirmation that Trustee Parsons' request would be followed 

through to legal counsel. This was confirmed. He suggested changes to Policy BDD 

regarding meeting procedures and asked the board to change the language to "any board 

member or any citizen may ask" (that an item be removed from the consent agenda),  and 

also to add virtual public participation as well as public comment via email in the public 

participation section of the policy.  

President Cowee noted that the annual review ensures that the trustees read and acknowledge 

these policies.  Any changes would be brought back at a future meeting.  

Trustee Hendrix requested that Policy BDD be brought back to discuss changes suggested by 

the public. He will make this request again during the last agenda item. 

Scott Keller shared his opinion that the item is written to allow for discussing any possible 

action and doesn't prevent changes.  

President Cowee noted again that these are here for an annual review.  

Mr. Lattin added that there is an item at the end of the agenda for adding to future agendas if 

needed, and also that changes to policy require a review of any changes in a first and second 

reading. 

 

Trustee Hendrix made a motion that the board accept the review of the B policies.  

It was seconded by Clerk Peterson. 

With no further discussion or comment, the motion carried 7-0. 

 

22. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding an update from the LCSD 

Grants Department, including recommendations. This item is being presented by Executive 

Director of Operations Harman Bains and Grants Manager Jeremy Lattin. 

A 10 minute break was called. 

 

Jeremy Lattin presented the update on the disbursement of grant funds throughout the 

district. Elementary and Secondary School Education Relief (ESSER) funds 1 were fully 
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expended and reconciled in September 2022.  ESSER 1 and 2 were provided to assist with 

educational services, remote learning, address learning loss due to the effects of the 

pandemic, and aid in the plan to return to normal operations in the district. ESSER 2 has 

been expended and submitted for reimbursement. ESSER 3 had similar purposes and 

addressed disruptions to teaching and the steps to keep schools open for in-person classes. 

This also included resources for the mental health needs of students, remediation and 

enrichment programs like summer school, and staff supports. These funds are still being 

utilized and will expire at the end of 2023.  

Mr. Lattin spoke about all of the different grants and the way in which they are being 

expended and used throughout the district. The two new grants are the AB495 which will 

fund 2025 and 2026 summer school, school resource officers, social workers, and the WNC 

Jump Start program, and the ARP Summer and Afterschool Grant. This one will be primarily 

for paper, an online tutoring program for grades 7-12, and for staff to provide in-person 

tutoring. 

The five areas of expenditure are facilities, curriculum, technology/supplies, grant support, 

and staff. 

Mr. Bains spoke on the increase in facilities funding and proposed moving some of the 

projects to be funded by ESSER 2. 

Trustee Parsons had no comment.  

Trustee Farr mentioned the cut made to the McKinney Vento funding, and he stressed the 

importance of supplementing it in order to help the students who are in need of the most 

basic things, like hygiene supplies. 

Mr. Lattin explained that these needs continue to be met through Title 1 funds and other 

small grants. 

Trustee Hendrix inquired if there were sources of funds, like the Essential Workers Bonus to 

help keep the teachers that we have. Mr. Bains answered that this has not been budgeted for, 

but the board can discuss options. The recommendations are focused on providing tutoring 

and summer school for the next few years.  

Trustee Farr stressed his support for the summer school program to help aid in the 

remediation efforts.  

Trustee Hendrix asked about the qualifications of Teacher Leaders.  It was explained that 

they are selected by site administration from senior teachers to provide the opportunity to 

mentor other teachers with a model classroom.  The administrators have a similar program at 

the elementary and secondary grades. The qualifications in the job description include 

having 3 years of Highly Effective experience.  Dawn Huckaby, Executive Director of 

Human Resources, added that this is part of the retention efforts, to help the administrators 

and teachers take on leadership roles in a career ladder. Mentoring is one of the best tools for 

retention, so the district felt it would be well served.  

Clerk Peterson mentioned the possibility that the small grants might be the reason the 

McKinney Vento funding was cut. She added that the remaining ESSER and ARP funds are 

more specific in how they are spent, so they may not have the option to go toward essential 

worker bonuses. 

Trustee Hendrix asked why Paper was chosen as the tutoring program, what due diligence 

was done in selecting it above other programs, and how many others were considered. 

Mr. Bains talked about Paper, a national program that is well-recognized across the Nevada 

districts. It is a 24/7 program. Teachers can view and see what/how the students are doing, 
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and have students specifically work with Paper on assignments.  The due diligence was in 

presenting it to all of the cabinet members and all of the administrators over many months 

during leadership gatherings. They held many Q & A sessions for secondary and elementary 

administrators and cabinet members. There are no other platforms like it.  

Superintendent Workman added that it serves multiple languages, helping EL students and 

parents. There are no shared contacts, everything is recorded, and there is access to the 

records. 

Trustee Farr made a motion to approve the update.  

It was seconded by Clerk Peterson.  

 

Public Comment 

Greg Clausen asked how long the recordings of the sessions would be kept. 

This would be reviewed with Paper and Mr. Clausen would be informed at that time. 

With no further discussion, the motion passed 7-0. 

  

23. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding an update from the LCSD 

Facilities Committee, including project recommendations. This item is being presented by 

Executive Director of Operations Harman Bains and Operations and Maintenance Supervisor 

Kirk McCallum. 

 

Mr. Bains presented the recommended projects and changes proposed by the district. The 

funds were broken up into categories.  

• Building and Site Funds - no new projects, but the recommendation is to resurface YHS 

and SVS gyms. 

• Government Services Tax Fund - the recommendation is to allocate to the 

HVAC boilers/building controls, and flooring. Also, shift some school building control 

projects over as ESSERS 2 expenditures, to allow for more projects in the Government 

Services Tax fund.  

• Residential Construction Tax Fund - For Fernley and Dayton, the recommendation is for 

tile in some of the Dayton and Fernley area schools, along with DHS lighting systems. 

DHS will also put site funds into this project.  The FIS gym needs resurfacing and new, 

safe bleachers.  

• Bond Projects Fund - The recommendations include increased allocations to the Silver 

Springs bus yard project. The previously allocated funds would not be sufficient. The 

same is the case for district wide HVAC projects and district wide roofs, ending the 

restroom, and single-point entry projects. The district is hoping for state grants to restart 

those projects, as grants for school safety were reverted due to the pandemic.   

• General Fund - The recommendation is to use funds to increase the maintenance 

and custodial staff across the district. Presently, many schools share staff. 

There was a discussion regarding an upgrade to LED lighting for the DHS projects. The 

current condition is a hazard but the amperage is sufficient to maintain LEDs.  

Trustee Hendrix agreed with using the Fernley bus yard as a model for the Silver Stage bus 

yard, rather than Dayton.  He appreciates the increase in HVAC funding but thinks it should 

be even greater to accomplish the goal. He is opposed to stopping the single-point entry 

project and would like to revisit this in April when we have more information on the grants. 

President Cowee noted the increased amount for HVAC projects was being addressed. 
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Trustee Farr spoke in support of the need for more maintenance staff and their workload 

between schools.  In regard to the single-point entry projects, he noted the challenges they 

include.  

Trustee Hendrix replied that he would not put convenience over safety. 

Clerk Peterson thanked them for the detailed report. She spoke on the subject of adding more 

personnel and noted that it is good to wait for negotiations to take place before making those 

decisions.  

Clerk Peterson made a motion to approve the updates from the facilities committee.  

It was seconded by Trustee Villines. 

With no further discussion, the motion carried 6-1.  Trustee Hendrix voted nay. 

 

President Cowee called for a 5 minute break. Trustee Villines left at this time. 

 

24. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding an update from the LCSD 

Work Based Learning Program. This item is being presented by Executive Director of 

Student Services Jim Gianotti and Work Based Learning Coordinator Nicole Taylor. 

 

Mr. Gianotti presented the update on the Work Based Learning (WBL) program in our 

schools. During the 2021-22 school year, 285 students were provided with opportunities to 

explore career opportunities and learn skills they will carry into their life.  The district 

established the WBL coordinator position that works between students and businesses, 

among many other things.  Opportunities provide students with experiences to help them 

explore career paths before committing to college and jobs. 

Nicole Taylor broke down the past student experiences from each of the high schools.  

Students took part in job shadowing with hands-on opportunities to learn skills, making them 

job ready. She explained that our CTE teams and counselors have a better idea of what needs 

to be reported to the state, so the data will be more accurate going forward. They also have a 

better idea of the activities that are applicable to the reports. The FHS tax assistance program 

gave IRS certification to students to serve 72 individuals on their taxes. One student was 

offered a job as a bookkeeper, as a senior in high school. The students will be making 

presentations to the Fernley Chamber of Commerce, giving them an opportunity to practice 

public speaking and getting the word out. Career fairs across the district schools are another 

opportunity for the students to learn what jobs are available in the area, and what employers 

are looking for. 

President Cowee complimented her on her great work. 

Clerk Peterson expressed her happiness to see the WBL happening in our district and 

thought that the legislation will be talking about this in the upcoming sessions. 

Trustee Hendrix asked for more information on the 5 components under WBL exploration, 

the PAES lab (Practical Assessment Exploration System).  More information on the 5 

components will be sent to the trustees.  

It was explained that the PAES labs, in each of our high schools, serve special needs students 

with skills and opportunities for future employment.   

Trustee Farr was also excited to see this in addition to CTE for kids going out the door, 

already equipped with goals at graduation. 

Clerk Peterson made a motion to approve the update on the LCSD Work Based Learning 

Program. 
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It was seconded by Trustee Farr. 

With no further discussion, the motion carried 6-0. 

  

25. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to Policy GDH: 

Policy of Teaching Experience Credit as a first reading. This item is being presented by 

Executive Director of Human Resources Dawn Huckaby. 

 

Ms. Huckaby presented the recommended revision of Policy GDH: Policy of Teaching 

Experience Credit, as a recruitment and retention tool for teachers. Recommendations 

include credit for teaching experience, licenses, and private school teaching experience, and 

retroactively applying the credit to the beginning of the fiscal year.  This is a retention effort, 

to attract potential teachers who already have favorable skills, and to acknowledge the 

experience they already have to offer. Currently, experienced teachers take a significant pay 

cut to come and teach in LCSD.  Teachers coming from accredited universities and colleges, 

accredited private schools, and also CTE, Business and Industry Licensees, would have 

credit coming in to LCSD. This is innovative, and will make us more competitive and 

desirable for potential employees.   

Trustee Parsons had no comment. 

Trustee Farr made a motion in support of the revisions to the policy. 

Trustee Hendrix seconded the motion. 

LCEA President Loraine De La Torre commented that she was in favor of the policy.  She 

asked to have more clarification for teachers from universities that earn adjunct credit for 

classes taught.  She suggested tiers for the credits. She commented that CTE credit looks 

good, but suggested a cap to keep it fair.   

Trustee Hendrix asked if Ms. Huckaby would be able to incorporate the changes.  

Ms. Huckaby commented that Ms. De La Torre will email her changes so they can discuss.  

The motion is to approve the revision as written.  

President Phil and Clerk Peterson both stressed that the board does not know what the 

changes might be.  

With no further discussion, the motion, to approve as written, carried 6-0. 

  

26. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding Policy IJB: Counselor 

Testing Duties and Development of Academic Plans as a second and final reading.  This 

item is being presented by Executive Director of Student Services Jim Gianotti. 

 

Clerk Peterson made a motion that the Board of Trustees approve the LCSD Policy IJB: 

Counselor Testing Duties and Development of Academic Plans as a second and final 

reading.  

It was seconded by Trustee Parsons. 

With no further discussion the motion carried 6-0. 

 

27. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action on agenda items for future board 

meetings and/or information item requests, including a summary by the superintendent. This 

item is being presented by Board President Holly Villines and Superintendent Wayne 

Workman. 
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February 28, 2023, at Silver Stage High School 

FY22 Certified Audit 

Corrective Action Letter 

State of the District 

Budget Ed 101 

Policy GDH second reading 

Yerington's Booth Parr Field Progress Update 

Trustee Farr - Policy BG review 

Trustee Hendrix - Policy BDD possible action 

 

Trustee Parsons requested a legal opinion on the censure. 

Mr. Don Lattin would have a discussion with the chair and would make a decision at that 

time. 

She repeated her request for a written formal legal opinion on the censure and restrictions 

put on her, along with the case law that supports the restrictions, in order to enforce them 

and answer how she puts the board at risk. 

Trustee Hendrix made a motion to suspend the restrictions placed on Trustee Parsons during 

the November 15, 2022 meeting, until the legal opinion can be reviewed. 

President Cowee was not able to take action under this item, as it would need discussion and 

is not on the agenda.  

  

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The public is invited to address the Board on items not listed 

on the agenda. No action may be taken on any subject raised during public comment until 

the matter has been properly placed on an agenda for a properly noticed meeting pursuant to 

NRS 241 (Nevada’s Open Meeting Law).  

If you wish to speak, please step up to the front table, be seated, and state your name. Your 

comments are limited to no more than three minutes per person and must fall under subjects 

within the Board’s jurisdiction and control. In consideration of others, avoid repetition. 

Although this Board does not restrict comments based upon viewpoint, comments will be 

prohibited if the contents are willfully disruptive, slanderous, amount to personal attacks, or 

interfere with the rights of other speakers. Comments made during this time are monitored 

by the Board Chairperson. 

Public 

Cindy Olivieri asked about the superintendent's salary increase from 2022, and 

documentation that justified the increase. She spoke on the board resolution from September 

2021 on diversity, that she feels could be misunderstood items in the resolution. She asked if 

it had been given to the staff, and what the implications are for those who do not comply 

with it. 

Loraine De La Torre spoke on her concerns for a new Stagecoach development proposing up 

to 200 homes. She announced the date of the advisory meeting set for the first Wednesday of 

February at 7 pm. She wanted the district to be aware. 

President Cowee said he is aware and commented that the district won't have any impact on 

their work.  

Trustee Hendrix commented that if they build within the permits it will not impact the 

schools.  
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29. ADJOURN: 

 

President Cowee adjourned the meeting at 9:16 pm. 

 

 

 
 

The notice for this meeting was posted on January 18, 2023, at Lyon County School District Administrative 

Office, and posted to Lyon County School District website (http://lyoncsd.org) and the official website of 

the State of Nevada (http://notice.nv.gov) in accordance with NRS 241.020 (3) (b).  
 

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT STATEMENT OF NONDISCRIMINATION AND ACCESSIBILITY  
THE LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE, COLOR, NATIONAL 

ORIGIN, GENDER, DISABILITY OR AGE IN ANY OF ITS POLICIES, PROCEDURES, OR PRACTICES, IN COMPLIANCE 

WITH TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 (PERTAINING TO RACE, COLOR, AND NATIONAL ORIGIN), TITLE 

IX OF THE EDUCATIONAL AMENDMENTS OF 1972, SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT, THE AMERICANS 

WITH DISABLITIES ACT, AND AGE DISCRIMINATION ACT OF 1975, AND ANY OTHER PERTINENT STATUTE OR 

REQUIREMENT. THIS NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY COVERS ADMISSION, ACCESS, TREATMENT, AND 
EMPLOYMENT IN THE DISTRICT’S PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION. FOR 

INFORMATION REGARDING OPPORTUNITY POLICIES, OR THE FILING OF GRIEVANCES, CONTACT YOUR SCHOOL 

PRINCIPAL.  
THE LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT IS PLEASED TO PROVIDE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE HANDICAPPED OR 

DISABLED. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO ARE DISABLED AND REQUIRE SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS OR 
ASSISTANCE AT THE MEETING ARE REQUESTED TO NOTIFY MARGARET HEIM, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT TO 

THE SUPERINTENDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES, IN WRITING AT 25 E. GOLDFIELD AVENUE, YERINGTON, 

NEVADA 89447; E-MAIL AT MHEIM@LYONCSD.ORG; OR BY CALLING (775) 463-6800 EXT. 10034, AT LEAST ONE 
WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING.  

 

 

18



PUBLIC COMMENT / NRS 241 — PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
(JAN 24, 2023)

President Cowee / Superintendent Workman,

Help Lyon County Parents and Citizens Participate in Lyon County Schools

Given the closure of Nevada State Route 208 through Wilson Canyon, it now takes 
over two hours to travel from many Smith Valley locations to Cottonwood 
Elementary School here in Fernley tonight.

And, as predicted a few Public Comments ago, Winter Conditions make Public 
Participation even more difficult.

In other words, the urgency to help Lyon County Parents and Citizen participate in 
Lyon County School Board Meetings has only increased. . . .

Standing Request for Transparency and Public Participation

Given this, previous requests remain unchanged:  This Board will permit virtual 
meetings as well as written Public Comment via email just as the Nevada 
Legislature, the Lyon County Board of Commissioners, and other Nevada school 
districts do.

Per my Oct 2022 Board Meeting Public Comment, the statements made to justify 
this constraint on the general public are factually incorrect — and, as an aside, 
also factually incorrect were comments made at the latest Board Meeting 
regarding Lyon County School District BDRs as the attached document from the 
Nevada Legislature demonstrates.

(BDR allocation reference:  https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Division/Research/Content/
items/bill-draft-requests-allowed-by-entity-2023-nevada-regular-legislative-
session)

Therefore, I again ask that the Lyon County School Board reinstate this courtesy, 
convenience, and now most importantly, safe participation, that other Nevada 
public bodies have not taken away from their citizens as this Board has done.

I am most confident this new Lyon County School District Board of Trustees has 
nothing to hide but everything to gain by increasing, not hindering, Public 
Participation. . . .

Thank you.

Best regards,
Greg Clausen
District V / Wellington

N.B. Submitted to Lyon County School District Board of Trustees President Jan 24, 
2023 per NRS 241.035.1(d):

“Each public body shall keep written minutes of each of its meetings, including . . . 
a copy of the prepared remarks if the member of the general public submits a 
copy for inclusion.”
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This document serves as a means to allow LCSD Trustees an 

opportunity to ask questions about the upcoming board meeting agenda 

items.  Questions posed by board members will be answered as soon as 

possible by District staff, so please post your question as soon as 

possible.  Trustees, please note that you have until 12:00 pm the day 

before the board meeting to submit questions.  This will allow time for 

District staff to answer.  District staff will answer questions in this 

document by 12:00 pm the day of the board meeting.  These questions 

and answers will be posted in the consent agenda meeting materials 

so the public can see the questions posed and the answers provided 

about each agenda item.   
 

 

 

Agenda Item #:14 

Trustee Question: Letters have been written addressing similar material weaknesses in the 

FY2020 and FY2021 Audit Reports. This letter appears to have taken a slightly different spin but 

basically says the same thing. Why should we believe that measures to correct these material 

weaknesses are adequate to solve these problems from occurring in the future? 

 

District Staff Answer: The District continues to make improvements in their business office 

operations. The previous reconciliation deadline was 90 days following, for FY23 we are 

completing all Bank Reconciliations by the end of the following month. As of 2/27 we have 

reconciled all bank accounts through 12/31.  Superintendent Workman will start meeting with 

the business office monthly to ensure compliance.  This will begin at the end of March. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item #:14 

Trustee Question:  The letter being sent to the Nev Dept of Taxation addresses material 

weaknesses that are similar to findings in at least the past two audit reports 2020 and 2021. The 

most concerning in my opinion is the 9 Million in reimbursements that were due to the District 

June 30, 2023. The cause being, requests for reimbursement were not submitted timely. What has 

been done to identify the cause and procedures implemented to assure that the District does not 

see this type of short fall in the future? 
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District Staff Answer: The Covid-19 Pandemic resulted in Lyon CSD receiving an unexpected 

amount of grant funding.  Within an 8-12 month period, Lyon CSD received grants which totaled 

upwards of $20 million. Each individual grant came with its own stipulations and required 

several steps (district leadership develops an individual grant specific plan with stakeholder 

input, Board of Trustees approve district plan, the district submits plan to Nevada Department of 

Education (NDE) for final approval) before any expenditures could be made, followed by a 

request for reimbursement. The district Grants Department along with the Nevada Department of 

Education’s Grants Management Unit were both unprepared for such an influx of grant monies 

and the statewide plan approvals, amendments, and requests for reimbursements which followed. 

This has since been resolved with Lyon CSD and NDE working together and developing a plan 

to do quarterly requests for reimbursement rather than monthly. To date, Lyon CSD has 

submitted and received approval for all $9 million in reimbursements referred to within the audit. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item #:15 

Trustee Question: Who is currently covering the responsibilities of payroll processing and 

reporting, fixed asset recordkeeping, student accounts, journal entries, cash receipts coding and 

budget data, described in the backup material? What is the threshold that justifies hiring an 

additional payroll clerk? Is this a full time position? Could this be contracted out? 

 

District Staff Answer:  There is currently only one Payroll Clerk for the Lyon County School 

District with over 1500 full-time and part-time employees.   Unlike teachers, administrators, 

secretaries, etc. which all have approved staffing allocation formulas (which means that we hire 

additional staff at schools when a threshold is met without board approval for each new 

position), there is no staffing allocation formula or “threshold” for district office positions. The 

district office operates on an as needed basis which results in all additions being presented to the 

Board of Trustees. The volume of payroll duties has grown too large for the one current payroll 

clerk to complete alone. Payroll is a very manual process and the volume of nearly 1500 

employees has become a task where all job duties are being managed together by the entire 

business office team, which pulls them away from their other job duties. This is very inefficient 

and has resulted in other duties like reconciliations and fixed assets to be occasionally delayed in 

order to achieve payroll deadlines which are always the top priority. It is a full-time position and 

would be posted as a classified LCCSEA position. Lyon CSD has three associations which 

represent employees: classified are represented by Lyon County Classified School Employees’ 

Association, certified are represented by the Lyon County Educators’ Association and 

administrative employees are represented by the Lyon County Administrators’ Association.  The 

option of outsourcing has not been explored as a result of these negotiated agreements and IRS 

guidelines which sets eligibility requirements for the hiring of a consultant, without first 

attempting to fill the position with an eligible member.  It would be a red flag to the IRS if we 
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outsourced or hired a consultant into a position where the district has a current employee doing 

the same job. We  would strive to hire a classified LCCSEA eligible member. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item #:19 

Trustee Question: Additional plans for recruiting: 3) refers to AB 483, is that approved past 

legislation or a bill that is proposed in the current session? 

 

District Staff Answer:  Yes, this was a 2015 legislative bill, now law, which requires the district 

to set aside a portion of funds for performance pay and enhanced compensation. We have 

implemented this since the 2015-16 school year.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item #:20 

Trustee Question:  May I propose to Amend Something Previously Adopted in Board Policy 

BG: 

Specifically, to include the following language in regards to Visits to Schools - 

Individual board members may visit schools periodically to expand their knowledge of school 

programs and staff and student needs.  

• School visits will follow prior notification to the principal 

• Concerns raised as a result of school visits by board members will be directed to the 

Superintendent in writing, without delay.  

• Board members will identify when they are visiting the school in their role as a board member, 

versus when they are visiting the school in another role (i.e.; as parent/guardian, relative or 

emergency contact, professional or organizational affiliation, etc.)  

• Board members will follow all school policies and procedures 

 

District Staff Answer:  Of course this language may be proposed.  This is a perfect discussion 

for the board and should the board choose they can provide district administration the direction 

during the meeting to bring these changes forward to the March meeting for a first reading.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item #:23 

Trustee Question:  I believe the updates to policy GDH are good and will help with recruitment. 

Will those currently be credited for their experience and then moved up to the appropriate pay 

scale immediately if this revision is approved? If so, could you please and language that states 

that. 
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District Staff Answer:  Once passed, certified teachers will be able to submit verification of 

employment for the applicable areas, which will be reviewed by Human Resources. We would 

retroactively apply additional service back to the beginning of this school/fiscal year.  It is not 

necessary to write this as part of the policy because it is only applicable upon the approval of this 

policy and retroactively to the beginning of the fiscal year.  Moving forward, the policy is in 

place and appropriate credit will be applied when the employee is hired.  We will request that the 

board member making the motion state that this policy is retroactive to the beginning of this 

fiscal year.  We are not allowed to go beyond the beginning of the fiscal year.  This will be 

communicated to affected employees so that they can submit the paperwork.   
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LICENSED 

PERSONNEL REPORT LIC 0201 – February 28, 2023  
That the Board of Trustees approves the following recommendations: 

HIRINGS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION NEW EST 

FUNDED BY and 
BOARD APPROVAL 

DATE 
{if new position} 

EFF. 
DATE 

NAME OF 
RECOMMENDED 

EMPLOYEE 

       
 
SEPARATIONS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION EFF. DATE EMPLOYEE 
Dayton Intermediate Counselor 6/2/23 Cindy Owings 
East Valley Elementary Counselor 3/1/23 Lauren Johnson 
East Valley Elementary Teacher 6/2/23 M’Lisa Callahan 
Fernley Elementary Teacher 6/2/23 April Benamati 
Fernley High Teacher 6/2/23 Amber Vedova 
Fernley High Teacher 6/2/23 Brian O’Neill 
Fernley High Assistant Principal 6/30/23 Brooke Keller 
Fernley High Counselor 6/2/23 Leslie Taylor 
Fernley High Teacher 6/2/23 Susan Stubbs-Grempel III 
Fernley Intermediate Teacher 6/2/23 Jessica Patchin 
Riverview Elementary Teacher 2/15/23 Amanda Crawford 
Silver Stage Elementary Teacher 6/2/23 Susan Cruson 
Silverland Middle Teacher 6/2/23 Lorie Rieger 
Silverland Middle Teacher 6/2/23 Tobias Suess 
Smith Valley Schools Teacher 6/2/23 Brianna Geney 
Smith Valley Schools Teacher 6/2/23 Theresa Scatena 
Yerington Elementary Teacher 2/3/23 Kayla Muller 
Yerington Intermediate Teacher 6/2/23 Gloria Martinez 
Yerington Intermediate Teacher 6/2/23 John Nicholas  

 
 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION REQUEST REASON EFF. 
DATE EMPLOYEE 

Fernley High Assistant Principal Transfer from 
YIS Principal 

Open Position 7/1/23 Christina Haas 
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CLASSIFIED 

PERSONNEL REPORT CL 0201– February 28, 2023 
That the Board of Trustees approves the following recommendations: 

HIRINGS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION NEW EST. 

FUNDED BY and 
BOARD 

APPROVAL 
DATE 

EFF. 
DATE 

Name of Recommended 
Employee 

Dayton High  Paraprofessional X  IEP Requirement 1/18/23 Dystany Williams 
Fernley High  Paraprofessional  X (K. Meisner) 1/23/23 Jessica Crabb 
Yerington Intermediate  Paraprofessional  X (M. Carlson) 1/24/23 Veronica Pineda 
Silverland Middle  Secretary Aide  X (M.Dallimore) 2/17/23 Melanie Hiles 
Silver Stage Middle  Secretary Aide  X (M.Dallimore) 2/6/23 Chelsea Allred 
East Valley Elementary  Maintenance  X (T.Stradley) 4/10/23 Corey Firman 
Fernley Elementary  Custodian  X (M. Knight) 2/17/23 Scott Cantacessi 
Dayton Intermediate  Paraprofessional  X (L. LaPorte) 2/13/23 Kristen Kellogg 
Yerington Intermediate  Custodian  X (O. Smith) 2/13/23 Trevor Vastbinder 
District Office  I.T. Technician  X (R. Greenback) 3/1/23 Jonathan Bueoy 

Dayton Intermediate  Paraprofessional  X (V, Osborne) 2/7/23 Araceli Gonzalez 
Hernandez 

Cottonwood Elementary  Paraprofessional  X (R. Smith) 2/21/23 Ivone Ortega Hernandez 
Silver Stage Middle  Paraprofessional  X (M. Doyle) 2/21/23 Dolores Velazquez 
Silver Stage Middle Paraprofessional  X  (S. Welsh) 2/21/23 Maria Montes 

 
SEPARATIONS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION EFF. DATE EMPLOYEE 

District Office I.T. Technicians 3/3/23 Kenneth Dworkin 
Yerington Intermediate Custodian 1/27/23 Orion Smith 
Dayton Transportation Bus Driver 2/16/23 Mary Bard 
Fernley Intermediate Custodian 2/10/23 Kevin Kissenberger 
Fernley Elementary Paraprofessional 3/6/23 Jessica Weber 
Yerington Transportation Bus Driver 2/9/23 Renee Saunders 

 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION REQUEST REASON EFF. 
DATE EMPLOYEE 

Silver Stage Middle School 
Secretary 

Transfer from SSMS 
Secretary Aide 

Open Position 1/23/23 Meagan Dallimore 

District Office Grants 
Coordinator 

Transfer from DO 
Business Bookkeeper 

Open Position 1/23/23 Michelle Miller 
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Administrative 

That the Board of Trustees approves the following recommendations: 
 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 

SCHOOL/SITE POSITION REQUEST REASON EFF. 
DATE EMPLOYEE 

District Office  Executive Director 
of Special Services 

 From DO Professional 
Devl. And Data Manager 

Open Position 7/1/23 Rachel Stewart 
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Extra Duty Contracts Report February 28,2023

DAC Description Name
1 DAYTON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL Xduty - Wrestling MS Assistant LAPORTE, JUSTIN
2 DAYTON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL Xduty - Wrestling MS Assistant SILVA, JOSE E
3 FERNLEY HIGH SCHOOL Xduty - Shop Maintenance HS KRZYSIAK, SHANE K
4 SILVER STAGE MIDDLE SCHOOL Xduty - Intramurals MS .5 FTE WUNGNEMA, ERNEST
5 YERINGTON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL Xduty - Wrestling MS Head ERIKSEN, TRINITY
6 YERINGTON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL Xduty - Wrestling MS Assistant MILLIGAN, JASON
7 FERNLEY HIGH SCHOOL Xduty - Softball Assistant .5 FTE KINGSTON, THOMAS
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DAC Description Name
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DAC Description Name
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1 of 1 Board Report Volunteer 2023-02

Lyon County School District February 28,2023
Volunteer Report

School Site Volunteer Position Name
1 Sutro Elementary Classroom Volunteer Omar Garza
2 Fernley Elementary Shadow son in class Jennifer Cope
3 Fernley Elementary Classroom Volunteer Ruth Murphey
4 Fernley Elementary Classroom Volunteer Evan McAllister
5 Fernley High Color Guard- Band Tamara Thomas-Funcannon
6 Fernley High Softball Colby Johnson
7 Yerington High JV Softball Caeley Irvine
8 Yerington High Boys Track Jerieth Mueller
9 Yerington High JV Baseball Nathan Carlgreen

10 Yerington High JV Baseball Toby Enochson
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TRAVEL REQUEST 

NOTE: All travel MUST have prior approval of the Superintendent or Board of Trustees. All requests must be 
submitted to the district office a minimum of FOUR (4) WEEKS PRIOR to a Board Meeting. A written report is due 
to the district office within two weeks of return. See Leso Board Policy DG: Travel Policy for all requirements. 

NAME(S) Of 
Attendees Sandra Garner & Ida Reyes-Ruiz 
SCHOOL 

DO 
NAME OF CONFERENCE: 
(Do Not Use Acronyms) National Migrant Educational Conference 
(A TI ACH conference program information and provide website address) 

CITY /ST ATE OF CONFERENCE: Albuquerque New Mexico 

DATE of 
request: 02/08/23 

DATE OF DEPARTURE: 04/29/23 DATE OF RETURN: 05/03/23 

TrainingtTrave1/Conference is (check all that apply): Mandated by the state 
Needed for certification/licensing Related to the District Performance Plan 
Performance Plan Related to a specific program/ course Other 

Mandated by the district 
Related to our School 

Provide a detailed description below of the focus of the conference, and how attending will have a positive 

impact on climate, culture, and student learning. 

The National Migrant Education Conference is the premier professional development opportunity for 
migrant education staff who are working with migratory students and families. This conference 
provides 175 high quality workshops and four exciting and meaningful general sessions to assist 
district migrant staff in the recruitment and identification of migratory students as well as strategies for 
providing services to these students and their families.  This conference will allow our migrant 
education staff the opportunity to network with colleagues from across the country, gain new ideas and 
hear success stories all aimed at maintaining the high quality of the Title I, Part C Migrant Education 
Program.  Migrant education staff will also receive updates and additional training in the use of the 
federal MSIX (Migrant Student Information Exchange) system.

TRAVEL APPROVED: ¾s I 
DATE: CY 

TRAVEL APPROVED: � 
DATE: I..___? 

No 

Received by S11peri11te11de11t's Office 
DATE: ;2.-14-�3 

Request received at least 4 weeks 
prior to next board meeting? 

Board Approved: Yes ( ) No ( ) 

LCSD Travel Request Form Rev. 10/4/'22. 

Yes (x) 

Date: 

te ad
Q 

or supe is
::s

e 

Superintendent or de�== 

No () 

1 127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



_________

Please ensure that you read and comply with Lyon County School District Policy DG: Travel 
Policy when completing this form and submitting for reimbursable items.  Properly mark the 
funding source of the travel. 

100.136.0000.000.2410.580.1020831000

2 800 1600 ✔

100.136.0000.000.2410.580.1020831000

Air 1661.92 ✔

100.136.0000.000.2410.580.1020831000

237.66 4 950.64 ✔

17 4 x 2 136 ✔

18 3 x 2 108 ✔

34 4 x 2 272 ✔

5 5 x 2 50 ✔

N/A N/A

Parking $80 ✔

Taxi/Uber $70 ✔

4928.56
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June 27 - June 29th 9-4:00 pm

Atlanta Marriott Marquis Hotel, Atlanta Georgia

✔

June 26th @ 3:10 pm

June 30th @ 10:25 am

✔
N/A

✔
✔

✔

$163 ✔

Kevin Kranjcec and Damon Etter

Atlanta Marriott Marquis Hotel, Atlanta Georgia

✔

June 5, 2023 NWEA Fusion
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2/21/23, 1:42 PM FY 2023 Per Diem Rates for Atlanta, Georgia

about:blank 1/1

FY 2023 Per Diem Rates for Atlanta, Georgia
Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown

Primary Destination  County 
M&IE
Total

Continental
Breakfast/Breakfast

Lunch Dinner
Incidental
Expenses

First &
LastDay
of Travel
 

Atlanta
Fulton /
Dekalb

$74 $17 $18 $34 $5 $55.50
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2/21/23, 1:42 PM FY 2023 Per Diem Rates for Atlanta, Georgia

about:blank 1/1

FY 2023 Per Diem Rates for Atlanta, Georgia
Max lodging by month (excluding taxes.)

Primary Destination  County  2022 Oct Nov Dec 2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Atlanta
Fulton /
Dekalb

$163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163 $163
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LCSD Travel Request Form Rev. 2

**FAILURE TO COMPLETE ANY PART OF THIS FORM WILL RESULT IN THE FORM BEING 
RETURNED AND/OR TRAVEL DENIED. 

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 

BUDGET# Total District 
Office Grant School 

Site 
Other 

Registration 
Fees: Attendees X Reg. fee 

$ 

BUDGET#  

Travel By: $ 

(Air, district car, private car for personal convenience, etc.) 

BUDGET#  

Lodging: Room rate 
$ 

X nights 
$ 

(Use GSA ratings for lodging and meals www.gsa.gov  ATTENDEE WILL OWE 
DIFFERENCE if applicable) lodging receipts must be obtained and sent to District 
Office upon return. 

Meals: Breakfast $ 
X 

days $ 

Lunch $ 
X 

days $ 

Dinner $ 
X 

days $ 

Incidental  $ 
X 

days  $ 

Substitutes: # of Days X $_________/day $ 

er transportation fees:  (i.e. car rental, taxi,  
, mileage to/from airport, etc.)  

$ 

er Miscellaneous expenses:  (attach explanation) 
$ 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 

Please ensure that you read and comply with Lyon County School District Policy DG: Travel 
Policy when completing this form and submitting for reimbursable items.  Properly mark the
funding source of the travel. 

Registered from last year
0 ✔

280.633.0000.000.2100.580.106
Air 896.96 ✔

280.633.0000.000.2100.580.106
199.00 3 597.00 ✔

NA 0
18 3 54.00 ✔

34 3 102.00 ✔

5 3 15.00 ✔

80 ✔

70 ✔

1814.96
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

February 28, 2023

Board of School Trustees  

Kathy Bomba-Edgerton, YHS Principal 

Yerington High School Off Campus Prom Request 

Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve Yerington High School to host the April 29, 2023 Prom off campus at 
the Yerington City Hall Gymnasium according to Policy IGDE: School-Sponsored Dance Policy. 

Background Information 
According to Policy IGDE: School-Sponsored Dance Policy, “All School-sponsored dances shall be held at 
school sites within the District unless specific exception is granted by the Board of Trustees.  Under no 
circumstances may a school-sponsored dance be held at any location outside of the attendance area for that 
school.” 

This request is to hold the YHS Prom at a venue that is off campus and is approximately .4 miles from the high 
school.  The event will end at 12:00am but student will be allowed to travel home earlier if their guardians wish 
them to be home sooner. 

Budget Considerations  
All costs will be paid out of student-generated funds from ticket sales. 

Discussed at Previous Meeting 
N/A 

Attachment(s) 
Yerington High School Off Campus Prom Request 2023 

Respectfully Submitted,  
Kathy Bomba-Edgerton, YHS Principal
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Information Technology
Service Ticket Report
01/01/23 - 01/31/23

Created 01/01/23 - 01/31/23

DO AdultEd SSDO-PDC PLC B&G CES DES DHS DIS ERHS EVES FES FHS FIS RES SES SMS SSES SSHS SSMS SVS YES YHS YIS Total

Urgent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medium 7 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 0 0 3 2 5 3 1 0 4 4 1 3 0 1 2 2 45

Normal 14 7 4 0 0 16 20 37 51 0 12 19 58 20 37 19 195 9 15 17 13 33 16 27 639

Project 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total 23 7 4 0 0 18 22 40 51 0 15 21 63 23 38 19 199 13 16 20 13 34 18 29 686

Closed 01/01/23 - 01/31/23

DO AdultEd SSDO-PDC PLC B&G CES DES DHS DIS ERHS EVES FES FHS FIS RES SES SMS SSES SSHS SSMS SVS YES YHS YIS Total

Urgent Closed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

High Closed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medium Closed 7 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 1 2 3 3 1 0 4 4 0 4 0 1 2 3 41

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 7 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 1 2 3 3 1 0 4 4 0 4 0 1 2 3 41

Normal Closed 12 6 2 0 0 16 19 26 22 0 12 19 57 19 33 16 172 7 28 15 11 20 14 20 546

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 11

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 12 6 2 0 0 16 19 27 22 0 12 19 58 19 35 17 175 8 28 15 12 20 14 21 557

Project Closed 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total Closed 21 6 2 0 0 18 20 29 22 0 14 21 60 22 34 16 176 11 28 19 11 21 16 23 590

Canceled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 11

Resolved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 21 6 2 0 0 18 20 30 22 0 14 21 61 22 36 17 179 12 28 19 12 21 16 24 601

Closed by Site/District Tech

DO AdultEd
SSDO-PDC

PLC B&G CES DES DHS DIS ERHS EVES FES FHS FIS RES SES SMS SSES SSHS SSMS SVS YES YHS YIS Total

Site Tech 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 3 5 4 0 4 2 2 1 1 0 2 2 2 2 42

I. T. Tech 20 6 2 2 0 17 14 23 22 0 9 14 56 21 32 15 173 11 25 19 10 16 12 21 540

Oasis Support 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 3 2 1 19

Ticket Type

Ticket Type

Technician Type
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Information Technology
Service Ticket Report
01/01/23 - 01/31/23

Open as of 01/31/2023

DO AdultEd SSDO-PDC PLC B&G CES DES DHS DIS ERHS EVES FES FHS FIS RES SES SMS SSES SSHS SSMS SVS YES YHS YIS Total

Urgent Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

High Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medium Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Normal Open 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 9 0 1 1 5 1 2 0 3 2 1 5 19 25 34 25 139

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 68 115 0 2 2 55 28 14 25 52 16 23 33 1 4 7 9 465

Total 0 0 2 0 0 4 9 70 124 0 3 3 60 29 17 25 55 18 24 39 20 29 41 34 606

Project Open 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 9

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 3

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 12

Total Open 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 10 0 1 1 7 4 2 0 3 2 1 5 19 25 36 26 148

Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

On Hold 0 0 0 0 0 4 8 68 115 0 2 2 55 28 14 25 52 16 24 33 1 4 8 9 468

Total 0 0 2 0 0 4 10 70 125 0 3 3 62 32 17 25 55 18 25 39 20 29 44 35 618

DO AdultEd SSDO-PDC PLC B&G CES DES DHS DIS ERHS EVES FES FHS FIS RES SES SMS SSES SSHS SSMS SVS YES YHS YIS Total

22 7 3 0 0 20 19 29 23 0 17 18 67 22 35 17 174 9 28 21 11 17 13 23 595

343 11 21 18 0 304 216 332 357 5 259 236 782 340 309 294 1269 226 281 302 128 214 241 291 5729

2021 369 31 30 2 3 260 249 366 258 16 218 225 700 351 323 297 498 247 168 179 154 211 297 277 5735

2020 511 116 0 9 1 261 199 299 271 29 231 212 645 313 263 261 321 230 218 233 226 299 358 229 4838

1245 165 54 29 4 845 683 1026 909 50 725 691 2194 1026 930 869 2262 712 695 735 519 741 909 820 16897

2022

Total

Ticket Type

Yearly Closed Comparison

2023
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

February 28, 2023

Board of School Trustees  

Wayne Workman, Superintendent  

2022-23 LCSD Educational Services Plan - 6 Month Review

Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees review the Lyon County School District Educational Services Plan for the 2022-23 
School Year per the requirements of the Nevada Department of Education. 

Background Information 
This Lyon County School District Educational Services Plan for the 2022-23 School Year is a requirement of the 
American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act and is now presented to the Lyon CSD Board of Trustees for the required 
review.   

Budget Considerations 
None. 

Discussed at Previous Meeting 
None.

Attachment(s) 
2022-23 LCSD Educational Services Plan

Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent 
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Approved by the Board of  School Trustees - June 28, 2022
Reviewed by the Board of  School Trustees - February 28, 2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES PLAN FOR THE 
2022-23 SCHOOL YEAR
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Lyon County 
School District

Vision: Graduate all students to be 
successful in college and career.

Mission: Provide relevant learning 
opportunities that develop adaptable, 
persistent, and self-directed learners 
capable of  creativity, collaboration, 
communication, and critical thinking 
necessary to overcome complex 
challenges.

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 2      

Regardless of  circumstance, we strive to 
achieve our vision and mission.
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          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day

Our Guiding Principles
1. Provide accurate information that empowers students, families and staff  

to make decisions according to their own agency

2. Ensure the safety and well-being of  all students, staff  and families

3. Promote equity and accessibility to learning for all students

4. Provide instructional delivery systems to meet the needs of  all students 

5. Foster positive relationships and interactions

6. Financial Feasibility

7. Community Impact

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 3      
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          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day

Path Forward Framework

School Operations

Logistics

Communication

Human Resources 

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 4      
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Full Time In 
Person Learning 

1. Attend school in person every day with 
all extracurricular opportunities in place

2. Increased sanitation

3. In the case of  quarantine related to 
COVID-19, students will be given 
temporary distance learning 
opportunities through their classroom 
teacher(s)

4. All students are provided a device 
(Chromebook) and/or internet 
connectivity as needed

5. Per IDEA and Section 504 of  ADA, all 
necessary accommodations are made for 
students and staff

1       
  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 5     
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Full Time 
Distance Learning

This option is available to all families 
through the state approved LyOnline 
Distance Education program:

● All students are provided a device 
(Chromebook) and/or internet 
connectivity as needed

● Per IDEA and Section 504 of  ADA, all 
necessary accommodations are made for 
students and staff

1       
  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 6     

212



Teaching and Learning
• Basic and social emotional needs of  students and staff  will be addressed in order 

to optimize student learning

• All students will continue to have equitable access to high-quality 
curricular materials and effective instruction

• Standards-based grade level instruction will occur with in-school instruction and 
distance learning models

• Professional learning opportunities will continue to be available to educators 
for continuous improvement

• All students will be provided extended learning opportunities throughout the 
school year and summer using evidence-based interventions.

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 7     
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CDC Guidance and Nevada Emergency Directives
● The Lyon County School District will advise staff, students and families of  the 

current CDC guidance and Nevada Emergency Directives

● Quad Counties website: www.gethealthycarsoncity.org 

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 8     
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Nutrition Services
● Breakfast and lunch will be available 

to all students at no cost through the 
end of  the 2022-23 school year, even 
those who are participating in distance 
education

● Aspects of  this service model are 
contingent on Free or Reduced Lunch 
(FRL) status and state ARP ESSER 
funding for non-FRL students

1       
  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 9   
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Human Resources

● LCSD employee health and safety is a 
top priority and is essential to our 
student success

● Therefore, LCSD employees are 
encouraged to take full advantage of  the 
many health and safety benefits offered 
by the district

1       
  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 10     
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In conclusion... Vision: Graduate all students to be 
successful in college and career

Mission: Provide relevant learning 
opportunities that develop adaptable, 
persistent, and self-directed learners 
capable of  creativity, collaboration, 
communication, and critical thinking 
necessary to overcome complex 
challenges

  

          Every Student…Every Classroom…Every Day 11     

Regardless of circumstance, LCSD will strive 

to achieve our vision and mission while taking 

into account the health and safety of our 

students, staff and families.
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01/05/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1285 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:00:26 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $177,300.86 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $4,936.86
250 Special Education $7,087.26
280 Federal Funds $102,277.54
360 Bond Issues $62,999.20

$177,300.86

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/09/2023 09:51:11dmcdonald Page: 1
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BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF MASON VALLEY 97650
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10000.00.00
0

$9,817.68Other Professional Services
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10201.10.00
0

$11,828.46FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10202.10.00
0

$23,860.89FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10205.10.00
0

$1,937.70FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10210.10.00
0

$13,057.63FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10211.10.00
0

$8,047.04FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.340.10304.20.00
0

$2,066.88Other Professional Services
280.767.0000.000.2100.610.10201.10.00
0

$638.80FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.610.10202.10.00
0

$19.98FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.610.10205.10.00
0

$164.34FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2100.610.10210.10.00
0

$680.81FY21 Grant Budget Load- 21st CCLC
280.767.0000.000.2700.510.10000.00.00
0

$1,372.08Student Transportation Services

$73,492.29Vendor Total:
BRADY INDUSTRIES

100.133.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$793.33General Supplies
100.136.0000.000.2620.610.10208.31.00
0

$68.80General Supplies

$862.13Vendor Total:
CURRICULUM ASSOC INC 4800

280.665.0000.210.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$174.72General Supplies

$174.72Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1285 01/05/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:00:27 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 1
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DEX IMAGING
100.126.0000.100.1000.610.10206.10.00
0

$286.90General Supplies

$286.90Vendor Total:
LUMOS AND ASSOCIATES, INC 11860

360.022.0000.000.4300.340.10601.32.00
0

$863.00Other Professional Services

$863.00Vendor Total:
PEARSON ASSESSMENT

280.639.0000.200.2140.610.10000.00.00
0

$1,352.60General Supplies
280.639.0000.200.2150.610.10000.00.00
0

$136.49General Supplies
280.639.0000.200.2160.610.10000.00.00
0

$90.94General Supplies

$1,580.03Vendor Total:
PELLETT CONSTRUCTION, LLC

360.022.0000.000.4600.450.10601.32.00
0

$62,136.20Construction Services

$62,136.20Vendor Total:
PROCARE THERAPY

250.101.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$7,087.26Other Professional Services
280.639.0000.200.1000.340.10000.00.00
0

$14,707.00Other Professional Services
280.639.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$2,059.75Other Professional Services

$23,854.01Vendor Total:
SOLIANT HEALTH, LLC

280.639.0000.200.1000.340.10000.00.00
0

$10,263.75Other Professional Services

$10,263.75Vendor Total:
SPINITAR PRESENTATION 101820

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1285 01/05/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:00:27 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 2
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100.128.0000.100.1000.610.10211.10.00
0

$285.98General Supplies

$285.98Vendor Total:
WESTERN NEVADA SUPPLY 22580

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$192.90General Supplies
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10304.20.00
0

$102.00General Supplies
100.129.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$23.04General Supplies
100.132.0000.000.2620.610.10302.20.00
0

$38.60General Supplies
100.161.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$1,913.45General Supplies
100.165.0000.000.2620.610.10605.32.00
0

$1,231.86General Supplies

$3,501.85Vendor Total:

End of Report
$177,300.86Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1285 01/05/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:00:27 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 3
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01/03/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1286 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 09:57:46 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $165,514.11 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $83,314.49
230 Adult Education $0.87
240 State Grants $845.00
250 Special Education $736.09
280 Federal Funds $75,449.30
290 Food Service Funds $5,168.36

$165,514.11

AmountFund
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A T & T LONG DISTANCE 18214
100.108.0000.000.2620.532.10000.00.00
0

$0.05Voice/Voicemail 
Check #: 208979
100.121.0000.000.2410.533.10201.10.00
0

$0.67Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.122.0000.000.2410.533.10202.10.00
0

$6.36Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.123.0000.000.2410.533.10203.10.00
0

$0.46Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.125.0000.000.2410.533.10205.10.00
0

$0.64Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.126.0000.000.2410.533.10206.10.00
0

$0.50Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.127.0000.000.2410.533.10210.10.00
0

$0.86Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.128.0000.000.2410.533.10211.10.00
0

$0.68Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.129.0000.000.2410.533.10209.10.00
0

$0.40Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.132.0000.000.2410.533.10302.20.00
0

$6.26Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.133.0000.000.2410.533.10303.10.00
0

$0.70Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.134.0000.000.2410.533.10304.20.00
0

$0.76Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.135.0000.000.2410.533.10305.31.00
0

$0.70Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.136.0000.000.2410.533.10208.31.00
0

$0.69Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.161.0000.000.2410.533.10601.32.00
0

$1.24Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.162.0000.000.2410.533.10602.50.00
0

$2.84Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.163.0000.000.2410.533.10603.32.00
0

$10.36Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.164.0000.000.2410.533.10604.32.00
0

$1.31Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.165.0000.000.2410.533.10605.32.00
0

$1.34Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
100.170.0000.000.2710.533.10000.00.00
0

$0.18Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
230.231.0000.610.1000.533.10907.41.00
0

$0.12Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
230.231.0000.610.1000.533.10909.41.00
0

$0.75Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
290.182.0000.000.3100.533.10000.00.00
0

$6.85Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979
290.183.0000.000.3100.533.10000.00.00
0

$0.96Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208979

$45.68Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.101.0000.000.2320.533.10000.00.00
0

$1,702.19Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208980

$1,702.19Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.170.0000.000.2710.533.10000.00.00
0

$116.71Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 208981

$116.71Vendor Total:
ACE HARDWARE 200

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$378.48General Supplies
Check #: 208982
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$20.49General Supplies
Check #: 208982
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$27.69General Supplies
Check #: 208982

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$5.12General Supplies
Check #: 208982
100.122.0000.000.2620.610.10202.10.00
0

$77.91General Supplies
Check #: 208982
100.132.0000.000.2620.610.10302.20.00
0

$15.65General Supplies
Check #: 208982
100.163.0000.000.2620.610.10603.32.00
0

$100.17General Supplies
Check #: 208982

$625.51Vendor Total:
ADVANCED CLASSROOM TECH 102814

100.133.0000.100.1000.652.10303.10.00
0

$11,011.00Inventoried Supplies/Equipment - IT Related
<$5000Check #: 208983

$11,011.00Vendor Total:
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

100.121.0000.000.2620.422.10201.10.00
0

$65.02Janitorial / Custodial Services
Check #: 208984
100.121.0000.000.2620.610.10201.10.00
0

$130.04General Supplies
Check #: 208984
100.127.0000.000.2620.422.10210.10.00
0

$84.28Janitorial / Custodial Services
Check #: 208984
100.132.0000.000.2620.610.10302.20.00
0

$197.28General Supplies
Check #: 208984
100.136.0000.000.2620.422.10208.31.00
0

$76.47Janitorial / Custodial Services
Check #: 208984
100.170.0000.000.2730.619.10000.00.00
0

$953.82Uniforms
Check #: 208984

$1,506.91Vendor Total:
AUTO & TRUCK ELECTRIC,INC 1382

100.170.0000.000.2730.617.10000.00.00
0

$420.00Batt & Antifreeze
Check #: 208985

$420.00Vendor Total:
BATTERIES PLUS 98052

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 9:57:48 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 3

225



100.161.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$467.90General Supplies
Check #: 208986

$467.90Vendor Total:
BIG R FERNLEY

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$33.99General Supplies
Check #: 208987
100.108.0000.000.2630.610.10000.00.00
0

$144.31General Supplies
Check #: 208987
100.129.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$6.99General Supplies
Check #: 208987

$185.29Vendor Total:
BLACKORBY, TERRA

100.129.0000.000.2410.610.10209.10.00
0

$100.00General Supplies
Check #: 208988

$100.00Vendor Total:
BUMGARDNER, JULIE

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$276.00Travel
Check #: 208989

$276.00Vendor Total:
BUMGARDNER, WILLIAM

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$503.67Travel
Check #: 208990

$503.67Vendor Total:
CAPITAL CITY AUTO PARTS 102852

100.136.0000.000.2620.610.10208.31.00
0

$38.86General Supplies
Check #: 208991

$38.86Vendor Total:
CINDERLITE TRUCKING CORP 3830

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$1,244.42General Supplies
Check #: 208992

$1,244.42Vendor Total:
CLARK PEST CONTROL

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.108.0000.000.2630.340.10605.32.00
0

$114.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 208993

$114.00Vendor Total:
CROSS, RYAN

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$427.82Travel
Check #: 208994

$427.82Vendor Total:
CTSO EVENTS/HOSA

240.300.0000.000.1000.810.10000.00.00
0

$715.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 208995
240.300.0000.330.2213.330.10603.32.00
0

$130.00Professional Employee Training &
Development ServCheck #: 208995

$845.00Vendor Total:
DECKER, INC. 5403

100.134.0000.000.2620.610.10304.20.00
0

$806.12General Supplies
Check #: 208996

$806.12Vendor Total:
ESENTIA SYSTEMS, INC 98182

100.165.0000.000.2660.650.10605.32.00
0

$558.89Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 208997

$558.89Vendor Total:
EXCLUSIVELY EXPO

100.135.0000.000.2620.610.10305.31.00
0

$126.05General Supplies
Check #: 208998

$126.05Vendor Total:
FISHER SCIENTIFIC 7680

100.103.0000.300.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$679.07General Supplies
Check #: 208999

$679.07Vendor Total:
FLINN SCIENTIFIC 7765

100.164.0000.192.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$27.95General Supplies
Check #: 209000

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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$27.95Vendor Total:
GIANOTTI, JIM

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$293.17Travel
Check #: 209001

$293.17Vendor Total:
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES COALITION

280.748.0000.000.2100.340.10000.00.00
0

$60,741.78Other Professional Services
Check #: 209002

$60,741.78Vendor Total:
HIRMAN, SHANNON

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$49.90Staff Travel
Check #: 209003

$49.90Vendor Total:
INLAND SUPPLY CO., INC. 10000

100.123.0000.000.2620.610.10203.10.00
0

$399.00General Supplies
Check #: 209004
100.126.0000.000.2620.610.10206.10.00
0

$137.68General Supplies
Check #: 209004
100.128.0000.000.2620.610.10211.10.00
0

$1,434.93General Supplies
Check #: 209004
100.162.0000.000.2620.610.10602.50.00
0

$182.21General Supplies
Check #: 209004
100.163.0000.000.2620.610.10603.32.00
0

$51.12General Supplies
Check #: 209004
100.165.0000.000.2620.610.10605.32.00
0

$1,461.72General Supplies
Check #: 209004

$3,666.66Vendor Total:
INNOVATIVE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS,
LLC

10058

100.165.0000.000.2410.533.10605.32.00
0

$285.00Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209005

$285.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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J & S ASSESSMENTS, L.L.C.
280.639.0000.200.2140.340.10000.00.00
0

$1,445.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209006

$1,445.00Vendor Total:
J.W. PEPPER 102488

100.161.0000.186.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$1,368.99General Supplies
Check #: 209007
100.163.0000.000.2410.610.10603.32.00
0

$60.00General Supplies
Check #: 209007

$1,428.99Vendor Total:
JOHN'S SPRING SERVICE, INC.

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$3,271.62Other Professional Services
Check #: 209008

$3,271.62Vendor Total:
JOY, LONETTA

100.102.0000.000.2570.334.10000.00.00
0

$450.00Training & Development - Admin
Non-Licensed Check #: 209009

$450.00Vendor Total:
KERSEY, JAKE

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$368.00Travel
Check #: 209010

$368.00Vendor Total:
LAHONTAN PARAMEDICAL

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$75.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209011

$75.00Vendor Total:
LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11240

250.129.0000.200.1000.610.10209.10.00
0

$80.49General Supplies
Check #: 209012

$80.49Vendor Total:
LOUIE'S HOME CENTER

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$91.90General Supplies
Check #: 209013

$91.90Vendor Total:
LOWE, KEITH III

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$162.01Staff Travel
Check #: 209014

$162.01Vendor Total:
LUNDBERG, JAYNE

280.639.0000.200.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$226.84Staff Travel
Check #: 209015

$226.84Vendor Total:
MAUPIN, COX, & LEGOY 22060

100.101.0000.000.2320.340.10000.00.00
0

$8,240.62Other Professional Services
Check #: 209016

$8,240.62Vendor Total:
MAYER, REBECCA

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$455.79Travel
Check #: 209017

$455.79Vendor Total:
MHS, INC 100972

280.639.0000.200.2140.610.10000.00.00
0

$106.81General Supplies
Check #: 209018

$106.81Vendor Total:
MORRISON, ALGER

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$355.99Travel
Check #: 209019

$355.99Vendor Total:
NEVADA ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 14340

100.101.0000.000.2310.810.10000.00.00
0

$3,750.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209020

$3,750.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023
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OZOLINS, ERIC
280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$312.00Travel
Check #: 209021

$312.00Vendor Total:
PACIFIC COAST BREAKER

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$382.00General Supplies
Check #: 209022

$382.00Vendor Total:
PAGNIELLO,  ALYCE  

250.105.0000.000.2321.610.10000.00.00
0

$37.96General Supplies
Check #: 209023

$37.96Vendor Total:
PALMER, DAVID

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$332.99Travel
Check #: 209024

$332.99Vendor Total:
PCR CONSULTING, INC

100.101.0000.000.2510.340.10000.00.00
0

$3,295.98Other Professional Services
Check #: 209025

$3,295.98Vendor Total:
PETERBILT TRUCK PARTS & EQUIPMENT
LLC

21060

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$3,474.51Parts
Check #: 209026

$3,474.51Vendor Total:
PRESENCE LEARNING, INC

280.639.0000.200.2150.610.10000.00.00
0

$416.72General Supplies
Check #: 209027

$416.72Vendor Total:
PROPIO LANGUAGE SERVICES, LLC

280.639.0000.200.2190.340.10000.00.00
0

$48.75Other Professional Services
Check #: 209028

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023
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$48.75Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.136.0000.000.2410.442.10208.31.00
0

$323.37Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209029

$323.37Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.165.0000.000.2410.531.10605.32.00
0

$350.00Postage
Check #: 209030

$350.00Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.164.0000.000.2410.531.10604.32.00
0

$39.99Postage
Check #: 209031

$39.99Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.161.0000.000.2410.531.10601.32.00
0

$250.78Postage
Check #: 209032

$250.78Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.128.0000.000.2410.531.10211.10.00
0

$49.91Postage
Check #: 209033

$49.91Vendor Total:
REFRIGERATION SUPPLIES DISTRIBUTOR 96586

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$12,680.19General Supplies
Check #: 209034
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10201.10.00
0

$406.88General Supplies
Check #: 209034
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$1,329.44General Supplies
Check #: 209034
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$895.40General Supplies
Check #: 209034
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$1,867.63General Supplies
Check #: 209034

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023
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100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$1,251.27General Supplies
Check #: 209034

$18,430.81Vendor Total:
RIEMAN, ROSEALEE

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$619.28Travel
Check #: 209035

$619.28Vendor Total:
SCHOOL SPECIALTY_103213 103213

100.132.0000.100.1000.610.10302.20.00
0

$185.74General Supplies
Check #: 209036
100.133.0000.100.1000.610.10303.10.00
0

$3,106.11General Supplies
Check #: 209036

$3,291.85Vendor Total:
SEXSON, JENIFER

100.163.0000.310.1000.610.10603.32.00
0

$31.95General Supplies
Check #: 209037

$31.95Vendor Total:
SHRED-IT USA

100.122.0000.000.2410.421.10202.10.00
0

$36.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209038
100.129.0000.000.2410.421.10209.10.00
0

$204.16Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209038
100.133.0000.000.2410.421.10303.10.00
0

$32.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209038
100.136.0000.000.2620.421.10208.31.00
0

$47.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209038
100.165.0000.000.2410.421.10605.32.00
0

$25.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209038

$344.16Vendor Total:
SINNETT CONSULTING SERV LLC 98194

100.102.0000.000.2570.340.10000.00.00
0

$300.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209039

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
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$300.00Vendor Total:
SINNING, MEGHAN

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$357.28Staff Travel
Check #: 209040

$357.28Vendor Total:
SLAKEY BROTHERS INC. 19350

100.132.0000.000.2620.610.10302.20.00
0

$29.86General Supplies
Check #: 209041

$29.86Vendor Total:
SMITH VALLEY SCHOOLS ATHLETICS 19420

100.101.0000.920.1000.519.10602.50.00
0

$4,396.62Student Transportation Purchased From
Other SourceCheck #: 209042

$4,396.62Vendor Total:
SMITH VALLEY SCHOOLS_19421 19421

100.101.0000.920.1000.519.10602.50.00
0

$630.00Student Transportation Purchased From
Other SourceCheck #: 209043

$630.00Vendor Total:
SOCIAL STUDIES SCHOOL SERVICE_19620 19620

100.132.0000.100.1000.610.10302.20.00
0

$69.67General Supplies
Check #: 209044
100.135.0000.100.1000.640.10305.31.00
0

$452.09Books and Periodicals
Check #: 209044

$521.76Vendor Total:
STARFALL EDUCATION FOUNDATION 100810

100.121.0000.000.2120.610.10201.10.00
0

$195.00General Supplies
Check #: 209045

$195.00Vendor Total:
STEWART SIGNS 101762

280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10205.10.00
0

$783.85General Supplies
Check #: 209046

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #
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280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10304.20.00
0

$783.85FY18 Title IA SSMS Budget Load
Check #: 209046

$1,567.70Vendor Total:
STICKS & STONES BLDG. MATERIALS

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$34.95General Supplies
Check #: 209047

$34.95Vendor Total:
SUPREME SCHOOL SUPPLY 20345

100.165.0000.100.1000.610.10605.32.00
0

$100.50General Supplies
Check #: 209048

$100.50Vendor Total:
TAYLOR, JANICE

280.735.0000.000.2700.510.10000.00.00
0

$142.50Student Transportation Services
Check #: 209049

$142.50Vendor Total:
TAYLOR, NICOLE

280.631.0000.000.2213.580.10000.00.00
0

$362.05Travel
Check #: 209050

$362.05Vendor Total:
TEACHERS PAY TEACHERS 103026

100.133.0000.100.1000.610.10303.10.00
0

$20.00General Supplies
Check #: 209051

$20.00Vendor Total:
THRAN, KRISTINA

100.162.0000.103.0000.610.10602.50.00
0

$74.71General Supplies
Check #: 209052

$74.71Vendor Total:
TRAINING ROOM INC 98057

100.161.0000.920.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$2,358.91General Supplies
Check #: 209053

$2,358.91Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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TRUE VALUE HARDWARE_21030 21030
100.122.0000.000.2620.610.10202.10.00
0

$94.72General Supplies
Check #: 209054
100.132.0000.000.2620.610.10302.20.00
0

$127.91General Supplies
Check #: 209054
100.163.0000.000.2620.610.10603.32.00
0

$25.69General Supplies
Check #: 209054
100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$111.64Parts
Check #: 209054

$359.96Vendor Total:
TYLER BUSINESS FORMS

100.163.0000.000.2410.610.10603.32.00
0

$450.90General Supplies
Check #: 209055

$450.90Vendor Total:
U S POSTAL SERVICE_3478 3478

100.101.0000.000.2320.531.10000.00.00
0

$750.00Postage
Check #: 209056

$750.00Vendor Total:
ULINE 102057

100.161.0000.383.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$392.50General Supplies
Check #: 209057

$392.50Vendor Total:
UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS 21378

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$482.76Parts
Check #: 209058

$482.76Vendor Total:
WASTE MANAGEMENT 22180

100.127.0000.000.2620.422.10210.10.00
0

$24.53Janitorial / Custodial Services
Check #: 209059

$24.53Vendor Total:
WEBSTAURANTSTORE

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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290.185.0000.000.3100.612.10000.00.00
0

$5,160.55Inventoried Supplies/Equipment  <$5000
Check #: 209060

$5,160.55Vendor Total:
WEDCO INC. 22320

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$371.03General Supplies
Check #: 209061

$371.03Vendor Total:
WEVIDEO

100.161.0000.100.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$299.00General Supplies
Check #: 209062

$299.00Vendor Total:
WILLIAM V. MACGILL & CO. 22793

100.133.0000.000.2130.610.10303.10.00
0

$219.11General Supplies
Check #: 209063
250.161.0000.200.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$48.45General Supplies
Check #: 209063

$267.56Vendor Total:
YERINGTON AUTO PARTS 23100

100.122.0000.000.2620.610.10202.10.00
0

$9.42General Supplies
Check #: 209064

$9.42Vendor Total:
YERINGTON HIGH SCHOOL_23320 23320

280.633.0000.000.2100.100.10603.32.00
0

$1,350.00FY20 Grants Budget Loads-Title I
Check #: 209065
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10603.32.00
0

$4,623.00FY19 Title IA YHS Budget Load
Check #: 209065

$5,973.00Vendor Total:
YERINGTON INTERMEDIATE 23340

280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10302.20.00
0

$473.44General Supplies
Check #: 209066

$473.44Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription
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Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1286 01/03/2023

Account AmountDescription

End of Report
$165,514.11Grand Total:
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01/04/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1288 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 09:59:14 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $10,442.87 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $6,771.13
250 Special Education $23.99
280 Federal Funds $3,647.75

$10,442.87

AmountFund

Created By: michellemiller Posted By: Date: 01/04/2023 08:30:49michellemiller Page: 1
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AMAZON BUSINESS
100.104.0000.000.2213.610.10000.00.00
0

$63.67General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.106.0000.000.2515.610.10000.00.00
0

$217.52General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.123.0000.100.1000.610.10203.10.00
0

$359.20General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.123.0000.135.1000.610.10203.10.00
0

$33.98General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.126.0000.100.1000.610.10206.10.00
0

$11.29General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.126.0000.100.1000.640.10206.10.00
0

$153.42Books and Periodicals
Check #: 208977
100.127.0000.100.1000.610.10210.10.00
0

$288.00General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.129.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$1,051.96General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.133.0000.000.2130.610.10303.10.00
0

$23.56General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.135.0000.100.1000.610.10305.31.00
0

$286.60General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.161.0000.000.2410.610.10601.32.00
0

$178.46General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.161.0000.100.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$69.99General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.161.0000.192.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$502.73General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.161.0000.920.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$108.76General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.163.0000.000.2410.610.10603.32.00
0

$52.64General Supplies
Check #: 208977
100.163.0000.000.2410.615.10603.32.00
0

$31.60Snacks, Food & Beverages
Check #: 208977

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1288 01/04/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.170.0000.000.2700.610.10000.00.00
0

$30.43General Supplies
Check #: 208977
250.163.0000.200.1000.610.10603.32.00
0

$23.99General Supplies
Check #: 208977
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10211.10.00
0

$784.92General Supplies
Check #: 208977
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10601.32.00
0

$62.04FY19 Title IA FHS Budget Load
Check #: 208977
280.659.0000.000.2100.640.10000.00.00
0

$863.99Books and Periodicals
Check #: 208977
280.735.0000.000.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$1,645.93General Supplies
Check #: 208977
280.735.0000.000.2100.610.10000.00.00
0

$290.87General Supplies
Check #: 208977

$7,135.55Vendor Total:
OFFICE DEPOT 15366

100.121.0000.000.2410.650.10201.10.00
0

$330.52Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 208978
100.121.0000.100.1000.610.10201.10.00
0

$1,790.00General Supplies
Check #: 208978
100.128.0000.100.1000.610.10211.10.00
0

$1,186.80General Supplies
Check #: 208978

$3,307.32Vendor Total:

End of Report
$10,442.87Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1288 01/04/2023

Account AmountDescription
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01/11/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1293 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:01:49 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $3,006.02 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $849.28
280 Federal Funds $2,156.74

$3,006.02

AmountFund

Created By: michellemiller Posted By: Date: 01/11/2023 09:59:58michellemiller Page: 1
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AMAZON BUSINESS
100.101.0000.000.2510.610.10000.00.00
0

$73.11General Supplies
Check #: 209067
100.106.0000.000.2515.610.10000.00.00
0

$12.96General Supplies
Check #: 209067
100.123.0000.000.2410.610.10203.10.00
0

$16.39General Supplies
Check #: 209067
100.133.0000.000.2410.650.10303.10.00
0

$111.95Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 209067
100.133.0000.100.1000.610.10303.10.00
0

$124.90General Supplies
Check #: 209067
100.136.0000.000.2620.610.10208.31.00
0

$310.41General Supplies
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10201.10.00
0

$1,105.71General Supplies
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10203.10.00
0

$234.04General Supplies
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10208.31.00
0

$647.14FY21 Grants Budget Loads-Title I
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10201.10.00
0

$55.65General Supplies
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10206.10.00
0

$29.99General Supplies
Check #: 209067
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10208.31.00
0

$58.51FY21 Grants Budget Loads-Title I
Check #: 209067
280.650.0000.100.1000.610.10902.32.00
0

$25.70General Supplies
Check #: 209067

$2,806.46Vendor Total:
OFFICE DEPOT 15366

100.101.0000.000.2310.610.10000.00.00
0

$41.98General Supplies
Check #: 209068
100.101.0000.000.2320.610.10000.00.00
0

$157.58General Supplies
Check #: 209068

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1293 01/11/2023

Account AmountDescription
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Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1293 01/11/2023

Account AmountDescription
$199.56Vendor Total:

End of Report
$3,006.02Grand Total:
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01/12/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1299 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:03:30 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $48,319.33 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $44,808.45
280 Federal Funds $3,510.88

$48,319.33

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/11/2023 12:56:03dmcdonald Page: 1
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A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712
100.134.0000.000.2410.533.10304.20.00
0

$2,724.11Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209069

$2,724.11Vendor Total:
ALHAMBRA WATER 97540

100.170.0000.000.2710.411.10000.00.00
0

$653.41Water / Sewer
Check #: 209070

$653.41Vendor Total:
CAPITAL CITY AUTO PARTS 102852

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$325.82Parts
Check #: 209071

$325.82Vendor Total:
CMP SPORTSWEAR

100.161.0000.920.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$540.80General Supplies
Check #: 209072

$540.80Vendor Total:
DECKER, INC. 5403

100.161.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$622.98General Supplies
Check #: 209073

$622.98Vendor Total:
DELTA FIRE SYSTEMS, INC.

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10305.31.00
0

$2,928.00Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209074

$2,928.00Vendor Total:
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC 99119

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$5,663.00General Supplies
Check #: 209075

$5,663.00Vendor Total:
INLAND SUPPLY CO., INC. 10000

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$133.00General Supplies
Check #: 209076

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.126.0000.000.2620.430.10206.10.00
0

$580.34Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209076
100.161.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$2,328.94General Supplies
Check #: 209076

$3,042.28Vendor Total:
LAHONTAN PARAMEDICAL

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$75.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209077

$75.00Vendor Total:
LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 11240

280.665.0000.210.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$3,110.88General Supplies
Check #: 209078

$3,110.88Vendor Total:
LEARNING A-Z 100607

100.104.0000.000.2220.651.10000.00.00
0

$234.00Supplies - Technology - Software
Check #: 209079

$234.00Vendor Total:
LOWE'S BUSINESS ACCOUNT 11835

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$251.64General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$728.34General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10305.31.00
0

$5.78General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$60.31General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.108.0000.000.2620.621.10604.32.00
0

$262.82Natural Gas
Check #: 209080
100.108.0000.000.2630.610.10000.00.00
0

$36.84General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.126.0000.000.2620.610.10206.10.00
0

$434.06General Supplies
Check #: 209080

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:03:31 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 2

247



100.127.0000.000.2620.610.10210.10.00
0

$44.21General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.133.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$231.48General Supplies
Check #: 209080
100.161.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$392.66General Supplies
Check #: 209080

$2,448.14Vendor Total:
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DIST._99346 99346

100.104.0000.000.2210.615.10000.00.00
0

$600.00Snacks, Food & Beverages
Check #: 209081

$600.00Vendor Total:
MASON VALLEY AUTO BODY

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$2,534.50Other Professional Services
Check #: 209082

$2,534.50Vendor Total:
NELSON, NATALIE

280.667.0000.000.2213.340.10000.00.00
0

$400.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209083

$400.00Vendor Total:
NIAA_102628 102628

100.101.0000.920.1000.810.10601.32.00
0

$198.75Dues and Fees
Check #: 209084
100.101.0000.920.1000.810.10602.50.00
0

$155.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209084
100.101.0000.920.1000.810.10603.32.00
0

$155.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209084
100.101.0000.920.1000.810.10604.32.00
0

$155.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209084

$663.75Vendor Total:
OSKAR SEPTIC SERVICES, LLC

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10602.50.00
0

$2,100.00Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209085

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription
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$2,100.00Vendor Total:
PURCELL TIRE COMPANY 4916

100.170.0000.000.2730.340.10000.00.00
0

$33.25Other Professional Services
Check #: 209086

$33.25Vendor Total:
REFRIGERATION SUPPLIES DISTRIBUTOR 96586

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10205.10.00
0

$995.99General Supplies
Check #: 209087
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$156.50General Supplies
Check #: 209087
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10601.32.00
0

$344.40General Supplies
Check #: 209087
100.122.0000.000.2620.610.10202.10.00
0

$195.24General Supplies
Check #: 209087
100.163.0000.000.2620.610.10603.32.00
0

$494.06General Supplies
Check #: 209087
100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$787.65General Supplies
Check #: 209087

$2,973.84Vendor Total:
RICOH AMERICAS CORP 102825

100.122.0000.100.1000.430.10202.10.00
0

$569.00Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.126.0000.100.1000.430.10206.10.00
0

$408.78Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.129.0000.100.1000.430.10209.10.00
0

$178.22Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.132.0000.100.1000.430.10302.20.00
0

$482.68Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.133.0000.100.1000.430.10303.10.00
0

$496.61Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.135.0000.100.1000.430.10305.31.00
0

$263.24Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.163.0000.100.1000.430.10603.32.00
0

$11.01Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.164.0000.000.2410.430.10604.32.00
0

$302.47Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088
100.164.0000.100.1000.430.10604.32.00
0

$606.29Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209088

$3,318.30Vendor Total:
SEFAC, INC 97804

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$2,925.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209089

$2,925.00Vendor Total:
SILVER SPRINGS G.I.D 19181

100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10205.10.00
0

$798.00Water / Sewer
Check #: 209090
100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10304.20.00
0

$525.00Water / Sewer
Check #: 209090
100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10605.32.00
0

$693.00Water / Sewer
Check #: 209090

$2,016.00Vendor Total:
SILVER SPRINGS MUTUAL WATER CO 19183

100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10000.00.00
0

$10.00Water / Sewer
Check #: 209091
100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10205.10.00
0

$1,256.56Water / Sewer
Check #: 209091
100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10304.20.00
0

$705.28Water / Sewer
Check #: 209091
100.108.0000.000.2620.411.10605.32.00
0

$1,281.72Water / Sewer
Check #: 209091
100.170.0000.000.2730.411.10000.00.00
0

$63.00Water / Sewer
Check #: 209091

$3,316.56Vendor Total:
SWEETWATER

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.136.0000.100.1000.610.10208.31.00
0

$713.99General Supplies
Check #: 209092

$713.99Vendor Total:
WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL
SERVICES

100.128.0000.000.2410.430.10211.10.00
0

$601.24Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093
100.129.0000.000.2410.442.10209.10.00
0

$168.67Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.129.0000.100.1000.430.10209.10.00
0

$195.39Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093
100.133.0000.000.2410.442.10303.10.00
0

$433.44Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.135.0000.000.2410.442.10305.31.00
0

$444.06Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.135.0000.100.1000.430.10305.31.00
0

$48.89Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093
100.162.0000.000.2410.442.10602.50.00
0

$147.38Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.162.0000.103.1000.610.10602.50.00
0

$49.85General Supplies
Check #: 209093
100.162.0000.170.1000.610.10602.50.00
0

$49.85General Supplies
Check #: 209093
100.163.0000.000.2410.442.10603.32.00
0

$477.00Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.163.0000.100.1000.430.10603.32.00
0

$399.99Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093
100.164.0000.000.2410.442.10604.32.00
0

$653.77Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093
100.164.0000.100.1000.430.10604.32.00
0

$529.55Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093
100.165.0000.000.2410.442.10605.32.00
0

$110.67Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209093

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:03:31 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 6

251



100.165.0000.100.1000.430.10605.32.00
0

$45.97Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209093

$4,355.72Vendor Total:

End of Report
$48,319.33Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1299 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:03:31 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 7

252



01/12/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1300 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:02:42 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $11,699.92 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $11,699.92
$11,699.92

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/12/2023 10:38:31dmcdonald Page: 1
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FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 102216
100.170.0000.000.2730.626.10000.00.00
0

$9,641.92Gasoline

$9,641.92Vendor Total:
RENO FORKLIFT 17440

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10601.32.00
0

$318.00Repairs and Maintenance Services

$318.00Vendor Total:
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 103232

100.102.0000.000.2570.330.10000.00.00
0

$1,740.00Professional Employee Training &
Development Serv

$1,740.00Vendor Total:

End of Report
$11,699.92Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1300 01/12/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:02:43 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 1
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01/18/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1303 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:06:12 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $13,537.38 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $7,849.77
280 Federal Funds $5,687.61

$13,537.38

AmountFund

Created By: michellemiller Posted By: Date: 01/18/2023 07:43:40michellemiller Page: 1
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AMAZON BUSINESS
100.104.0000.000.2213.610.10000.00.00
0

$551.45General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.106.0000.000.2515.610.10000.00.00
0

$310.18General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.122.0000.000.2410.610.10202.10.00
0

$26.45General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.122.0000.100.1000.610.10202.10.00
0

$97.50General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.125.0000.000.2130.610.10205.10.00
0

$89.00General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.125.0000.000.2410.610.10205.10.00
0

$281.72General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.125.0000.000.2620.610.10205.10.00
0

$106.44General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.125.0000.100.1000.610.10205.10.00
0

$1,188.43General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.125.0000.100.1000.650.10205.10.00
0

$5.99Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 209094
100.126.0000.100.1000.610.10206.10.00
0

$1,570.00General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.127.0000.000.2130.610.10210.10.00
0

$98.99General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.129.0000.000.2230.650.10209.10.00
0

$1,115.84Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 209094
100.133.0000.000.2410.610.10303.10.00
0

$0.00General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.133.0000.100.1000.610.10303.10.00
0

$103.28General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.161.0000.100.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$1,599.00General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.161.0000.194.1000.610.10601.32.00
0

$109.40General Supplies
Check #: 209094

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1303 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.162.0000.000.2620.610.10602.50.00
0

$14.91General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.164.0000.100.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$109.55General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.164.0000.192.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$32.52General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.164.0000.194.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$189.01General Supplies
Check #: 209094
100.170.0000.000.2700.610.10000.00.00
0

$113.54General Supplies
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10202.10.00
0

$1,039.02General Supplies
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10303.10.00
0

$293.98General Supplies
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10304.20.00
0

$1,035.52FY18 Title IA SSMS Budget Load
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.2100.651.10210.10.00
0

$299.97Supplies - Technology - Software
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10206.10.00
0

$604.75General Supplies
Check #: 209094
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10304.20.00
0

$655.20FY18 Title IA SSMS Budget Load
Check #: 209094
280.735.0000.000.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$585.87General Supplies
Check #: 209094
280.735.0000.000.2100.610.10000.00.00
0

$1,173.30General Supplies
Check #: 209094

$13,400.81Vendor Total:
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 99736

100.106.0000.000.2515.610.10000.00.00
0

$136.57General Supplies
Check #: 209095

$136.57Vendor Total:

End of Report
$13,537.38Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1303 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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01/18/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1305 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:05:28 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $1,425,609.69 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $178,223.77
250 Special Education $43,484.10
280 Federal Funds $27,071.57
340 Governmental Services Tax (GST) $12,896.25
360 Bond Issues $1,141,219.27
703 Workers Compensation $22,714.73

$1,425,609.69

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/19/2023 15:21:16dmcdonald Page: 1
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AUDIO ENHANCEMENT, INC 99350
100.108.0000.000.2620.652.10000.00.00
0

$6,349.77Inventoried Supplies/Equipment - IT Related
<$5000

100.126.0000.100.1000.650.10206.10.00
0

$56.00Supplies-Information Technology-related

$6,405.77Vendor Total:
BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 101439

340.101.0000.000.4700.340.10605.32.00
0

$12,896.25Other Professional Services
360.021.0000.000.4700.340.10210.10.00
0

$8,307.75Other Professional Services

$21,204.00Vendor Total:
CCMSI

703.102.0000.000.2310.340.10000.00.00
0

$22,714.73Other Professional Services

$22,714.73Vendor Total:
CONNECTIONS SPEECH&LANGUAGE
SERVICES LLC

250.101.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$20,407.20Other Professional Services

$20,407.20Vendor Total:
CORE CONSTRUCTION 102843

360.022.0000.000.4600.450.10601.32.00
0

$1,132,911.52Construction Services

$1,132,911.52Vendor Total:
CURRICULUM ASSOC INC 4800

100.104.0000.000.2213.331.10000.00.00
0

$5,131.35Training & Development-Instruct Licensed
Personnel

$5,131.35Vendor Total:
DELL, INC USA

100.104.0000.000.2210.652.10000.00.00
0

$2,035.59Inventoried Supplies/Equipment - IT Related
<$5000

$2,035.59Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1305 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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GENE WATSON 22210
100.108.0000.000.2620.422.10000.00.00
0

$1,334.32Janitorial / Custodial Services

$1,334.32Vendor Total:
JIM MENESINI PETROLEUM

100.108.0000.000.2620.624.10602.50.00
0

$28,259.34Oil

$28,259.34Vendor Total:
PEARSON ASSESSMENT

280.639.0000.200.2140.610.10000.00.00
0

$2,723.13General Supplies
280.639.0000.200.2150.610.10000.00.00
0

$844.69General Supplies

$3,567.82Vendor Total:
PROCARE THERAPY

250.101.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$7,416.90Other Professional Services
280.639.0000.200.1000.340.10000.00.00
0

$16,170.00Other Professional Services
280.639.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$2,021.25Other Professional Services

$25,608.15Vendor Total:
SILVA, SCEIRINI & ASSOCIATES, LLC

100.101.0000.000.2510.340.10000.00.00
0

$30,000.00Other Professional Services

$30,000.00Vendor Total:
SOLIANT HEALTH, LLC

280.639.0000.200.1000.340.10000.00.00
0

$5,312.50Other Professional Services

$5,312.50Vendor Total:
STATE OF NEVADA_98141 98141

100.102.0000.000.2329.210.10000.00.00
0

$50,802.07Group Insurance

$50,802.07Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1305 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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THE STEPPING STONES GROUP LLC
250.101.0000.200.2150.340.10000.00.00
0

$15,660.00Other Professional Services

$15,660.00Vendor Total:
THOMPSON GARAGE DOORS & BUILDING
SUPPLY

100.161.0000.000.2620.430.10601.32.00
0

$20,008.82Repairs and Maintenance Services

$20,008.82Vendor Total:
TRANE U.S. INC

100.108.0000.000.2620.731.10000.00.00
0

$31,020.00Machinery

$31,020.00Vendor Total:
WESTERN NEVADA SUPPLY 22580

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10203.10.00
0

$147.92General Supplies
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10209.10.00
0

$1,704.00General Supplies
100.122.0000.000.2620.610.10202.10.00
0

$228.56General Supplies
100.134.0000.000.2620.610.10304.20.00
0

$728.00General Supplies
100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$23.30General Supplies
100.165.0000.000.2620.610.10605.32.00
0

$394.73General Supplies

$3,226.51Vendor Total:

End of Report
$1,425,609.69Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1305 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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01/18/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1306 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:04:35 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $79,271.08 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $40,467.05
230 Adult Education $700.00
250 Special Education $3,195.71
280 Federal Funds $31,990.36
290 Food Service Funds $2,917.96

$79,271.08

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/19/2023 15:27:51dmcdonald Page: 1
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A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712
100.127.0000.000.2410.533.10210.10.00
0

$180.17Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209096

$180.17Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.128.0000.000.2410.533.10211.10.00
0

$105.17Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209097

$105.17Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.135.0000.000.2410.533.10305.31.00
0

$137.84Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209098

$137.84Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.129.0000.000.2410.533.10209.10.00
0

$79.42Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209099

$79.42Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.136.0000.000.2410.533.10208.31.00
0

$127.45Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209100

$127.45Vendor Total:
ALHAMBRA WATER 97540

100.107.0000.000.2580.610.10000.00.00
0

$10.34General Supplies
Check #: 209101
290.180.0000.000.3100.610.10000.00.00
0

$24.99General Supplies
Check #: 209101

$35.33Vendor Total:
ALL ABOUT VISION, LLC 94550

250.105.0000.200.2155.340.10000.00.00
0

$2,600.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209102

$2,600.00Vendor Total:
APEX CYBER SYSTEMS

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:04:36 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 1

263



100.133.0000.100.1000.650.10303.10.00
0

$13,014.94Supplies-Information Technology-related
Check #: 209103

$13,014.94Vendor Total:
BATCHELOR, JESSICA

280.633.0000.000.2100.610.10605.32.00
0

$411.51General Supplies
Check #: 209104

$411.51Vendor Total:
BOARD OF REGENTS UNR 102018

280.633.0000.000.2213.330.10304.20.00
0

$2,250.00FY19 Title IA SSMS Budget Load
Check #: 209105

$2,250.00Vendor Total:
CANALES, FRANK

280.667.0000.000.2213.340.10000.00.00
0

$100.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209106

$100.00Vendor Total:
CARLSON, KAMILLE

100.127.0000.000.2410.610.10210.10.00
0

$17.40General Supplies
Check #: 209107

$17.40Vendor Total:
CARNEGIE LEARNING, INC 96934

280.633.0000.000.2100.653.10203.10.00
0

$6,562.50FY21 Grants Budget Loads-Title I
Check #: 209108
280.633.0000.000.2100.653.10211.10.00
0

$11,000.00Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209108

$17,562.50Vendor Total:
CLEARVIEW AUTO GLASS, LLC

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$1,200.00Parts
Check #: 209109

$1,200.00Vendor Total:
DECKER, INC. 5403

100.134.0000.000.2620.610.10304.20.00
0

$1,178.64General Supplies
Check #: 209110

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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$1,178.64Vendor Total:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 14394

100.102.0000.000.2570.340.10000.00.00
0

$563.50Other Professional Services
Check #: 209111

$563.50Vendor Total:
DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES

100.164.0000.100.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$1,902.00General Supplies
Check #: 209112

$1,902.00Vendor Total:
ELY, CATHY

100.134.0000.000.2410.610.10304.20.00
0

$308.05General Supplies
Check #: 209113

$308.05Vendor Total:
EMERY, STEPHEN

290.184.1611.000.0000.000.10000.00.00
0

$105.60Daily Sales-School Lunch Program
Check #: 209114

$105.60Vendor Total:
FATBEAM, LLC

100.107.0000.000.2580.535.10000.00.00
0

$435.00Data Communications, Internet, Video,
T-lines, etcCheck #: 209115

$435.00Vendor Total:
FERNLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 7160

100.101.0000.000.2320.810.10000.00.00
0

$60.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209116
100.133.0000.000.2410.810.10303.10.00
0

$60.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209116

$120.00Vendor Total:
FOLLETT LIBRARY RESOURCES 7820

100.129.0000.000.2220.640.10209.10.00
0

$1,124.64Books and Periodicals
Check #: 209117

$1,124.64Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
100.165.0000.000.2410.442.10605.32.00
0

$212.71Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209118

$212.71Vendor Total:
HEINEMANN 99284

100.104.0000.100.1000.640.10000.00.00
0

$1,754.50Books and Periodicals
Check #: 209119

$1,754.50Vendor Total:
HI TECH COMMERCIAL SERVICE 94855

290.184.0000.000.3100.430.10000.00.00
0

$2,468.16Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209120

$2,468.16Vendor Total:
HIRMAN, SHANNON

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$56.17Staff Travel
Check #: 209121

$56.17Vendor Total:
HOME DEPOT 9654

100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$218.00General Supplies
Check #: 209122

$218.00Vendor Total:
J & S ASSESSMENTS, L.L.C.

280.639.0000.200.2140.340.10000.00.00
0

$807.50Other Professional Services
Check #: 209123

$807.50Vendor Total:
JET PLUMBING & DRAIN SERVICES

100.136.0000.000.2620.610.10208.31.00
0

$235.00General Supplies
Check #: 209124

$235.00Vendor Total:
JOLLEY, NICOLE

100.129.0000.000.2410.610.10209.10.00
0

$50.85General Supplies
Check #: 209125

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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$50.85Vendor Total:
JOSTENS_10600 10600

100.164.0000.100.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$12.40General Supplies
Check #: 209126
100.165.0000.100.1000.610.10605.32.00
0

$263.63General Supplies
Check #: 209126

$276.03Vendor Total:
KIMMEL, MARY JANE

100.133.0000.000.2410.580.10303.10.00
0

$50.85Staff Travel
Check #: 209127

$50.85Vendor Total:
LEHL, KIM

100.128.0000.100.1000.610.10211.10.00
0

$141.86General Supplies
Check #: 209128

$141.86Vendor Total:
LORDS, PAUL

280.639.0000.200.2140.340.10000.00.00
0

$4,275.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209129

$4,275.00Vendor Total:
LOTITO, STEPHANIE 102727

100.164.0000.920.1000.580.10604.32.00
0

$190.40Staff Travel
Check #: 209130

$190.40Vendor Total:
LOWE, KEITH III

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$220.42Staff Travel
Check #: 209131

$220.42Vendor Total:
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DIST._99346 99346

100.101.0000.000.2310.610.10000.00.00
0

$252.00General Supplies
Check #: 209132
100.101.0000.000.2320.610.10000.00.00
0

$25.00General Supplies
Check #: 209132

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.133.0000.100.1000.610.10303.10.00
0

$438.16General Supplies
Check #: 209132
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10206.10.00
0

$368.76General Supplies
Check #: 209132
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10305.31.00
0

$123.80FY19 Title IA SMS Budget Load
Check #: 209132

$1,207.72Vendor Total:
MORROW, ANDREA

280.639.0000.200.2213.331.10000.00.00
0

$400.00Training & Development-Instruct Licensed
PersonnelCheck #: 209133

$400.00Vendor Total:
MOUND HOUSE HARDWARE & STORAGE 96223

100.128.0000.000.2620.610.10211.10.00
0

$10.76General Supplies
Check #: 209134
100.136.0000.000.2620.610.10208.31.00
0

$255.11General Supplies
Check #: 209134
100.164.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$89.72General Supplies
Check #: 209134

$355.59Vendor Total:
N2Y, INC. 102398

280.639.0000.200.1000.653.10304.20.00
0

$499.99Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209135

$499.99Vendor Total:
NELSON, NATALIE

280.667.0000.000.2213.340.10000.00.00
0

$100.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209136

$100.00Vendor Total:
ORBIS TECH SERVICES LLC

100.128.0000.000.2410.430.10211.10.00
0

$635.28Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209137

$635.28Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023
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PACIFIC SHREDDING/PACIFIC STORAGE
CO.

100.164.0000.000.2410.421.10604.32.00
0

$226.84Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209138

$226.84Vendor Total:
PACIFIC STATES COMMUNICATIONS OF
NV, INC

100.107.0000.000.2580.350.10000.00.00
0

$1,692.59Technical Services
Check #: 209139

$1,692.59Vendor Total:
PAR, INC. 94764

280.639.0000.200.2140.610.10000.00.00
0

$154.00General Supplies
Check #: 209140
280.639.0000.200.2140.653.10000.00.00
0

$1,688.00Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209140

$1,842.00Vendor Total:
PASS ASSURED, LLC 102856

100.103.0000.300.1000.653.10604.32.00
0

$299.00Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209141

$299.00Vendor Total:
PBIS REWARDS

280.633.0000.000.2100.653.10206.10.00
0

$1,712.70Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209142

$1,712.70Vendor Total:
PETERS, PATRICK

100.165.0000.000.2410.610.10605.32.00
0

$300.23General Supplies
Check #: 209143

$300.23Vendor Total:
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 101970

100.128.0000.000.2410.531.10211.10.00
0

$81.60Postage
Check #: 209144

$81.60Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023
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PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 101970
100.165.0000.000.2410.442.10605.32.00
0

$277.95Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209145

$277.95Vendor Total:
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 101970

100.164.0000.000.2410.442.10604.32.00
0

$223.20Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209146

$223.20Vendor Total:
PITNEY BOWES INC 98355

100.135.0000.000.2410.610.10305.31.00
0

$91.29General Supplies
Check #: 209147

$91.29Vendor Total:
PITNEY BOWES INC 98355

100.165.0000.100.1000.610.10605.32.00
0

$273.87General Supplies
Check #: 209148

$273.87Vendor Total:
PRO ED 100494

280.639.0000.200.2140.610.10000.00.00
0

$600.60General Supplies
Check #: 209149

$600.60Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.128.0000.000.2410.531.10211.10.00
0

$58.87Postage
Check #: 209150

$58.87Vendor Total:
PURCHASE POWER 16968

100.164.0000.000.2410.531.10604.32.00
0

$200.00Postage
Check #: 209151

$200.00Vendor Total:
QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC

100.133.0000.000.2410.531.10303.10.00
0

$511.00Postage
Check #: 209152

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023
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$511.00Vendor Total:
RALEY'S

100.135.0000.000.2410.610.10305.31.00
0

$39.04General Supplies
Check #: 209153

$39.04Vendor Total:
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LAB 103258

100.162.0000.920.1000.610.10602.50.00
0

$320.00General Supplies
Check #: 209154

$320.00Vendor Total:
RENNER EQUIPMENT COMPANY 17400

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$377.72Parts
Check #: 209155

$377.72Vendor Total:
RICK'S AEC REPROGRAPHICS, INC.

100.165.0000.100.1000.430.10605.32.00
0

$578.63Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209156

$578.63Vendor Total:
RICOH USA, INC

100.135.0000.000.2410.442.10305.31.00
0

$73.30Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209157

$73.30Vendor Total:
RIEMAN, ROSEALEE

100.104.0000.000.2210.610.10000.00.00
0

$188.67General Supplies
Check #: 209158

$188.67Vendor Total:
RIVERVIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10211.10.00
0

$350.00General Supplies
Check #: 209159

$350.00Vendor Total:
ROUND UP AWARDS LLC 17901

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023
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100.104.0000.000.2210.610.10000.00.00
0

$120.00General Supplies
Check #: 209160

$120.00Vendor Total:
rSCHOOLTODAY

100.164.0000.000.2410.810.10604.32.00
0

$595.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209161

$595.00Vendor Total:
SANDELL'S LTD 18037

100.135.0000.100.1000.610.10305.31.00
0

$134.44General Supplies
Check #: 209162

$134.44Vendor Total:
SANTOS, MAREN

100.164.0000.194.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$280.60General Supplies
Check #: 209163

$280.60Vendor Total:
SCHOLASTIC INC_18360 18360

100.133.0000.100.1000.640.10303.10.00
0

$812.91Books and Periodicals
Check #: 209164

$812.91Vendor Total:
SHRED-IT USA

100.101.0000.610.1000.421.10000.00.00
0

$16.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209165
100.127.0000.000.2410.421.10210.10.00
0

$396.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209165
100.129.0000.000.2410.421.10209.10.00
0

$68.91Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209165
100.133.0000.000.2410.421.10303.10.00
0

$16.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209165

$496.91Vendor Total:
SINNING, MEGHAN

250.105.0000.000.2321.580.10000.00.00
0

$280.56Staff Travel
Check #: 209166

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1306 01/18/2023
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$280.56Vendor Total:
SMITHS CUSTOMER CHARGES 19520

250.164.0000.200.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$38.56General Supplies
Check #: 209167

$38.56Vendor Total:
STONE, KIARA

280.639.0000.200.2213.331.10000.00.00
0

$400.00Training & Development-Instruct Licensed
PersonnelCheck #: 209168

$400.00Vendor Total:
TEACHERMADE  WORK ON LEARNING, iNC

100.133.0000.100.1000.653.10303.10.00
0

$837.90Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209169

$837.90Vendor Total:
VITAL RECORDS CONTROL

100.135.0000.000.2410.421.10305.31.00
0

$9.52Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209170

$9.52Vendor Total:
WALKER LAKE DISPOSAL INC. 102157

100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10305.31.00
0

$1,144.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209171
290.180.0000.000.3100.421.10000.00.00
0

$208.00Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209171

$1,352.00Vendor Total:
WASTE MANAGEMENT 22180

100.165.0000.000.2410.421.10605.32.00
0

$17.96Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209172

$17.96Vendor Total:
WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL
SERVICES

100.104.0000.000.2210.430.10000.00.00
0

$111.19Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209173

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
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1306 01/18/2023
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100.136.0000.000.2410.442.10208.31.00
0

$174.34Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209173
290.180.0000.000.3100.430.10000.00.00
0

$111.21Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209173

$396.74Vendor Total:
WESTERN GOVERNORS UNIVERSITY

100.101.0000.000.2213.810.10000.00.00
0

$3,925.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209174

$3,925.00Vendor Total:
WESTERN PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVCIE 22589

280.639.0000.200.2140.653.10000.00.00
0

$186.00Web-based and similar programs
Check #: 209175

$186.00Vendor Total:
WILLIAM V. MACGILL & CO. 22793

100.129.0000.000.2130.610.10209.10.00
0

$366.59General Supplies
Check #: 209176

$366.59Vendor Total:
XEROX CORPORATION

100.101.0000.000.2320.430.10000.00.00
0

$158.08Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209177
100.101.0000.000.2320.442.10000.00.00
0

$128.02Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209177

$286.10Vendor Total:
YERINGTON THEATRE FOR THE ARTS 100157

230.231.0000.610.1000.441.10909.41.00
0

$700.00Renting Land and Buildings
Check #: 209178

$700.00Vendor Total:

End of Report
$79,271.08Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
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01/25/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1326 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:09:26 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $257,023.89 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $187,935.09
240 State Grants $30,092.80
360 Bond Issues $38,996.00

$257,023.89

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/25/2023 14:43:25dmcdonald Page: 1
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BRADY INDUSTRIES
100.121.0000.000.2620.422.10201.10.00
0

$106.94Janitorial / Custodial Services
100.121.0000.000.2620.610.10201.10.00
0

$605.77General Supplies
100.123.0000.000.2620.610.10203.10.00
0

$1,009.78General Supplies

$1,722.49Vendor Total:
CUMMINS ROCKY MOUNTAIN LLC 99462

100.170.0000.000.2710.352.10000.00.00
0

$770.00Other Technical Services

$770.00Vendor Total:
EDUPARTS

100.107.0000.000.2580.650.10000.00.00
0

$19,314.92Supplies-Information Technology-related

$19,314.92Vendor Total:
INLAND SUPPLY CO., INC. 10000

100.135.0000.000.2620.610.10305.31.00
0

$2,877.93General Supplies
100.170.0000.000.2700.610.10000.00.00
0

$76.44General Supplies
240.270.0000.000.2600.610.10000.00.00
0

$30,092.80General Supplies

$33,047.17Vendor Total:
JIM MENESINI PETROLEUM

100.170.0000.000.2730.626.10000.00.00
0

$20,416.69Gasoline

$20,416.69Vendor Total:
LUMOS AND ASSOCIATES, INC 11860

360.021.0000.000.4300.340.10000.00.00
0

$14,639.00Other Professional Services
360.022.0000.000.4300.340.10601.32.00
0

$9,357.00Other Professional Services

$23,996.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1326 01/25/2023

Account AmountDescription
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OASIS ONLINE
100.107.0000.000.2580.352.10000.00.00
0

$16,500.00Other Technical Services

$16,500.00Vendor Total:
PAUL CAVIN ARCHITECT LLC

360.021.0000.000.4300.340.10601.32.00
0

$15,000.00Other Professional Services

$15,000.00Vendor Total:
RENO FORKLIFT 17440

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10000.00.00
0

$6,515.62Repairs and Maintenance Services

$6,515.62Vendor Total:
SKY FIBER INTERNET

100.107.0000.000.2580.535.10000.00.00
0

$58,121.00Data Communications, Internet, Video,
T-lines, etc

$58,121.00Vendor Total:
US MODULAR GROUP, INC

100.108.0000.000.4600.340.10000.00.00
0

$61,620.00Other Debt Costs

$61,620.00Vendor Total:

End of Report
$257,023.89Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1326 01/25/2023

Account AmountDescription
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01/25/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1327 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:08:48 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $77,507.96 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $65,571.88
230 Adult Education $0.91
250 Special Education $175.21
280 Federal Funds $1,701.45
290 Food Service Funds $1,698.51
340 Governmental Services Tax (GST) $7,860.00
830 Scholarships $500.00

$77,507.96

AmountFund

Created By: dmcdonald Posted By: Date: 01/25/2023 14:01:28dmcdonald Page: 1
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3D CONCRETE, INC. 103064
100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$292.40General Supplies
Check #: 209186

$292.40Vendor Total:
A T & T LONG DISTANCE 18214

100.108.0000.000.2620.532.10000.00.00
0

$0.05Voice/Voicemail 
Check #: 209187
100.121.0000.000.2410.533.10201.10.00
0

$0.68Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.122.0000.000.2410.533.10202.10.00
0

$6.54Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.123.0000.000.2410.533.10203.10.00
0

$0.50Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.125.0000.000.2410.533.10205.10.00
0

$0.68Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.126.0000.000.2410.533.10206.10.00
0

$0.52Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.127.0000.000.2410.533.10210.10.00
0

$0.86Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.128.0000.000.2410.533.10211.10.00
0

$0.57Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.129.0000.000.2410.533.10209.10.00
0

$0.42Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.132.0000.000.2410.533.10302.20.00
0

$6.53Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.133.0000.000.2410.533.10303.10.00
0

$0.76Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.134.0000.000.2410.533.10304.20.00
0

$0.80Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.135.0000.000.2410.533.10305.31.00
0

$0.52Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.136.0000.000.2410.533.10208.31.00
0

$0.68Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1327 01/25/2023

Account AmountDescription
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100.161.0000.000.2410.533.10601.32.00
0

$1.19Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.162.0000.000.2410.533.10602.50.00
0

$2.94Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.163.0000.000.2410.533.10603.32.00
0

$10.87Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.164.0000.000.2410.533.10604.32.00
0

$1.34Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.165.0000.000.2410.533.10605.32.00
0

$1.17Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
100.170.0000.000.2710.533.10000.00.00
0

$0.19Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
230.231.0000.610.1000.533.10907.41.00
0

$0.13Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
230.231.0000.610.1000.533.10909.41.00
0

$0.78Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
290.182.0000.000.3100.533.10000.00.00
0

$7.24Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187
290.183.0000.000.3100.533.10000.00.00
0

$1.02Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209187

$46.98Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.170.0000.000.2710.533.10000.00.00
0

$116.71Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209188

$116.71Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.170.0000.000.2710.533.10000.00.00
0

$640.90Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209189

$640.90Vendor Total:
A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712

100.164.0000.000.2410.533.10604.32.00
0

$112.41Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209190

$112.41Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
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A T & T MONTHLY STATEMENT 99712
100.108.0000.000.2620.532.10000.00.00
0

$19.04Voice/Voicemail 
Check #: 209191

$19.04Vendor Total:
ACE HARDWARE 200

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$77.60General Supplies
Check #: 209192
100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$100.74Parts
Check #: 209192
100.170.0000.000.2730.617.10000.00.00
0

$15.29Batt & Antifreeze
Check #: 209192

$193.63Vendor Total:
ACTION GLASS CARSON LLC 102563

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$510.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209193
100.170.0000.000.2710.430.10000.00.00
0

$35.00Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209193

$545.00Vendor Total:
ALHAMBRA WATER 97540

100.101.0000.000.2500.610.10000.00.00
0

$33.96General Supplies
Check #: 209194

$33.96Vendor Total:
ALLIED TIRE & AUTO SERVICE

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$50.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209195

$50.00Vendor Total:
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

100.170.0000.000.2730.619.10000.00.00
0

$1,088.11Uniforms
Check #: 209196

$1,088.11Vendor Total:
BROWN MILBERY INC 2280

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #
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100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10605.32.00
0

$491.91General Supplies
Check #: 209197

$491.91Vendor Total:
BRYSON SALES & SERVICE 2380

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$1,737.11Parts
Check #: 209198

$1,737.11Vendor Total:
BUS PARTS WAREHOUSE 2534

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$329.25Parts
Check #: 209199

$329.25Vendor Total:
BUSWEST

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$1,768.63Parts
Check #: 209200

$1,768.63Vendor Total:
C. I. SOLUTIONS

100.170.0000.000.2710.651.10000.00.00
0

$18,500.00Supplies - Technology - Software
Check #: 209201

$18,500.00Vendor Total:
CHEF'S CAFE

100.104.0000.000.2210.610.10000.00.00
0

$160.00General Supplies
Check #: 209202

$160.00Vendor Total:
CINDERLITE TRUCKING CORP 3830

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10000.00.00
0

$801.91General Supplies
Check #: 209203

$801.91Vendor Total:
CLARK PEST CONTROL

100.108.0000.000.2630.340.10601.32.00
0

$114.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209204

$114.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #
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COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN
100.104.0000.000.2220.651.10000.00.00
0

$4,658.00Supplies - Technology - Software
Check #: 209205

$4,658.00Vendor Total:
D & S WASTE REMOVAL, INC 4960

100.107.0000.000.2580.421.10000.00.00
0

$119.54Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10000.00.00
0

$541.68Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10202.10.00
0

$988.10Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10302.20.00
0

$658.75Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10602.50.00
0

$892.94Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.108.0000.000.2620.421.10603.32.00
0

$1,501.51Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
100.170.0000.000.2730.421.10000.00.00
0

$258.99Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206
290.182.0000.000.3100.421.10000.00.00
0

$1,646.75Garbage / Disposal
Check #: 209206

$6,608.26Vendor Total:
DE LEON, OSCAR

100.170.0000.000.2710.580.10000.00.00
0

$54.00Staff Travel
Check #: 209207

$54.00Vendor Total:
EDNEY TREE SERVICE

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10602.50.00
0

$3,500.00Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209208

$3,500.00Vendor Total:
FERNLEY CHIROPRACTIC, INC.

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$100.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209209

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District
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$100.00Vendor Total:
GOPHER SPORT 8661

280.639.0000.200.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$31.45General Supplies
Check #: 209210

$31.45Vendor Total:
HEINEMANN 99284

100.126.0000.100.1000.640.10206.10.00
0

$80.00Books and Periodicals
Check #: 209211

$80.00Vendor Total:
JAN MILLER BURKINS CONSULTING, LLC

280.633.0000.000.2213.330.10205.10.00
0

$1,670.00Professional Employee Training &
Development ServCheck #: 209212

$1,670.00Vendor Total:
KIMBALL MIDWEST 96824

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$176.91Parts
Check #: 209213

$176.91Vendor Total:
LEAVELL, ANGELA

100.101.0000.000.2213.810.10000.00.00
0

$156.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209214

$156.00Vendor Total:
M.F. BARCELLOS, INC 1560

100.108.0000.000.2620.623.10602.50.00
0

$3,900.80Bottled Gas
Check #: 209215
100.170.0000.000.2730.613.10000.00.00
0

$2,475.00Oil & Lubricants
Check #: 209215

$6,375.80Vendor Total:
MOTION INDUSTRIES 102725

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10303.10.00
0

$463.58General Supplies
Check #: 209216

$463.58Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District
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MOUND HOUSE HARDWARE & STORAGE 96223
100.108.0000.000.2630.610.10000.00.00
0

$80.98General Supplies
Check #: 209217

$80.98Vendor Total:
NAPA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS_99614 99614

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$177.02Parts
Check #: 209218

$177.02Vendor Total:
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 102278

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$575.02Parts
Check #: 209219

$575.02Vendor Total:
OVERHEAD DOOR SIERRA NEVADA/RENO
INC

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$290.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209220

$290.00Vendor Total:
RICOH AMERICAS CORP 102825

100.101.0000.610.1000.430.10909.41.00
0

$15.63Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.104.0000.100.1000.430.10907.41.00
0

$4.79Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.122.0000.100.1000.430.10202.10.00
0

$603.08Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.125.0000.000.2410.430.10205.10.00
0

$537.66Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.126.0000.100.1000.430.10206.10.00
0

$501.82Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.127.0000.100.1000.430.10210.10.00
0

$8.24Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.128.0000.000.2410.430.10211.10.00
0

$1,688.25Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District
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100.132.0000.100.1000.430.10302.20.00
0

$375.14Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.134.0000.000.2410.430.10304.20.00
0

$634.08Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221
100.163.0000.100.1000.430.10603.32.00
0

$11.49Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209221

$4,380.18Vendor Total:
ROYAL CARPET ONE FLOOR & HOME

100.108.0000.000.2620.430.10202.10.00
0

$5,796.60Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209222

$5,796.60Vendor Total:
RUSSELL SIGLER INC. 3076

100.108.0000.000.2620.610.10604.32.00
0

$656.18General Supplies
Check #: 209223

$656.18Vendor Total:
SAUNDERS, RENE'E

100.170.0000.000.2710.580.10000.00.00
0

$41.00Staff Travel
Check #: 209224

$41.00Vendor Total:
SILVER STATE INTERNATIONAL 19211

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$519.98Other Professional Services
Check #: 209225

$519.98Vendor Total:
SUMMIT COMPANIES

340.101.0000.000.4600.340.10000.00.00
0

$7,860.00Other Professional Services
Check #: 209226

$7,860.00Vendor Total:
VERIZON WIRELESS_21703 21703

100.101.0000.000.2310.535.10000.00.00
0

$132.52Data Communications, Internet, Video,
T-lines, etcCheck #: 209227

100.101.0000.000.2520.534.10000.00.00
0

$35.70Telephone - Cell phone services
Check #: 209227

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

1327 01/25/2023

Account AmountDescription

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:08:49 AM rptAPVoucherAcctSummaryReport: 2021.4.31 Page: 8

286



100.104.0000.000.2210.535.10000.00.00
0

$139.53Data Communications, Internet, Video,
T-lines, etcCheck #: 209227

100.107.0000.000.2580.534.10000.00.00
0

$356.62Telephone - Cell phone services
Check #: 209227
100.108.0000.000.2620.534.10000.00.00
0

$563.10Telephone - Cell phone services
Check #: 209227
100.125.0000.000.2410.533.10205.10.00
0

$59.53Telephone - Land Line phone services
Check #: 209227
100.170.0000.000.2710.534.10000.00.00
0

$845.02Telephone - Cell phone services
Check #: 209227
250.105.0000.000.2321.535.10000.00.00
0

$139.53Data Communications, Internet, Video,
T-lines, etcCheck #: 209227

290.180.0000.000.3100.534.10000.00.00
0

$43.50Telephone - Cell phone services
Check #: 209227

$2,315.05Vendor Total:
VILLINES, KAIYA

830.053.0000.000.2410.890.10000.00.00
0

$500.00Miscellaneous Expenditures
Check #: 209228

$500.00Vendor Total:
WESTERN GOVERNORS UNIVERSITY

100.101.0000.000.2213.810.10000.00.00
0

$1,503.00Dues and Fees
Check #: 209229

$1,503.00Vendor Total:
WILD WEST MOTORS, INC 8442

100.170.0000.000.2710.340.10000.00.00
0

$104.99Other Professional Services
Check #: 209230
100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$14.23Parts
Check #: 209230

$119.22Vendor Total:
XEROX CORPORATION

100.101.0000.000.2500.442.10000.00.00
0

$85.34Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209231
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Lyon County School District
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100.101.0000.000.2510.430.10000.00.00
0

$139.06Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209231
100.106.0000.000.2515.442.10000.00.00
0

$42.68Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209231
250.105.0000.000.2321.430.10000.00.00
0

$18.07Repairs and Maintenance Services
Check #: 209231
250.105.0000.000.2321.442.10000.00.00
0

$17.61Rental of Equipment and Vehicles
Check #: 209231

$302.76Vendor Total:
YERINGTON AUTO PARTS 23100

100.170.0000.000.2730.614.10000.00.00
0

$974.21Parts
Check #: 209232
100.170.0000.000.2730.617.10000.00.00
0

$500.81Batt & Antifreeze
Check #: 209232

$1,475.02Vendor Total:

End of Report
$77,507.96Grand Total:
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01/25/2023

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1328 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 02/21/2023 10:08:00 AM
LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT is hereby authorized to draw warrants against LYON COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT funds for the sum of $2,590.80 on account of obligations incurred for value
received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 (period
cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PresidentPhil Cowee

ClerkBridget Peterson

MemberDarin Farr

MemeberTom Hendrix

MemberMike Hogan

MemberSherry Parsons

MemberHolly Villines

100 General Fund $1,659.85
280 Federal Funds $930.95

$2,590.80

AmountFund

Created By: michellemiller Posted By: Date: 01/25/2023 07:53:11michellemiller Page: 1
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AMAZON BUSINESS
100.121.0000.000.2410.610.10201.10.00
0

$81.00General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.121.0000.000.2620.610.10201.10.00
0

$15.58General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.121.0000.100.1000.610.10201.10.00
0

$798.80General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.123.0000.100.1000.610.10203.10.00
0

$33.97General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.123.0000.120.1000.610.10203.10.00
0

$118.91General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.128.0000.100.1000.610.10211.10.00
0

$261.13General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.136.0000.000.2410.610.10208.31.00
0

$56.67General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.136.0000.100.1000.610.10208.31.00
0

$70.20General Supplies
Check #: 209185
100.164.0000.100.1000.610.10604.32.00
0

$223.59General Supplies
Check #: 209185
280.633.0000.000.3300.610.10201.10.00
0

$509.79General Supplies
Check #: 209185
280.735.0000.000.1000.610.10000.00.00
0

$421.16General Supplies
Check #: 209185

$2,590.80Vendor Total:

End of Report
$2,590.80Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Lyon County School District

Vendor Remit Name Vendor #

Voucher Supplement Account Summary
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Donations  
 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of School Trustees accepts the generous donations from the following:  
  

• A donation to DHS from Keith Penner $1000 for the wrestling program. 
• A donation to SSES from Patrick and Jessica Billings, $1000. 
• A donation to FES from the Knights of Columbus, $900 to support special education programs. 

 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Certified Annual Financial Audit 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve the June 30, 2022 Certified Annual Financial Audit.        
 
Background Information  
State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants be completed within four 
months of the school district’s year end. The Board of School Trustees selected the accounting firm of Silva, 
Sceirine & Associates., LLC to perform the current audit. This audit will meet the requirements set forth in state 
statutes.  The auditors’ report on the basic financial statements and combining and individual fund statements is 
included in the financial section of the report.  
 
At a later date, the requirements of the federal Single Audit Act of 1984 and related OMB Circular A-133 will 
be met.  Although the deadline for this section is in September, 2023, we anticipate its conclusion in March 
2023. The auditors’ reports related specifically to the single audit and state laws will be released at that time. 
         
Budget Considerations  
N/A 
 
Attachments: 
June 30, 2022 Certified Annual Financial Audit.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Harman Bains, Director of Operations 
Kyle Rodriguez, Fiscal Services Officer  
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 
 

4 

This section of the Lyon County School District’s annual financial report presents a discussion and analysis 

of the District’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.  We encourage readers to read 

it in conjunction with the financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
➢ The District’s net position increased by $19.8 million for FY22, which followed an increase of $6.1 

million in FY21 and $2.5 million in FY20. 

 

➢ The District’s governmental funds increased by $41.2 million, due primarily to unspent bond 

proceeds of $40.6 million as of June 30, 2022. Proceeds from bonds issued in FY22 were $41.7 million.  

 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Lyon County School District’s 

basic financial statements.  The basic financial statements are comprised of the district-wide (sometimes 

referred to as “government-wide”) financial statements, fund financial statements and schedules, and notes 

to the financial statements.  

 

District-Wide Financial Statements 

The district-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s 

finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the 

difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 

serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed during the 

most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise 

to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 

reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

 

In many government entities, the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions that are 

supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues from other functions that are intended to recover all or 

a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges by reporting them as business-type 

activities.  Because the District has no functions in this category, the entire statement represents 

governmental activities. 
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Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 

segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District, like other state and local governments, uses 

fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the 

funds of the District can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 

fiduciary funds. 

 

Governmental Funds – Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 

as governmental activities in the district-wide financial statements described above.  However, unlike the 

district-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and 

outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the 

fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements.  

To provide a better understanding of the relationship between the fund statements and district-wide 

statements, both the governmental fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of revenues, 

expenditures and changes in fund balances provide reconciliations between the two statement types. 

 

The focus of the governmental fund statements is on major funds.  The District has fifteen individual 

governmental funds of which the General, Special Education, Debt Service and Bond Projects funds are 

considered major.  These funds are disclosed separately in the fund balance sheet and fund statement of 

revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances.  The remaining eleven funds are reported in 

combining statements in the supplementary information section of this report. 

 

The District adopts an annual budget for all its governmental funds.  Budgetary comparison statements for 

the General and Special Education funds have been included in the basic financial statements to 

demonstrate compliance with the adopted budgets. 

 

Proprietary Funds – Proprietary funds are comprised of enterprise funds and internal service funds.  As 

reported previously, the District has no business-type activities to be accounted for in enterprise funds.  

Internal service funds are used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the District’s various 

programs and functions.  The District uses three internal service funds to account for the residual costs of  

self-insuring employees’ health care; industrial injuries; and unemployment benefits.  Because these 

services benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, they have been included within 

governmental activities in the government-wide statements. 

 

The internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the proprietary fund 

financial statements.  Individual fund data for the internal service funds is provided in the combining 

statements in the supplementary information section of this report. 
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Fiduciary Funds – Fiduciary funds statements provide information about the financial relationships in 

which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others and are not reflected in the 

district-wide financial statements.  The District’s two fiduciary funds are the Student Scholarship Fund, a 

private-purpose trust fund, and the Student Activity Accounts, an agency fund. Effective July 1, 2021, the 

District implemented the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 

84, Fiduciary Activities, as it relates to its student activity funds (aka Student Accounts Fund).  

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is necessary for a full understanding of the data provided in 

the district-wide and fund financial statements. 

Supplementary Information 

Supplementary information includes required supplementary information pertaining to the District’s 

participation in Nevada PERS and information related to postemployment benefits (OPEB). In addition, the 

District provides combining and individual fund statements and schedules, and budget to actual 

comparisons, which comprise its supplementary information which is other than required.  

 

DISTRICT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 
As noted earlier, net position (deficit) may serve over time as one useful indicator of a government’s 

financial condition. The net position (deficit) includes the District’s investment in capital assets less related 

outstanding debt that was issued to acquire the capital assets. As the District uses these capital assets to 

provide services to students, they are not available for future spending. As of June 30, 2022, the District’s 

net investment in capital assets was $78 million. Total net position includes $10.4 million restricted for 

servicing long-term debt; $4.3 million restricted for capital projects that will not be paid through the use of 

the bond proceeds in the Bond Projects Fund, and $3.6 million for employee benefit (insurance) programs.  

Following is a summary of the District’s net position (deficit) as of June 30, 2022 and 2021: 
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Users of this financial statement may gain a clearer understanding of the District’s actual financial condition 

by adding deferred inflows related to pension and OPEB and the net pension and OPEB liabilities to the 

reported net position and subtracting deferred outflows related to pension and OPEB. The resulting net 

position would be $112.6 million. 

GASB statements are national and apply to all governmental financial reports which are prepared in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Under the standards required by GASB 68 and 

GASB 75, the pension and OPEB liability equals the District’s proportionate share of each plan’s collective 

present value of estimated future pension and OPEB benefits attributable to active and inactive employees’ 

past service, less plan assets available to pay benefits.  

GASB noted that the unfunded portion of the pension and OPEB benefit promise is a present obligation of 

the government – part of a bargained-for-benefit to the employee, and should accordingly be reported by 

2022 2021 $ %

Assets

Current and other assets 90.0$  45.0$  45.0$  100.0%

Net capital assets 125.8  121.6  4.2      3.5%

Total Assets 215.8  166.6  49.2    29.5%

Deferred Outflows 49.5    27.5    22.0    80.0%

Liabilities

Current liabilities 19.9    16.3    3.6      22.1%

Long-term liabilities 170.5  177.5  (7.0)     -3.9%

Total Liabilities 190.4  193.8  (3.4)     -1.8%

Deferred Inflows 61.4    7.4      54.0    729.7%

Net Position (Deficit)

Net investment in capital assets 78.0    72.5    5.5      7.6%

Restricted 18.4    16.8    1.6      9.5%

Unrestricted (82.9)   (96.4)   13.5    14.0%

Total Net Position (Deficit) 13.5$  (7.1)$   20.6    290.1%

Change

 DISTRICT'S NET POSITION (DEFICIT)

(In Millions)
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the government as a liability since they received the benefit of the exchange. However, the District is not 

responsible for certain key factors affecting the balance of this liability. In Nevada, the employee shares the 

obligation of funding pension benefits with the employer. Contribution rates are established by State 

statute. Nevada’s Public Employees’ Retirement Act requires an adjustment in the statutory contribution 

rates on July 1 of each odd-numbered year, based on the actuarially determined rates indicated in the 

actuarial valuation report for the immediately preceding year. There is no legal means to enforce the 

unfunded liability of the pension and OPEB systems against the public employer.  

Most long-term liabilities have set repayment schedules or, in the case of compensated absences, are 

satisfied through paid time-off or payments upon employees’ termination from service. There is no 

repayment schedule for the pension and OPEB liabilities. Changes in pension and OPEB, contribution rates, 

and return on investments affect the balance of the pension and OPEB liability, but are outside the control 

of the participating local government. In the event that contributions, investment returns, and other 

changes are insufficient to keep up with the required pension and OPEB payments, State statute does not 

assign or identify the responsible party for the unfunded portion. In accordance with GASB 68 and GASB 

75, the District’s government-wide statements prepared on the accrual basis of accounting include an 

annual pension and OPEB expense for its proportionate share of each plan’s change in net pension liability 

and OPEB liability not accounted for as deferred inflows or outflows. 

For the eighth consecutive year, revenues increased – this year by over $16.5 million, or 14.5%. This increase 

was lead primarily by a nearly 60% increase in grant funding. Importantly, significant portions of grant 

funding are not a guaranteed source.   
 

To further understand what makes up the changes in net position for the current and previous years, the 

following table provides details of the District’s activities.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

The governmental funds (General Fund, special revenue funds, the Debt Service Fund, and the capital 

projects funds) reported a June 30, 2022 fund balance of $74.2 million, an increase of $42 million from the 

June 30, 2021 fund balance of $32.2 million. This increase is primarily attributable to unspent bond proceeds 

of $40.6 million at June 30, 2022, compared to $6.7 million in the prior year. However, significant gains were 

seen in other governmental funds. The General Fund increased by $4.0 million, compared to the prior year 

increase of $2.0 million. The governmental fund balance includes $10.4 million which is considered 

restricted for debt service and $4.3 million restricted for capital projects. In addition, $295 thousand in 

inventories are deemed to be the nonspendable component of fund balance. The remaining governmental 

fund balance is either assigned ($3.1 million) or unassigned ($15.1 million).  

DISTRICT'S CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Governmental Activities

2022 2021

Revenues

Program Revenues:

Charges for services -$       -$       

Grants and contributions 36.6       22.7       

General Revenues:

Property taxes 10.0       21.5       

Local school support taxes -        13.6       

Government service taxes 1.1        3.6        

Unrestricted State aid 80.3       50.8       

Other revenues 2.1        1.4        

Total Revenues 130.1     113.6     

Expenses

Instructional services 55.5       56.5       

Support services 44.4       40.1       

Food service and other 4.1        3.8        

Facilities acquisitions and construction 4.0        5.2        

Interest on long-term debt 2.3        1.9        

Total Expenses 110.3     107.5     

Change in Net Position * 19.8$     6.1$       

* Before prior-period adjustment for GASB 84 implementation.

 (In Millions) 
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The General Fund and the nine special revenue funds account for Lyon County School District’s current 

operating revenues and expenditures. They include all governmental funds (except debt service and capital 

projects funds.)   

 

Education is labor intensive as evidenced by the following graphic of expenditures by object group.  

Salaries and benefits for the General Fund and the special revenue funds approximated 75% of the funds’ 

total expenditures for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, compared to 80% for FY 21. The chart below 

shows the composition of expenditures in the General Fund and the special revenue funds for FY21: 

 

     
 

The Debt Service Fund’s balance of $10.4 million as of June 30, 2022 is approximately 107% of the debt 

service requirement for the FY ending June 30, 2023, compared to 104% last year. The fund’s balance of 

$10.4 million in addition to the budgeted revenues for FY23 are sufficient to cover the FY23 debt service 

requirement (principal and interest payments) of $9.6 million.  

 

The District has four capital projects funds, including the Bond Projects Fund, a major fund, which is used  

to account for proceeds of bond sales; related interest earnings and capital expenditures. During the year, 

$5.5 million was spent from this fund in accordance with the District’s Capital Improvement Plan.  As 

previously mentioned, the June 30, 2022 fund balance of $40 million is restricted for future capital 

expenditures.  

 

The other three capital projects funds are used to accumulate resources, primarily Governmental Services 

Tax and the Residential Construction Tax for major capital acquisitions and improvements not part of the 

capital budgets related to bond issues.  

 

 

 

Salaries
54.4%

Purchased 
Services

8.3%

Supplies
15.2%

Property/Other
1.5%

Benefits
20.5%

EXPENDITURES IN THE GENERAL 
AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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The capital projects funds’ (exclusive of the Bond Projects Fund) had expenditures of $2.8 million during 

the year, leaving a combined fund balance of $4.3 million as of June 30, 2022, compared to $5.1 million at the 

end of the previous year.  

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
School districts in Nevada are funded in large part by state support derived from student enrollment at the 

end of the first school month.  (However, see Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget for changes.) State 

statutes allow all school districts to amend their budgets throughout the year.  Lyon County School District 

takes this opportunity to incorporate various adjustments into its budget, such as revising the fund balance 

carryover. The Business and Finance Office is authorized to transfer appropriations between accounts and 

funds, subject to subsequent approval by the Board of Trustees.  

 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION  

Capital Assets 

The District’s capital assets as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows: 

 

 
 

Long-term Debt  

As of June 30, 2022, the District had $79.4 million of general obligation bonded debt outstanding, plus $10 

million in unamortized bond premiums which are being amortized over the lives of the applicable bond 

issues.  
 

Currently, the District has authorization from the Lyon County Debt Management Commission to issue 

general obligation bonds. The District reserves the right to issue additional bonds at any time legal 

requirements are met. As of June 30, 2022, the District had $283.3 million of statutory debt limit available. 

However, other factors such as overlapping tax rates, available revenues, market conditions and project 

specifications could reduce the availability.  

 

 

2022 2021

Land 8.8$       8.8$     

Construction in progress 3.5         7.9       

Buildings and improvements 93.7       84.9     

Infrastructure 11.1       11.6     

Equipment and vehicles 8.7         8.4       

125.8$    121.6$ 

(In Millions)

Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation)
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In addition to the District’s general obligation bonded debt, the District’s other debt includes $1.8 million 

for compensated absences; $66.8 million in net pension liability, and $19.5 million for other 

postemployment benefits (OPEB). 

 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 

 
Enrollment and Funding  

The State implemented the Pupil-Centered Funding Plan (PCFP), effective July 1, 2021. The PCFP combines 

money raised pursuant to state law at the local level with state money to provide a certain basic level of 

support to each pupil in the State. Adjustments to this basic level of support are made in consideration of 

the variances in local costs and for pupils with additional educational needs, so as to ensure that each 

Nevada school district provides a reasonably equal education opportunity to its pupils. 

 

One of the factors determining the amount of PCFP funding received is the weighted student enrollment 

within the District. The State’s funding model utilizes a quarterly average daily enrollment (ADE) number 

multiplied by the districts’ per-pupil support amount to determine the districts’ adjusted base payments.  

 

The following chart presents the District’s pupil enrollment (ADE) for 2018 through 2023: 
 

                    

 

In previous years, the “hold harmless” provisions of the DSA formula protected districts during times of 

declining enrollment, by providing that the guaranteed level of funding was based on the higher of the 

current or the previous year’s enrollment (unless the decline in enrollment was more than 5%, in which case 

the funding was based on the higher of the current or the previous two year’s enrollment).  Now, Districts 

will only qualify for “hold-harmless” status if their enrollment decreased by more than 5%, and it will only 

then look to the previous year’s ADE. We do not anticipate that the District will qualify for “hold-harmless” 

status. 
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Lyon County School District’s 

finances for all those with an interest in the District’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information 

provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Business 

and Finance Office, 25 East Goldfield Avenue, Yerington, Nevada, 89447. 
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2022

ASSETS

Cash and investments 72,319,836$   

Receivables 16,815,436     

Inventories 294,495          

Restricted cash 573,000          

Capital assets not being depreciated 12,357,217     

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 113,405,863   

Total Assets 215,765,847   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 975,807          

Deferred outflows related to pensions and OPEB 48,567,139     

49,542,946     

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 265,308,793   

LIABILITIES

Accounts and claims payable 5,978,033       

Accrued liabilities 5,943,750       

Incurred but unreported claims 862,000          

Unearned revenues 259,238          

Noncurrent liabilities:

Due within one year 6,882,272       

Due in more than one year 84,252,175     

Obligation for other postemployment benefits 19,461,211     

Net pension liability 66,766,497     

Total Liabilities 190,405,176   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows related to pensions and OPEB 61,386,210     

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 251,791,386   

NET POSITION 

Net investment in capital assets 77,992,776     

Restricted for:

Debt service 10,392,351     

Employee benefit programs 3,635,584       

Capital projects 4,341,111       

Unrestricted (82,844,415)    

Total Net Position 13,517,407$   

Governmental

Activities

See accompanying notes.
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NET (EXPENSE)

CHARGES REVENUE AND

FOR CHANGES IN

EXPENSES SERVICES OPERATING CAPITAL NET POSITION

Instruction (55,501,701)$     -$               16,519,603$  -$             (38,982,098)$     

Support Services (44,436,794)       -                 13,226,228    833,398       (30,377,168)       

Facilities Acquisition and Construction (3,940,091)         -                 -                 -               (3,940,091)         

Food Service and Community Services (4,077,163)         22,392            5,992,426      -               1,937,655           

Interest and other costs of

long-term debt (2,316,543)         -                 -                 -               (2,316,543)         

(110,272,292)$   22,392$          35,738,257$  833,398$     (73,678,245)       

General Revenues:

Property taxes 10,044,786         

80,271,823         

Residential Construction taxes 996,235              

Governmental services taxes 1,080,480           

Earnings (loss) on investments (220,310)             
Other local sources 1,335,835           

      Total General Revenues 93,508,849         

      Change in Net Position 19,830,604         

NET POSITION (DEFICIT), July 1, 2021,

as originally stated (7,146,298)         

Prior period adjustment 833,101              

NET POSITION (DEFICIT), July 1, 2021, as restated (6,313,197)         

NET POSITION, June 30, 2022 13,517,407$       

GRANTS AND

CONTRIBUTIONS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

PROGRAM REVENUES

PROGRAMS / FUNCTIONS

Pupil-Centered Funding Plan

See accompanying notes.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 1 of 2

SPECIAL DEBT BOND

GENERAL EDUCATION SERVICE PROJECTS
FUND FUND FUND FUND

ASSETS 

Cash and investments 6,386,225$         1,245,681$         10,451,747$        40,623,447$        

Receivables 6,715,708           682,413              25,571                455                     

Due from other funds 8,217,239           -                      -                      -                      
Inventories 269,141              -                      -                      -                      

Total Assets 21,588,313$        1,928,094$         10,477,318$        40,623,902$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 2,624,866$         551$                   -$                    635,510$            

Accrued payroll 4,316,852           1,210,505           -                      -                      

Due to other funds -                      -                      -                      -                      
Unearned revenue -                      -                      84,967                -                      

Total Liabilities 6,941,718           1,211,056           84,967                635,510              

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 269,141              -                      -                      -                      

Restricted -                      -                      10,392,351         39,988,392         

Assigned -                      717,038              -                      -                      
Unassigned 14,377,454         -                      -                      -                      

Total Fund Balances 14,646,595         717,038              10,392,351         39,988,392         

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 21,588,313$        1,928,094$         10,477,318$        40,623,902$        

See accompanying notes.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022 JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 2 of 2

OTHER

GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS 2022 2021

ASSETS 

Cash and investments 9,645,947$             68,353,047$        30,756,219$        

Receivables 9,380,003               16,804,150         9,730,903           

Due from other funds -                         8,217,239           5,000,330           
Inventories 25,354                    294,495              244,614              

Total Assets 19,051,304$           93,668,931$        45,732,066$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 1,765,856$             5,026,783$         3,254,944$         

Accrued payroll 416,393                  5,943,750           5,018,998           

Due to other funds 8,217,239               8,217,239           5,000,330           
Unearned revenue 174,331                  259,298              258,831              

Total Liabilities 10,573,819             19,447,070         13,533,103         

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 25,354                    294,495              244,614              

Restricted 5,338,763               55,719,506         20,232,009         

Assigned 3,113,368               3,830,406           8,240,126           
Unassigned -                         14,377,454         3,482,214           

Total Fund Balances 8,477,485               74,221,861         32,198,963         

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 19,051,304$           93,668,931$        45,732,066$        

TOTALS

See accompanying notes.
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Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 74,221,861$      

125,763,080      

(79,360,000)       

Premiums related to long-term debt are not capitalized and amortized in the fund

statements since they do not represent available resources. (10,009,558)       

975,807             

(897,759)            

(14,564,937)       

(86,246,671)       

3,635,584          

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 13,517,407$      

The liabilities for estimated future payments of benefits to be provided to

current and future retirees and the liability for compensated absences are not

due and payable in the current period; therefore, the liabilities and related

deferred amounts are not reported in the funds. 

The liability for interest on general obligation bonds is reported in the fund

statements when due and as accrued in the Statement of Activities.

Internal service funds are used to account for various employee benefit

programs. The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included

with governmental activities.

Unamortized amounts on refundings are not recognized in the funds.

The net pension liability is not due and payable in the current period; therefore, 

the liability and related deferred amounts are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets used in governmental funds are not current financial resources

and therefore not reported as governmental fund assets.

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

General obligation bonds are not reported as fund liabilities since they will not 

be paid with current resources.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2022

See accompanying notes.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 1 of 2

SPECIAL DEBT BOND

GENERAL EDUCATION SERVICE PROJECTS

FUND FUND FUND FUND
REVENUES

Local sources (188,070)$           -$                    10,068,232$       6,732$                

State sources 80,271,823         12,655,661         -                      -                      
Federal sources 943,132              -                      -                      -                      

Total Revenues 81,026,885         12,655,661         10,068,232         6,732                  

EXPENDITURES

Regular programs 36,154,579         -                      -                      -                      

Special programs 307,302              9,470,383           -                      -                      

Vocational programs 1,714,768           -                      -                      -                      

Adult instruction 2,913                  -                      -                      -                      

Other instructional programs 671,974              -                      -                      -                      

Extra-curricular activities 1,298,799           -                      -                      -                      

Support services:

Student support 3,207,119           2,909,832           -                      -                      

Instructional staff support 1,708,899           -                      -                      -                      

General administration 2,188,913           264,743              -                      211,130              

School administration 8,053,619           -                      -                      -                      

Central services 6,534,331           -                      -                      -                      

Operations and maintenance 9,952,007           2,505                  -                      -                      

Student transportation 4,005,594           702,270              -                      -                      

Noninstructional services:

Food service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Community service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Facilities acquisition and construction -                      -                      -                      5,503,780           

Debt service:

Principal -                      -                      5,880,000           2,730,000           

Interest -                      -                      2,229,345           -                      
Other -                      -                      2,350                  -                      

Total Expenditures 75,800,817         13,349,733         8,111,695           8,444,910           

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 5,226,068           (694,072)             1,956,537           (8,438,178)          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Sales of capital assets 38,405                -                      -                      -                      

Proceeds from refunding bonds -                      -                      -                      -                      

Proceeds from bond sales -                      -                      -                      37,365,000         

Bond premium -                      -                      -                      4,362,247           

Payments to refunded bond escrow agent -                      -                      -                      -                      
Transfers (to) from other funds (1,290,865)          1,400,000           -                          -                          

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,252,460)          1,400,000           -                      41,727,247         

Net Change in Fund Balances 3,973,608           705,928              1,956,537           33,289,069         

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 
as originally stated 10,672,987         11,110                8,435,814           6,699,323           

Prior period adjustment -                      -                      -                      -                      

FUND BALANCES, July 1, as restated 10,672,987         11,110                8,435,814           6,699,323           

FUND BALANCES, June 30 14,646,595$       717,038$            10,392,351$       39,988,392$       

See accompanying notes.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 2 of 2

OTHER

GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS 2022 2021

REVENUES

Local sources 3,334,687$         13,221,581$       44,021,385$       

State sources 2,689,279           95,616,763         57,795,124         
Federal sources 20,283,583         21,226,715         11,766,620         

Total Revenues 26,307,549         130,065,059       113,583,129       

EXPENDITURES

Regular programs 6,345,736           42,500,315         37,795,017         

Special programs 2,101,230           11,878,915         11,421,973         

Vocational programs 417,843              2,132,611           1,920,412           

Adult instruction 329,728              332,641              259,231              

Other instructional programs 838,163              1,510,137           2,680,326           

Extra-curricular activities 1,073,302           2,372,101           1,067,523           

Support services:

Student support 3,652,174           9,769,125           8,947,165           

Instructional staff support 1,138,137           2,847,036           2,132,104           

General administration 446,925              3,111,711           2,478,530           

School administration 245,568              8,299,187           7,896,042           

Central services 410,190              6,944,521           6,073,454           

Operations and maintenance 643,896              10,598,408         8,639,091           

Student transportation 272,000              4,979,864           4,820,622           

Noninstructional services:

Food service 4,105,529           4,105,529           3,656,438           

Community service 73,104                73,104                59,713                

Facilities acquisition and construction 2,840,234           8,344,014           8,057,487           

Debt service:

Principal -                      8,610,000           5,065,000           

Interest -                      2,229,345           2,026,265           
Other -                      2,350                  196,758              

Total Expenditures 24,933,759         130,640,914       115,193,151       

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,373,790           (575,855)             (1,610,022)          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Sales of capital assets 38,405                5,330                  

Proceeds from refunding bonds -                      -                      14,925,000         

Proceeds from bond sales -                      37,365,000         -                      

Bond premium -                      4,362,247           2,643,487           

Payments to refunded bond escrow agent -                      -                      (18,503,000)        
Transfers (to) from other funds (109,135)             -                      -                      

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (109,135)             41,765,652         (929,183)             

Net Change in Fund Balances 1,264,655           41,189,797         (2,539,205)          

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 
as originally stated 6,379,729           32,198,963         34,378,168         

Prior period adjustment 833,101              833,101              -                      

FUND BALANCES, July 1, as restated 7,212,830           33,032,064         34,738,168         

FUND BALANCES, June 30 8,477,485$         74,221,861$       32,198,963$       

TOTALS

See accompanying notes.
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Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 41,189,797$      

4,190,603         

(604,512)           

(37,365,000)      

(3,635,985)        

Change in pension expense related to deferred items. 9,312,227         

(206,597)           

8,610,000         

(81,421)             

(1,924,163)        

345,655            

Change in Net Position 19,830,604$      

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but it

reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position and does not affect the

Statement of Activities.

Internal service funds are used by the District to charge the costs of employee

benefit programs to the individual funds. The net income (loss) of the internal

service funds are reported with governmental activities.

The full cost of postemployment benefits to current employees earned during the

current year and the amortization of the past cost is recognized as an expense in the

Statement of Activities while only the current contributions are reported in the fund

statements.

The change in the long-term portion of compensated absences is reported in the

Statement of Activities. These do not require the use of current financial resources

and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are

different because:

Bond premiums realized when debt is incurred are recognized in the funds;

however, they are deferred in the district-wide statements and recognized over the

term of the associated debt.

Any gain or loss on certain advance refundings of long-term debt are recognized

currently in the fund statements. The gain or loss is deferred in the Statement of

Net Position and amortized as interest expense over the life of the debt in the

Statement of Activities.  

In the Statement of Activities, interest is accrued on outstanding bonds, whereas in

governmental funds, an interest expenditure is reported when due. 

Issuance of new debt is a resource in the governmental funds, but increases long-

term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 

Capital outlays to purchase or build capital assets are reported in governmental

funds as expenditures. However, for governmental activities those costs are

reported in the Statement of Net Position and allocated over their estimated useful

lives as annual depreciation expense in the Statement of Activities.  

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Property taxes 11,376,036$      -$                  -$                  -$                  12,088,291$      

Sales taxes 12,854,689        -                    -                    -                    13,626,218        

Franchise fees 150,000            150,000            -                    (150,000)           386,475            

Government services tax 2,473,393         -                    -                    -                    2,568,084         

Earnings on investments 15,000              15,000              -                    (15,000)             1,376                

Other local revenue 46,000              26,000              (188,070)           (214,070)           83,247              

26,915,118        191,000            (188,070)           (379,070)           28,753,691        

State Sources:

Pupil-Centered Funding Plan -                    79,962,658        80,271,823        309,165            -                    

Distributive School Fund 58,269,032        -                    -                    -                    50,767,222        

58,269,032        79,962,658        80,271,823        309,165            50,767,222        

Federal Sources:

E-Rate funds 250,000            250,000            833,398            583,398            531,054            
Forest Service 25,000              25,000              109,734            84,734              96,175              

275,000            275,000            943,132            668,132            627,229            

Total Revenue 85,459,150        80,428,658        81,026,885        598,227            80,148,142        

EXPENDITURES

Regular Programs:

Instruction:

Salaries 23,838,495        27,025,420        23,594,417        3,431,003         21,861,937        

Benefits 9,958,964         11,296,912        9,894,618         1,402,294         9,878,539         

Purchased services 212,577            223,206            160,144            63,062              76,987              

Supplies 1,883,834         2,260,601         2,495,953         (235,352)           732,980            
Other 6,835                6,835                9,447                (2,612)               2,645                

Total Regular Programs 35,900,705        40,812,974        36,154,579        4,658,395         32,553,088        

Special Programs:

Gifted and Talented:

Salaries 224,891            224,891            194,891            30,000              180,792            

Benefits 89,772              89,772              112,411            (22,639)             78,078              

Total Special Programs 314,663            314,663            307,302            7,361                258,870            

Continued on next page.

2022 BUDGET

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Vocational Programs:

Salaries 1,179,768$        1,203,363$        1,057,445$        145,918$          1,053,084$        

Benefits 486,906            496,644            450,592            46,052              440,449            

Purchased services 35,076              35,076              89,223              (54,147)             24,331              

Supplies 77,138              93,138              116,016            (22,878)             70,660              

Other 1,149                1,149                1,492                (343)                  781                   

Total Vocational Programs 1,780,037         1,829,370         1,714,768         114,602            1,589,305         

`

Other Instructional Programs:

Salaries 1,499,897         1,529,466         467,044            1,062,422         1,395,733         

Benefits 617,480            629,811            201,815            427,996            591,129            

Purchased services 29,387              29,387              -                    29,387              -                    

Supplies 16,921              17,259              3,115                14,144              12,658              

Total Other Instructional

Programs 2,163,685         2,205,923         671,974            1,533,949         1,999,520         

Adult Education:

Salaries 25,751              25,751              500                   25,251              1,266                

Benefits 5,759                5,759                208                   5,551                227                   

Purchased services 11,376              11,376              1,765                9,611                1,625                

Supplies 11,376              17,064              440                   16,624              6,087                

Total Adult Education 54,262              59,950              2,913                57,037              9,205                

Extra-Curricular Activities:

Co-Curricular:

Salaries 334,396            341,084            246,575            94,509              183,320            

Benefits 12,842              13,099              7,141                5,958                25,524              

Purchased services 11,471              11,700              6,943                4,757                -                    

Supplies 5,688                5,802                3,587                2,215                498                   

Other 58,075              58,075              679                   57,396              1,095                

422,472            429,760            264,925            164,835            210,437            

`

Continued on next page.

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Athletics:

Salaries 772,536$          787,987$          653,666$          134,321$          623,337$          

Benefits 77,170              78,713              58,184              20,529              59,190              

Purchased services 165,898            169,216            183,360            (14,144)             61,164              

Supplies 111,863            114,100            122,250            (8,150)               104,633            

Property -                    -                    6,300                (6,300)               -                    

Other 373,447            380,670            10,114              370,556            8,762                

1,500,914         1,530,686         1,033,874         496,812            857,086            

Total Extra-Curricular

Activities 1,923,386         1,960,446         1,298,799         661,647            1,067,523         

Undistributed Expenditures:

Student Support:

Salaries 2,377,435         2,615,179         2,284,116         331,063            2,247,006         

Benefits 946,553            1,041,208         907,825            133,383            927,455            

Purchased services 120,394            126,414            1,192                125,222            324                   

Supplies 16,834              17,676              13,986              3,690                82,795              

Other 427                   448                   -                    448                   -                    

3,461,643         3,800,925         3,207,119         593,806            3,257,580         

Instructional Staff Support:

Salaries 1,223,066         1,345,373         1,066,304         279,069            964,922            

Benefits 431,345            474,480            337,739            136,741            311,761            

Purchased services 126,153            132,461            133,841            (1,380)               17,520              

Supplies 296,312            311,128            152,727            158,401            108,773            

Other 3,317                3,481                18,288              (14,807)             (8,591)               

2,080,193         2,266,923         1,708,899         558,024            1,394,385         

General Administration:

Salaries 864,552            951,007            868,098            82,909              852,920            

Benefits 563,117            619,429            675,467            (56,038)             620,885            

Purchased services 359,155            577,113            578,107            (994)                  445,189            

Supplies 25,541              28,095              31,117              (3,022)               21,363              

Property -                    -                    19,734              (19,734)             -                    

Other 104,965            304,965            16,390              288,575            99,473              

Continued on next page. 1,917,330         2,480,609         2,188,913         291,696            2,039,830         

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

School Administration:

Salaries 5,855,991$        6,441,590$        5,537,086$        904,504$          5,425,904$        

Benefits 2,193,551         2,412,906         2,087,734         325,172            2,042,040         

Purchased services 182,954            392,102            223,854            168,248            229,974            

Supplies 185,084            203,592            189,574            14,018              186,898            

Property 29,576              31,055              5,500                25,555              -                    

Other 10,427              10,949              9,871                1,078                11,226              

8,457,583         9,492,194         8,053,619         1,438,575         7,896,042         

Central Services:

Salaries 2,064,310         2,270,741         1,968,541         302,200            1,847,355         

Benefits 681,539            749,693            627,486            122,207            543,399            

Purchased services 950,721            1,395,257         1,447,276         (52,019)             1,238,729         

Supplies 1,377,500         1,515,250         2,351,681         (836,431)           1,516,026         

Property 423,632            444,814            125,571            319,243            32,175              

Other 26,206              27,516              13,776              13,740              7,783                

5,523,908         6,403,271         6,534,331         (131,060)           5,185,467         

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries 3,686,130         3,870,437         3,433,392         437,045            3,320,277         

Benefits 1,328,771         1,395,210         1,181,350         213,860            1,143,221         

Purchased services 1,365,274         1,433,538         1,696,944         (263,406)           1,658,571         

Supplies 2,117,262         2,540,714         2,589,585         (48,871)             2,105,004         

Property 23,700              24,885              1,037,390         (1,012,505)        -                    

Other 9,859                10,351              13,346              (2,995)               12,975              

8,530,996         9,275,135         9,952,007         (676,872)           8,240,048         

Student Transportation:

Salaries 2,242,005         2,354,105         1,994,861         359,244            1,959,419         

Benefits 869,392            912,862            719,588            193,274            718,726            

Purchased services 326,649            342,981            275,636            67,345              259,471            

Supplies 452,975            652,975            884,002            (231,027)           549,161            

Property 100,000            750,000            129,387            620,613            393,584            

Other (306,000)           (306,000)           2,120                (308,120)           39,802              

3,685,021         4,706,923         4,005,594         701,329            3,920,163         

Continued on next page.

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Total Undistributed Expenditures 33,656,674$      38,425,980$      35,650,482$      2,775,498$        31,933,515$      

Total Expenditures 75,793,412        85,609,306        75,800,817        9,808,489         69,411,026        

Revenues Over Expenditures 9,665,738         (5,180,648)        5,226,068         10,406,716        10,737,116        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Sales of capital assets -                    -                    38,405              38,405              5,330                

Transfers from other funds 109,135            109,135            109,135            -                    -                    

Transfers (to) other funds (10,000,000)      (1,400,000)        (1,400,000)        -                    (8,750,000)        

Contingency -                    (500,000)           -                    500,000            -                    

Total Other Financing (Uses) (9,890,865)        (1,790,865)        (1,252,460)        538,405            (8,744,670)        

Net Change in Fund Balance (225,127)           (6,971,513)        3,973,608         10,945,121        1,992,446         

FUND BALANCE, July 1 10,672,987        10,672,987        10,672,987        -                    8,680,541         

FUND BALANCE, June 30 10,447,860$      3,701,474$        14,646,595$      10,945,121$      10,672,987$      

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

State Sources:

Pupil-Centered Funding Plan -$                  12,659,164$      12,655,661$      (3,503)$             -$                  

Distributive School Fund 4,012,938         -                    -                    -                    4,318,747         

4,012,938         12,659,164        12,655,661        (3,503)               4,318,747         

EXPENDITURES

Special Programs:

Instruction:

Salaries 6,962,798         6,992,798         6,557,927         434,871            6,466,827         

Benefits 2,904,280         2,904,280         2,889,035         15,245              2,859,481         

Purchased services 104,583            104,583            168                   104,415            311                   

Supplies 30,692              30,692              23,253              7,439                11,761              

10,002,353        10,032,353        9,470,383         561,970            9,338,380         

Undistributed Expenditures:

Student Support:

Salaries 1,892,918         1,892,918         1,494,656         398,262            1,678,362         

Benefits 826,325            826,325            611,816            214,509            660,897            

Purchased services 266,165            266,165            803,188            (537,023)           410,103            

Supplies 1,104                1,104                172                   932                   9                       

2,986,512         2,986,512         2,909,832         76,680              2,749,371         

Instructional Staff Support:

Salaries 5,851                5,851                -                    5,851                -                    

Benefits 1,178                1,178                -                    1,178                -                    

Purchased services 552                   552                   -                    552                   1,267                

Supplies 828                   828                   -                    828                   -                    

8,409                8,409                -                    8,409                1,267                

General Administration:

Salaries 184,193            184,193            188,831            (4,638)               167,645            

Benefits 69,862              69,862              67,014              2,848                59,130              

Purchased services 9,145                9,145                7,065                2,080                38,177              

Supplies 11,036              11,036              1,833                9,203                2,776                

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    9,780                

274,236            274,236            264,743            9,493                277,508            

Continued on next page.

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Operations and Maintenance:

Supplies -$                  -$                  2,505$              (2,505)$             15,835$            

Student Transportation:

Salaries 471,602            511,602            497,680            13,922              496,415            

Benefits 206,094            206,094            204,590            1,504                195,993            

Purchased services 16,886              16,886              -                    16,886              -                    

694,582            734,582            702,270            32,312              692,408            

Total Undistributed Expenditures 3,963,739         4,003,739         3,879,350         124,389            3,736,389         

Total Expenditures 13,966,092        14,036,092        13,349,733        686,359            13,074,769        

Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures (9,953,154)        (1,376,928)        (694,072)           682,856            (8,756,022)        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfers from other funds 10,000,000        1,400,000         1,400,000         -                    8,750,000         

Net Change in Fund Balance 46,846              23,072              705,928            682,856            (6,022)               

FUND BALANCE, July 1 11,110              11,110              11,110              -                    17,132              

FUND BALANCE, June 30 57,956$            34,182$            717,038$          682,856$          11,110$            

See accompanying notes.

29

328



2022 2021

ASSETS

Cash and investments 3,966,789$     3,428,668$     

Cash with fiscal agent -                 283,195          

Accounts receivable 11,286           21,276           
Restricted cash 573,000          585,000          

Total Assets 4,551,075       4,318,139       

LIABILITIES

Accounts and claims payable 53,491           127,210          
Incurred but unreported claims 862,000          901,000          

Total Liabilities 915,491          1,028,210       

NET POSITION

Restricted for employee benefits program 3,635,584$     3,289,929$     

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes.
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2022 2021

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 826,255$        7,379,496$     
Refunds and rebates 252,416          844,077          

1,078,671       8,223,573       

OPERATING EXPENSES

Benefit claims 562,052          5,827,234       

Purchased services 170,186          1,194,661       
Other 1,205             (18,294)          

Total Operating Expenses 733,443          7,003,601       

Operating Income (Loss) 345,228          1,219,972       

NONOPERATING REVENUES
Earnings on investments 427                1,548             

Change in Net Position 345,655          1,221,520       

NET POSITION, July 1 3,289,929       2,068,409       

NET POSITION, June 30 3,635,584$     3,289,929$     

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

See accompanying notes.
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2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Premiums received from other funds 836,245$        7,378,194$     

Refunds and rebates received 252,416          844,077          

Payments of benefits (621,937)        (7,111,462)     
Insurance premiums and other payments (224,225)        (1,135,039)     

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 242,499          (24,230)          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received on investments 427                1,548             

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 242,926          (22,682)          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 4,296,863       4,319,545       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 4,539,789$     4,296,863$     

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET

CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) 345,228$        1,219,972$     

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 9,990             (6,550)            

Accounts and claims payable (73,719)          112,348          
Incurred but unreported claims (39,000)          (1,350,000)     

Total Adjustments (102,729)        (1,244,202)     

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 242,499$        (24,230)$        

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes.
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2022 2021

ASSETS
Cash and investments 941,202$              962,714$            

Total Assets 941,202                962,714              

LIABILITIES -                        -                      

Total Liabilities -                        -                      

NET POSITION

Held in trust for student

scholarships:
Expendable 941,202                962,714              

Total Net Position 941,202$              962,714$            

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUND

JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021)

PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST 

STUDENT SCHOLARSHIPS

See accompanying notes.
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2022 2021

ADDITIONS

Earnings on investments 3,484$                11,562$              

DEDUCTIONS
Scholarships paid 24,996                38,440                

Change in Net Position (21,512)               (26,878)               

NET POSITION, July 1 962,714              989,592              

NET POSITION, June 30 941,202$            962,714$            

STUDENT SCHOLARSHIPS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST

See accompanying notes.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies of the Lyon County School District (District) conform to generally accepted 

accounting principles as applicable to governments. A summary of the District's significant accounting 

policies consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements follows. 

 

Reporting Entity 

The District is governed by a separately elected seven member board.  The Board is legally separate and 

fiscally independent from other governing bodies with decision making authority, authority to levy taxes, 

the power to designate management, the ability to significantly influence operations and is accountable for 

fiscal matters. Therefore, the District is a primary government and is not reported as a component unit by 

any other entity, nor is the Board accountable for any other entity required to be included in the District's 

comprehensive annual financial report.  

 

Basic Financial Statements – District-Wide Statements 

The basic financial statements include both district-wide (based on the District as a whole) and fund financial 

statements. The district-wide (sometimes referred to as ‘government-wide’) financial statements, the 

Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities 

of the District. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 

Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are 

reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for 

support. Since the District currently has no business-type activities, all activities are reported as 

governmental. 

 

In the Statement of Net Position, the governmental activities column is presented on a consolidated basis and 

is reflected on a full accrual, economic resource basis that recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as 

well as long-term debt and obligations.  The District’s net position is reported in three parts: net investment 

in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position.  The District first utilizes restricted 

resources to finance qualifying activities then unrestricted resources, as they are needed. 

 
The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given program or 

function are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 

program or function. Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of the goods or services offered 

by the program. Grants and contributions are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of 

a particular program or function. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 

reported instead as general revenues. 
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Basic Financial Statements – Fund Financial Statements  

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements.  

Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 

liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses.  District resources are allocated to and 

accounted for in the individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are intended and the means 

by which spending activities are controlled.  Separate financial statements are provided for governmental 

funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the district-wide 

financial statements. 

 

The emphasis of the fund financial statements is on the major funds in the governmental type activity 

category.  Nonmajor funds by category are summarized into a single column.  GASB Statement No. 34 sets 

forth minimum criteria (percentage of assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund 

category or the governmental and enterprise categories combined) for the determination of major funds.  

District management may electively add funds as major funds, when it is determined the funds have specific 

community or management focus.  Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns 

in the fund financial statements. 

 

The focus of the governmental funds’ measurement in the fund statements is upon determination of financial 

position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon 

net income. 

 

The focus for proprietary fund measurement is upon determination of operating income, changes in net 

position, financial position, and cash flows.  The generally accepted accounting principles applicable are those 

similar to businesses in the private sector. The District’s internal service funds are presented in the proprietary 

fund financial statements.  Because the principal users of the internal services are the District’s governmental 

activities, the financial statements of the internal service funds are consolidated into the governmental 

column when presented in the government-wide financial statements.  To the extent possible, the costs of 

these services are reported in the appropriate functional activity. 

 

The District’s fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statement by their type.  Since, by 

definition, these assets are held for the benefit of a third party and cannot be used to address activities or 

obligations of the District, these funds are not incorporated into the district-wide statements. As of July 1, 

2021 and for the year then ended, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary 

Activities. Accordingly, the Student Accounts special revenue fund was established. A prior period 

adjustment (Note 16) has been recording to restate beginning fund balance as of July 1, 2021.  
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The District reports the following major governmental funds. 

 

General Fund  

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all financial 

resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 

 

Special Education Fund  

The Special Education Fund accounts for all costs, other than those paid by grants, directly related to 

providing instructional and support services to students with special needs. 

 

Debt Service Fund  

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general 

long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

 

Bond Projects Fund 

The Bond Projects Fund is used to account for all proceeds, interest earnings, and expenditures related to 

general obligation bonds sold for the purpose of acquiring or constructing major capital facilities. 

 

The District reports the following nonmajor governmental funds: 

 

Federal Grants Fund Medicaid Fund 

Insurance Loss Fund New Nevada Plan Fund 

Federal School Lunch Fund Capital Projects Fund 

Adult Diploma Fund Building and Sites Fund 

Class Size Reduction Fund Residential Construction Tax Fund 

Private Donations and Grants Fund Student Accounts Fund 

State Grants Fund 

 

Additionally, the District reports the following fund types: 

 

Internal service funds are used to account for the charges to other funds and employees for the cost of 

various employee benefit programs on a cost reimbursement basis: 

 Workers Compensation Insurance Fund 

 Unemployment Insurance Fund 

 Group Insurance Fund 

 

The private-purpose trust fund is used to account for the resources legally held in trust for the purpose of 

awarding future student scholarships. 
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Measurement Focus 

District-Wide Financial Statements 

The district-wide statements, as well as the proprietary fund financial statements, are prepared using the 

economic resources measurement focus. The agency funds (student activity funds) have no measurement 

focus.  

All assets and liabilities associated with the operation of the District are included on the Statement of Net 

Position. The Statement of Activities presents increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net 

position.  

Fund Financial Statements 

All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement focus. 

With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on the Balance 

Sheet. The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances reports on the sources 

(revenues and other financing sources) and uses (expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial 

resources. This approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of the district-wide 

financial statements are prepared. Governmental fund financial statements therefore include reconciliations 

with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the district-wide financial statements and 

the governmental funds financial statements. 

 
Basis of Accounting  

The basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported in 

the financial statements. The district-wide financial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements 

are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Governmental funds use the modified accrual basis of 

accounting. Differences between the accrual and the modified accrual basis of accounting arise in the 

recognition of revenue, the recording of deferred inflows/outflows, and in the presentation of expenses versus 

expenditures.  

 
Revenues 

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, 

is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place. On a modified accrual basis, revenue is 

recorded in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and available. Available means that the 

resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are expected to be collected soon enough thereafter 

to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the District, available generally means expected to 

be received within 60 days of the fiscal year-end. 

Non-exchange transactions, in which the District receives value without directly giving equal value in return, 

include taxes, grants, entitlements and donations for which the revenue is recognized in the fiscal year in 

which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, 

which specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the year when use is first permitted; 

matching requirements, in which the District must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose; 
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and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the District on a reimbursement basis. 

Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. On a modified accrual basis, 

revenue from non-exchange transactions must also be available before it can be recognized. Under the 

modified accrual basis, the following revenue sources are deemed both measurable and available at fiscal 

year-end: investment earnings, grants and entitlements. 

 

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position and Balance Sheet will sometimes report a separate section 

for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net 

position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 

(expenditure) until then. The District’s governmental funds do not have any items that qualify for reporting 

in this category. However, the Statement of Net Position reports deferred debt retirement charges in this 

category and the amount is being amortized over the required periods through the applicable bond 

maturities. In addition, deferred outflows of resources have been reported for items related to the District’s 

net pension and net other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities.  

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position and Balance Sheet will sometimes report a separate 

section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition 

of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 

(revenue) until then. The District has only one item, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of 

accounting that qualifies for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is 

reported only in the governmental funds Balance Sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues 

from property taxes. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that 

the amounts become available.  

The District also reports a deferred inflow of resources related to its pension and OPEB liabilities. These 

deferred inflows of resources are only reported in the government-wide statement of net position.  

Expenses/Expenditures 

On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. The measurement 

focus of governmental fund accounting is on decreases in net financial resources (expenditures) rather than 

expenses. Expenditures are generally recognized in the accounting period in which the related fund liability 

is incurred, if measurable. Allocations of cost, such as depreciation and amortization, are not recognized in 

the governmental funds. Debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences, 

are recorded only when payment is due. 
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Cash and Investments 

Cash balances from all funds are combined and, invested to the extent practicable. The District invests as 

permitted by NRS 355.170 and has not adopted additional investment policies. The District’s investments are 

stated at cost, which approximates market value. 

 

Pursuant to NRS 355.170, the District may only invest in the following types of securities: 

 

• United States bonds and debentures maturing within ten (10) years from the date of purchase. 

 

• Certain farm loan bonds. 

 

• Securities of the United States Treasury, United States Postal Service or the Federal National Mortgage 

Association maturing within ten (10) years from the date of purchase. 

 

• Negotiable certificates of deposit from commercial banks and insured savings and loan associations 

within the State of Nevada. 

 

• Certain securities issued by local governments of the State of Nevada. 

 

• Other securities expressly provided by other statutes, including repurchase agreements. 

 

• Certain short-term commercial paper issued by U.S. Corporations. 

 

• Certain "AAA" rated mutual funds that invest in Federal securities. 

 

 

Inventories and Prepaid Items 

Inventories are recorded at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method, except for commodities, which are 

stated at their fair value. The costs of governmental fund-type inventories are recorded as expenditures when 

consumed rather than when purchased.  

 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 

items. 

 

Restricted Assets 

State law prohibits any money paid into a fund created for the purpose of providing self-funded health 

insurance from being used for any other purpose. Prohibited transactions include loaning money to other 

funds or governmental entities. 
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Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets, are reported in the 

government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, 

individual cost of at least $5,000 ($15,000 for infrastructure), and an estimated useful life in excess of two 

years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 

Donated capital assets are stated at their acquisition value as of the date of donation.  

 

Property, plant and equipment are being depreciated using the straight line method over the following 

estimated useful lives: 

 

    Years 

   Buildings   50 

   Infrastructure   20 

   Site and building improvements   20 

   Vehicles   8 

   Computer and related equipment   5 

   Other equipment  5-15 

 

Long-term Obligations 

In the district-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 

liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over 

the life of the bonds using the proportionate-to-stated-interest-requirements method. 

 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well 

as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other 

financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while 

discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs are reported as current 

expenditures of the fund receiving the proceeds. 

 

Vacation Time and Sick Leave Benefits 

The costs of vacation time and sick leave benefits are not accrued as earned but are recorded as payroll costs 

only when the time is actually used in the governmental fund statements. The full cost of accrued vacation 

for those classified and administrative employees who earn vacation time is recorded in the district-wide 

financial statements. 

 

The majority of the employees of the District are teachers and classified staff who accumulate sick leave up 

to 250 days with no vacation time provided. Although sick leave may be accumulated, the amount paid to an 

employee upon termination, retirement or death is based on a predetermined daily dollar amount that is 

based on the length of service and number of sick leave days accumulated. An employee's compensation is 
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limited to $15,000 and subject further to an annual aggregate limitation. Such payments are made each 

September to qualifying employees who terminated employment during the previous year. Any current 

liability that may exist at year-end is recorded in the General Fund. The estimated liability to employees 

separating from service in future years is recorded in the district-wide financial statements. 

 

Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 

Postemployment expenditures are comprised of monthly payments to the Nevada Public Employees’ Benefit 

Program (PEBP) for the District’s subsidy of retiree insurance premiums and the portion of insurance 

premiums paid to private insurers on behalf of active employees that represents the implicit cost of retiree 

coverage. The payments to PEBP are charged to the General Fund while the employee insurance premiums 

are charged to the respective fund to which the employees’ payroll costs are charged. The District has elected 

to fund postemployment benefits using the pay-as-you-go basis. Postemployment benefits other than 

pensions are discussed in further detail in Note 10. 

 

Property Taxes 

All real property in Lyon County is assigned a parcel number in accordance with state law, with each parcel 

being subject to physical reappraisal every five years. A factoring system is used to adjust the appraised value 

during the years between physical appraisals. The valuation of the property and its improvements is being 

assessed at 35 percent of “taxable value” as defined by statute. The amount of tax levied is developed by 

multiplying the assessed value by the tax rate applicable to the area in which the property is located. The 

maximum tax rate was established in the State Constitution at $5 per $100 of assessed valuation; however, as 

a result of legislative action the tax rate has been further limited to $3.64 per $100 of assessed value except in 

cases of severe financial emergency as defined in NRS 354.705. 

 

Taxes on real property are a lien on the property and attach on July 1 (the levy date) of the year for which the 

taxes are levied. 

 

Taxes may be paid in four installments payable on the third Monday in August and the first Mondays in 

October, January, and March to the Lyon County Treasurer. Penalties are assessed if a taxpayer fails to pay 

an installment within ten days of the installment due date. After a two-year waiting period, if taxes remain 

unpaid, a tax deed is issued conveying the property to the County with a lien for back taxes and accumulated 

charges. Redemption may be made by the owner and such persons as described by statute by paying all back 

taxes and accumulated penalties, interest, and costs before sale. 

 

Statement of Cash Flows 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the District considers all highly liquid investments with an 

original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 
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Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 

Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

Comparative Data 

Comparative data shown for the prior year has been extracted from the 2021 financial statements. It has been 

provided to add comparability, but is not considered full disclosure of transactions for 2021. Such information 

can only be obtained by referring to the financial report for that year. Certain amounts in the prior year data 

have been reclassified in order to be consistent with the current year’s presentation. 

 
 

NOTE 2 – BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 

The District adheres to the Local Government Budget Act incorporated within the statutes of the State of 

Nevada, which includes the following major procedures to establish the budgetary data reflected in these 

financial statements: 

 

1. On or before April 15, the Lyon County School District Board of Trustees files a 

tentative budget with the Nevada Department of Taxation and the Nevada 

Department of Education for all funds other than Trust and Agency Funds, which are 

not required to be budgeted. Although not required, management has elected to 

adopt annual budgets to improve fiscal accountability for private-purpose trust 

funds. 

 

2. Prior to June 8, at a public hearing, the Board indicates changes, if any, to be made to 

the tentative budget and adopts a final budget by the favorable vote of a majority of 

the members of the Board. The final budget is then forwarded to the Nevada Tax 

Commission to approve the requested ad valorem tax rate. 

 

3. Prior to January 1, each school district must adopt an amendment to its final budget 

to reflect the change in revenue to be received from actual student enrollment. 

 

4. Formal budgetary integration in the financial records is employed to enhance 

management control during the year for all funds. 

  

5. Budgets for funds are adopted on a basis consistent with Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles (GAAP). Appropriations lapse at year-end. 

 

6. Budgeted amounts within funds, and between funds, may be transferred if amounts 
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do not exceed the amounts originally budgeted. Such transfers are to be approved by 

the Budget Officer and/or the Board of Trustees, depending on established criteria. 

Budget augmentations in excess of original budgetary amounts may be made only 

with prior approval of the Lyon County School District Board of Trustees, following 

a scheduled and noticed public hearing. 

 

In accordance with state statute, actual expenditures may not exceed budgetary appropriations at the 

program level for governmental funds, except for bond repayments, short-term financing repayment and any 

other long-term contract expressly authorized by law or payments for the construction of public works from 

funds provided by the proceeds of a sale of bonds or short-term financing. Internal service funds’ level of 

budgetary control is the sum of operating and non-operating expenses. 

 

NOTE 3 – COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS)  

The following possible violations of NRS and the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) were noted for the 

year ended June 30, 2022: 

• The District did not include budgeted revenues or expenditures for its Federal Grants or State Grants funds 

(special revenue funds) in its tentative or final budgets for June 30, 2022. The Department of Taxation’s Form 

4405LGF states in its General Instructions that “Budgets must be prepared for all funds except agency and 

non-expendable trust funds that do not receive property tax.” 

 

•  NRS 354.624(2)(a) requires that the audit be completed and submitted to the Board of Trustees not later 

than October 31st (four months after the end of the fiscal year). As provided for by NRS 354.624(1), the District 

requested an extension for filing. The date of the auditors’ report on the June 30, 2022 financial statements is 

January 23, 2023. 

 

•  NRS 387.12445 requires that funding distributed to school districts be accounted for separately; i.e. separate 

funds. No such funds were established. 

 

• NRS 354.626 generally precludes the expenditure of money or incurring a liability in excess of the amount 

appropriated. The following overexpenditures appear to be potential violations:  

 

 
 

 

Fund  Program 

 Expenditures in 

Excess of 

Appropriations 

Private Donations and Grants Undistributed Expenditures 7,626$                

Medicaid Special Programs 60,048                
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NOTE 4 – CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash includes not only currency on hand but demand deposits with banks or other financial institutions. 

Cash also includes other kinds of accounts that have the general characteristics of demand deposits in that 

the customer may deposit additional funds at any time and also effectively may withdraw funds at any time 

without prior notice or penalty. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that (a) are readily 

convertible to known amounts of cash and (b) are so near to their maturity that they present insignificant risk 

of changes in value because of changes in interest rates. 

 

As of June 30, 2022, the District had the following amounts reported as cash and investments: 

 

 
 

A portion of the District’s cash and investments is restricted by Nevada Statutes. The amount restricted at 

June 30, 2022, is $573,000, which is held in a restricted bank account to secure future workers’ compensation 

claims. 

 

Except for financial reporting purposes, the cash and investments balances in the Fiduciary funds are not 

normally considered part of the District’s pooled cash and investments. These amounts represent cash and 

investments held in an agency capacity by the District and cannot be used in its normal operations.  

 

The District categorizes the fair value measurements of its investments based on the hierarchy established by 

generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value hierarchy, which has three levels, is based on the 

valuation inputs used to measure an asset’s fair value: Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for 

identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant 

unobservable inputs. The District does not have any investments that are measured using Level 2 or 3 inputs. 

 

As of June 30, 2022, the District had recurring fair value measurements, as presented on the following page. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government-Wide Balances:

Pooled cash 47,968,581$   

Investments 24,351,255     

72,319,836     

Fiduciary Fund:

Student Scholarship Fund investments 941,202          

Total Cash and Investments 73,261,038$   
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The recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2022 were: 

 

 
 

Except for the investment identified as the State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP), 

Principal Bank is the District’s custodian for the investments and Buckhead Capital Management is the 

District’s investment advisor and portfolio manager. Securities purchased in the District’s portfolio are held 

in a separate safekeeping account at Principal Bank and registered in the name of the District. Specific 

investment guidelines, originally established by the State of Nevada’s NVest program, are in place to address 

the various types of investment risk. 

 

The District is a voluntary participant in the State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP), 

which is authorized by NRS 355.167 and is administered by the State Treasurer. Administrative policies are 

adopted by the State Board of Finance, which has oversight responsibilities. The fair value of the District’s 

position in the pool equals the value of the pool shares, as determined daily. The $15,788,792 investment in 

LGIP is carried at fair value. The Pool is an unrated external investment pool with an average weighted 

maturity of less than a year.  

 

As of June 30, 2022, the District’s investments had the following maturities (please see following page): 

 

Investment Maturities

(In Years)

Fair Value < 1 1-3 >3

Corporate Bonds 2,529,049$    334,727$        1,450,993$  743,329$     

U.S. Treasury Notes 1,492,862      -                 1,492,862    -               

Corporate Asset Backed Securities 1,100,108      -                 313,957       786,151       

Government Mortgage Pool 1,461,547      879,376          582,171       -               

Mortgage Backed Securities 2,191,072      576,136          294,617       1,320,319    

Money Market 663,569         663,569          -               -               

 State of NV Local Government

Investment Pool 15,823,431    15,823,431     -               -               

25,261,638    18,277,239$   4,134,600$  2,849,799$  

Accrued interest 30,819           

Total Investments 25,292,457$  
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Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk of possible reduction in the value of a security, especially a bond, resulting from 

a rise in interest rates. To limit exposure to interest rate risk, Nevada Statutes limits banker’s acceptances to 

180 days maturities, repurchase agreements to 90 days, U.S. Treasuries and Agencies to less than 10 years, 

and commercial paper to 270 days maturities. The District’s investment in U.S. Agency mortgage backed 

securities consists of securities issued by the Federal National Mortgage Association, Federal Farm Credit 

Bank, and Federal Home Loans Bank. Since investments in these agencies are in many cases backed by assets 

such as mortgages they are subject to prepayment risk. 

 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligation and 

is a function of the credit quality ratings of its investments. Nevada Statutes limit investment in money market 

mutual funds and asset-backed securities to the “AAA” rating (or equivalent) by a nationally recognized 

statistical rating organization. The District’s corporate securities are in most cases rated by both Standard & 

Poor’s and Moody’s rating agencies as indicated above. The U.S. Agency pools and mortgage-backed 

securities are backed by the U.S. government and unrated. 

 

Concentration Risk 

To limit exposure to concentrations of credit risk, the District’s investment guidelines limit investment in 

asset backed securities, bankers’ acceptances, non-U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligations, 

commercial paper, corporate notes, negotiable certificates of deposit and U.S. Treasuries to 20% of total par 

Investment Maturities

(In Years)

Fair Value < 1 1-3 >3

Corporate Bonds 2,529,049$    334,727$        1,450,993$  743,329$     

U.S. Treasury Notes 1,492,862      -                 1,492,862    -               

Corporate Asset Backed Securities 1,100,108      -                 313,957       786,151       

Government Mortgage Pool 1,461,547      879,376          582,171       -               

Mortgage Backed Securities 2,191,072      576,136          294,617       1,320,319    

Money Market 663,569         663,569          -               -               

 State of NV Local Government

Investment Pool 15,823,431    15,823,431     -               -               

25,261,638    18,277,239$   4,134,600$  2,849,799$  

Accrued interest 30,819           

Total Investments 25,292,457$  
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value of the portfolio on the date of purchase. The District has less than 5% of total investments in any single 

issuer, excluding U.S. government obligations and pooled investments.  

 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned. 

The District’s bank deposits are generally covered by FDIC insurance and are collateralized by the Office of 

the State Treasurer. 
 

 

NOTE 5 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

The costs of group health insurance, workers’ compensation and unemployment benefits are accounted for 

in the respective internal service fund. All funds from which salaries are paid are charged a percent of gross 

payroll to recover the cost of benefits.   

 

Some federal and state grants and programs had cash deficits at year end due to outstanding cash requests.  

 

Interfund receivable and payable balances at June 30, 2022 are as follows: 

 

 
During the year, the General Fund transferred $1,400,000 to the Special Education Fund to cover operating 

costs not sufficiently covered by state revenues. The Insurance Loss Fund transferred its remaining fund 

balance of $109,135 to the General Fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Interfund Interfund

Receivables Payables

General Fund 8,217,239$  -$             

Nonmajor Governmental Funds:

Federal Grants -               7,764,946    

State Grants Fund -               162,221       

Adult Diploma Fund -               290,072       

8,217,239$  8,217,239$  
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NOTE 6 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of the District’s capital asset balance and activity as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022:  

 

 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to programs and functions as follows: 

 

 

Balance Additions/ Deletions/ Balance

June 30, 2022 Transfers Transfers June 30, 2022

Nondepreciable Capital Assets

Land 8,830,484$      -$                -$                8,830,484$      

Construction in progress 7,895,354        8,102,312       (12,470,933)    3,526,733        

16,725,838      8,102,312       (12,470,933)    12,357,217      

Depreciable Capital Assets

Buildings and improvements 148,908,731    12,470,933     -                  161,379,664    

Infrastructure 20,829,275      -                  -                  20,829,275      

Equipment and vehicles 32,063,987      1,719,516       -                  33,783,503      

201,801,993    14,190,449     -                  215,992,442    

Less accumulated depreciation:

 Buildings and improvements (64,011,531)     (3,706,501)      -                  (67,718,032)     

Infrastructure (9,232,648)       (534,604)         -                  (9,767,252)       

Equipment and vehicles (23,711,175)     (1,390,120)      -                  (25,101,295)     

(96,955,354)     (5,631,225)      -                  (102,586,579)   

  Depreciable assets, net 104,846,639    8,559,224       -                  113,405,863    

Governmental Activities

   Capital Assets, net 121,572,477$  16,661,536$   (12,470,933)$  125,763,080$  

Instruction 150,126$         

Student Support 215,326           

Instructional Staff Suppport 9,387               

General Administration 5,523               

School Administration 14,779             

Central Services 525,801           

Operations and Maintenance 362,098           

Transportation 618,580           

Other Support Services 31,216             

Facilities 3,698,389        

5,631,225$      
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NOTE 7 – LONG-TERM DEBT 

The District’s long-term liability activity is summarized as follows:  
 

Changes in Long-Term Debt 

 
 

The District’s liability related to its participation in the State of Nevada Public Employees Retirement System 

(PERS) is discussed at Note 9 and its liability related to other postemployment benefits is discussed at Note 

10. The liability for compensated absences is generally extinguished through General Fund resources. 

 

General Obligation Bonds 

In March 2022, the District issued School Improvement Bonds and Refunding Funds, Series 2022A with a par 

amount of $27,660,000 and a premium of $2,517,740 and were used to refund $2,730,000 in 2012 issues. The 

new bonds bear interest at the rate of 5.00% through June 2032; 4.00% through June 2034; 2.40%-2.50% through 

June 2037, and 3.00% through maturity in June 2042. The refunding was undertaken to realize a present value 

savings in debt service of $167,135. 

Also in March 2022, the District issued School Improvement Bonds, Series 2022B with a par amount of 

$9,705,000 and a premium of $1,844,506. The new bonds bear interest at the rate of 5.00% through maturity 

in June 2032.  

Bonds payable at June 30, 2022 are comprised of the following general obligation issues and are serviced by 

property tax revenues received by the Debt Service Fund:  

 

 Balance

July 1, 2021  Increases  Decreases 

 Balance

June 30, 2022 

 Due Within 

One Year 

General obligation bonds 50,605,000$    37,365,000$  (8,610,000)$   79,360,000$    6,080,000$  

Deferred amounts for

 issuance of premiums 6,373,573        4,362,246      (726,261)        10,009,558      802,272       

Compensated absences 1,684,038        80,851           -                 1,764,889        -               

58,662,611      41,808,097    (9,336,261)     91,134,447      6,882,272    

Net pension liability 108,145,312    -                 (41,378,815)   66,766,497      -               

Obligation for OPEB 17,186,731      2,274,480      -                 19,461,211      -               

183,994,654$  44,082,577$  (50,715,076)$ 177,362,155$  6,882,272$  
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At June 30, 2022, the District's limit of bonded indebtedness as defined by NRS 387.400 was $362,698,847. The 

District had $79,360,000 in bonded debt outstanding, leaving an unused bonding capacity of $283,338,847. 

However, there are other factors which could limit the District’s bonding capacity, such as overlapping tax 

rates, available revenues, market conditions, and project specifications.  

 

The annual requirements to amortize the general obligation bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2022 are as 

follows: 

 
 

The principal amounts shown above exclude unamortized bond premiums of $10,009,558 as of June 30, 2022, 

of which $802,272 will be amortized in FY 23. 

 

Interest expense reported in the Statement of Activities for FY22 was $2,316,543.  

 

Advance Refundings 

For bond refundings resulting in the defeasance of the debt reported in the district-wide financial statements, 

the difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and 

Series

Date 

Issued

Date of 

Final 

Maturity Interest Rate 

 Original 

Amount 

Issued 

Balance on 

June 30, 2022

Principal 

Due Within 

One Year

2013 3/13/13 4/1/25 1.25% - 2.50% 9,765,000$    1,960,000$    635,000$    

2016A 6/21/16 4/1/36 3.00% 6,400,000      5,785,000      325,000      

2017A 8/8/17 6/1/30 3.00% - 5.00% 17,900,000    13,400,000    3,080,000   

2019 10/9/19 4/1/28 5.00% 7,055,000      6,410,000      100,000      

2021 3/11/21 6/1/41 2.29% 14,925,000    14,440,000    800,000      

2022A 3/10/22 6/1/42 3.00% - 5.00% 27,660,000    27,660,000    640,000      

2022B 3/10/22 6/1/42 5.00% 9,705,000      9,705,000      500,000      

79,360,000$  6,080,000$ 

Fiscal Year  Principal  Interest 

 Total 

Requirements 

2023 6,080,000$    3,556,481$    9,636,481$       

2024 6,265,000      2,945,313      9,210,313         

2025 6,575,000      2,655,038      9,230,038         

2026 6,025,000      2,349,738      8,374,738         

2027 5,710,000      2,055,388      7,765,388         

2028-2032 22,730,000    6,591,665      29,321,665       

2033-2037 15,070,000    2,739,362      17,809,362       

2038-2042 10,905,000    1,000,650      11,905,650       

79,360,000$  23,893,635$  103,253,635$   
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amortized as a component of interest expense. The accounting gain or loss is amortized over the remaining 

life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter. The unamortized amount is presented as 

a deferred outflow of resources. As of June 30, 2022, this deferred outflow of resources was $975,807 and the 

amortization in 2022 was $206,597 which was included with interest expense in the Statement of Activities.   

 

 

NOTE 8 – RISK FINANCING 

 

Self-Insured Workers Compensation Benefits 

Effective July 1, 2003, the District adopted a self-insured program for providing workers compensation 

benefits paid due to work related injuries.  The program is accounted for in the Workers Compensation 

Insurance Fund. Under the self-insured program, the District contracts with a third-party administrator to 

process claims and purchased reinsurance to cover individual claims that exceed $250,000. The liability for 

incurred but unreported claims as of June 30, 2022 is $862,000 as determined by an independent actuary. 

Interfund premiums are based on rates expected to meet current expenditures and fund the liability for 

incurred but unreported claims.  

 

Self-Insured Health Care Insurance (Group Insurance Fund) 

From December 2018 through December 2020, the District was self-insured for its group health, dental and 

vision care coverage, pursuant to NRS 287.010(1). The District was contracted with a third-party to provide 

administration and payment of the claims. The Group Insurance Fund collected interfund charges from the 

operating funds of the District, based on rates established by the District’s Insurance Committee. Claims were  

paid by the District upon receipt of a monthly invoice from the third-party administrator.  

The changes to the claims liability as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 for these self-insurance programs is as follows: 

 

Group Workers'
Insurance Compensation Total

Claims liability, June 30, 2020 1,051,000$        1,200,000$        2,251,000$        

Current year claims and
changes in estimates 6,071,685          (208,764)            5,862,921          

Claim payments (7,016,360)         (90,236)              (7,106,596)         

Claims liability, June 30, 2021 106,325             901,000             1,007,325          

Current year claims and
changes in estimates -                     523,052             523,052             

Claim payments (106,325)            (562,052)            (668,377)            

Claims liability, June 30, 2022 -$                   862,000$           862,000$           

Self-Insurance Funds

351



LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 
 

 

 

53 

Property and Liability Claims  

The District's property and liability insurance policy includes a self-insured retention provision whereby the 

District is responsible for claims up to $25,000 per occurrence. Claims are paid from the General Fund.  

Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current or the three prior years. 

 

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

 

Plan Description 

The District contributes to the State of Nevada Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) a statewide, cost-

sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit plan administered by the State of Nevada that covers 

substantially all employees of the District. PERS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits, including 

annual cost of living adjustments, to plan members and their beneficiaries. Chapter 286 of the Nevada Revised 

Statutes establishes the benefit provisions provided to the participants of PERS. These benefit provisions may 

only be amended through legislation. PERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 

statements and required supplementary information. That report is available on the web at 

http://www.nvpers.org or by writing to the State of Nevada Public Employees Retirement System, 693 West 

Nye Lane, Carson City, NV 89703-1599 or by calling (775) 687-4200. 

 

Benefits Provided 

Benefits provisions of the defined benefit pension plan are established by Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS or 

statute), which may be amended. Benefits are determined by the number of years of accredited service at time 

of retirement and the member’s highest average compensation in any 36 consecutive months with special 

provisions for members entering the System on or after January 1, 2010, and on or after July 1, 2015. Benefit 

payments to which participants or their beneficiaries may be entitled under the plan include pension benefits, 

disability benefits, and survivor benefits.  

Monthly benefit allowances for members are computed at 2.5% of average compensation for each accredited 

year of service prior to July 1, 2001. For service earned on and after July 1, 2001, this multiplier is 2.67% of 

average compensation. For members entering the System on or after January 1, 2010, there is a 2.5% 

multiplier, and for regular members entering PERS on or after July 1, 2015, there is a 2.25% multiplier. The 

System offers several alternatives to the unmodified service retirement allowance which, in general, allow 

the retired employee to accept a reduced service retirement allowance payable monthly during his or her 

lifetime and various optional monthly payments to a named beneficiary after his or her death. 

Post-retirement increases are provided by authority of NRS 286.575-.579.   

 

Vesting 

Regular members are eligible for retirement at age 65 with five years of service, at age 60 with ten years of 

service, or at any age with thirty years of service. Regular members entering the System on or after January 

1, 2010, are eligible for retirement at age 65 with five years of service, or age 62 with ten years of service, or 352
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any age with thirty years of service. Regular members who entered the System on or after July 2015, are 

eligible for retirement at age 65 with 5 years of service, or at age 62 with 10 years of service or at age 55 with 

30 years of service or any age with 33 1/3 years of service. 

 

The normal ceiling limitation on monthly benefit allowances is 75% of average compensation. However, a 

member who has an effective date of membership before July 1, 1985, is entitled to a benefit of up to 90% of 

average compensation. Members become fully vested as to benefits upon completion of five years of service. 

 

Contributions 

Contribution provisions are specified by state statute and may be amended only by action of the State 

legislature. Contribution rates are based on biennial actuarial valuations and are expected to finance the costs 

of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance a portion of the 

unfunded accrued liability. New hires, in agencies which did not elect the Employer-Pay Contribution (EPC) 

plan prior to July 1, 1983, have the option of selecting one of two contribution plans. One plan provides for 

matching employee and employer contributions, while the other plan provides for employer-pay 

contributions only. Under the matching Employee/Employer Contribution plan a member may, upon 

termination of service for which contribution is required, withdraw employee contributions which have been 

credited to their account. All membership rights and active service credit in the System are canceled upon 

withdrawal of contributions from the member’s account. If EPC was elected, the member cannot convert to 

the Employee/Employer Contribution plan. 

 

The required contribution rates for the year ended June 30, 2022 were 15.50% for the EE/ER plan and 29.75% 

for the EPC plan. The District’s contributions to the Plan were $7,801,603 for the year ended June 30, 2022.  

 

PERS Investment Policy 

PERS’ policies which determine the investment portfolio target asset allocation are established by the PERS 

Board. The asset allocation is reviewed annually and is designed to meet the future risk and return needs of 

the System. 

The following was the PERS Board’s adopted policy target asset allocation as of June 30, 2021: 

 

Long-term

Target Geometric Expected 

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

U.S. Stocks 42% 5.50%

International Stocks 18% 5.50%

U.S. Bonds 28% 0.75%

Private Markets 12% 6.65%

100%
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Net Pension Liability 

At June 30, 2022, the District reported a liability of $66,766,497 for its proportionate share of the net pension 

liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2021 and the total pension liability used to 

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District’s 

proportion of the net pension liability was based on the District’s share of contributions in the PERS pension 

plan relative to the total contributions of all participating reporting units and members.  At June 30, 2021, the 

District’s proportion of the regular plan was .73215%, which was an increase of .04429 from its .77644% 

proportion measured as of June 30, 2020.   

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%. The 

following also reflects what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount 

rate that is 1.00 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1.00 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current 

discount rate of 7.25%.  

 
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the Comprehensive  

Annual Financial Report, available on the NVPERS website. 

 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The System’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2021, and the total pension liability used to 

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  

 

The total pension liability was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods 

included in the measurement: 

 

Net Pension Liability 132,929,956$   66,766,497$     12,187,058$   

1% Decrease in 

Discount Rate 

(6.25%)

 Discount Rate          

(7.25%)

1% Increase in 

Discount Rate     

(8.25%)
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Actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2021 valuation were based on the results of the experience study  

for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020.     

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows used to 

determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be made at the rate 

specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 

available to make all projected future benefit payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, 

the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension income of $1,514,212. As of June 30, 2022, 

the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 

from the following sources: 

 

Investment rate of return 7.25% per year. 

Salary increases 4.20% to 9.10% depending on service.

Inflation rate 2.50% per year.

Productivity pay increase 0.50%

Consumer Price Index 2.50%

Other assumptions Same as those used in the June 30, 2021

funding actuarial valuation.

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 7,395,700$     469,878$        

Changes in assumptions 22,167,627     -                 

Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan assets -                 54,479,334     

Changes in proportion 4,054,585       5,950,477       

The School's contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 7,801,603       -                 

41,419,515$   60,899,689$   
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The District’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net 

pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 

and (deferred inflows) of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:  

 

 
 

NOTE 10 – POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS  

Retirees of the District may receive these other postemployment benefits (OPEB) through the Nevada Public 

Employees’ Benefits Program (PEBP) or through the District’s healthcare plan offered to its active employees. 

Plan Descriptions 

Nevada Public Employees’ Benefits Program 

The District contributes to the Nevada Public Employees’ Benefits Program (PEBP), an agent, multiple-

employer defined benefit plan, which provides medical benefits to eligible retired District employees and 

their beneficiaries. PEBP is administered by the Board of the Public Employees’ Benefits Program, consisting 

of nine appointed members. Before November 30, 2008, NRS 287.023 allowed retirees of local governments 

meeting established criteria to enroll in the PEBP and required the local governments to subsidize the cost of 

their retirees’ premiums. Although retirees may no longer enroll in the PEBP, retirees enrolled as of 

November 30, 2008 may remain in the plan with continued premium subsidies paid by the District. The PEBP 

issues a publicly available report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. 

That report may be obtained by writing to the Nevada Public Employees’ Benefits Program, 901 South 

Stewart Street, Suite 1001, Carson City, Nevada 89701. The information is also located on their website at 

www.pebp.state.nv.us, or by calling (800) 326-5496.  

PEBP is administered by the State of Nevada and is not considered a “plan” for purposes of Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans 

Other Than Pension Plans. However, to enhance the understanding of this footnote, this PEBP program may 

be referred to as a “plan.” Any assets accumulated for OPEB purposes are to be reported as assets of the 

employer.  

Years Ending

June 30 Amount

2023 (7,962,862)$   

2024 (7,761,098)     

2025 (7,871,935)     

2026 (8,360,010)     

2027 4,115,976       

2028 558,152          

(27,281,777)$ 
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The contribution requirements of plan members and the District are established and may be amended by the 

Board of the Public Employees’ Benefits Program. The amount of subsidy an individual retiree is entitled is 

predicated on the years of service and a legislatively determined base amount. The District contributed 

$331,488 during the year on behalf of 162 participating retirees. 

Lyon County School District Healthcare Plan 

The District administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan. This plan provides 

postemployment healthcare benefits to retirees of the District. Any retiree who participates in the Nevada 

Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) may purchase coverage for themselves and dependents at the 

same premium rate which is charged to the District’s active employees. Because retirees pay the same 

premium as active employees rather than a higher rate that would result from rating retirees as a separate 

insured group, the District incurs the cost of an implicit premium subsidy. A separate report has not been 

issued for this plan. The District has elected to pay the implicit cost of postemployment benefits on the pay-

as-you-go basis. 

Plan membership consisted of 946 active plan members, 126 retirees receiving benefits, and 26 retirees entitled 

to but not receiving benefits as of June 30, 2020, the date of the latest actuarial valuation. The District 

contributed $217,611 on their behalf during the year ended June 30, 2022. 

NRS 288.150 specifies that insurance benefits are subject to mandatory bargaining. The amount employees 

contribute towards their insurance premium is negotiated with each association.  

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

The District’s net OPEB liability for each plan was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total OPEB liabilities 

used to calculate their respective net OPEB liability were determined by actuarial valuations for each plan as 

of June 30, 2020.   

The total OPEB liability in the actuarial valuation for each plan was determined using the following actuarial 

assumptions and other inputs applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
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Sensitivity of the OPEB Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 

The following presents the net OPEB liabilities of the District’s plan and PEBP, as well as what the liabilities 

would be if they were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (1.18%) or 1% higher (3.18%) than the 

current discount rate of 2.18%. 

 

 

The following presents the net OPEB liabilities of the District’s Plan and PEBP, as well as what the liabilities 

would be if they were calculated using a 1% decrease and a 1% increase in the healthcare cost trend rate. 

 

District PEBP

Valuation Date 6/30/20 6/30/20

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal

Salary increases 3% N/A

Discount rate

As of June 30, 2019 2.79% 2.79%

As of June 30, 2020 2.66% 2.66%

Healthcare inflation 5.7% effective Pre-Medicare:

January 2022, grading 5.7% effective

down to 4.0% by 2076 July 2022, grading

down to 4%.

Post-Medicare:

4.5%

Retirement age Ages 45 to 75 N/A

Mortality NV PERS NV PERS

2019 Study 2019 Study

Mortality Improvement MW Scale 2020 MW Scale 2020

Generationally Generationally

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in

Discount Rate to  Discount Rate Discount Rate to

Net OPEB Liability 1.18% 2.18% 3.18%

District 15,892,379$        13,340,879$        11,324,925$        

PEBP 6,914,757            6,120,332            5,458,337            

22,807,136$        19,461,211$        16,783,262$        
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OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Inflows Related to OPEB 

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense of $2,019,488 for the District Plan and 

$487,011 for PEBP, for a total of $2,506,499. As of June 30, 2022, the District reported deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

 

The District will recognize the contributions made subsequent to the measurement date in the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2023. In addition, future recognition of the other deferred amounts presented above will be 

recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

 

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in

Net OPEB Liability Current Trend Current Trend Current Trend

District 11,218,616$        13,340,879$        16,132,443$        

PEBP 5,494,062            6,120,332            6,855,603            

16,712,678$        19,461,211$        22,988,046$        

Plan PEBP Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Changes of assumptions 6,128,675$ -$            6,128,675$   

Differences between expected and

    actual experience 436,613      -              436,613        

Contributions made subsequent to the

measurement date 250,848      331,488      582,336        

6,816,136$ 331,488$    7,147,624$   

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of assumptions 124,132$    -$            124,132$      

Differences between expected and

actual experience 362,389      -              362,389        

486,521$    -$            486,521$      
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Change in Net OPEB Liability 

The following table depicts the District’s changes in the net OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2022: 

 

 

 

NOTE 11 – FUND BALANCE, NET ASSETS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS 

District-Wide Financial Statements 

The district-wide Statement of Net Position utilizes a net position presentation. Net position is categorized as 

invested in capital assets-net of related debt, restricted and unrestricted. Related debt is the debt outstanding 

that relates to the acquisition, construction or improvement of capital assets. 

 

Restricted net position is comprised of net assets which have third-party limitation on their use, whether 

statutory or imposed by a bond covenant or granting agency. Restricted net position is classified either by 

Year Ending District

June 30, Plan PEBP Total

2023 702,115$    -              702,115$    

2024 702,115      -              702,115      

2025 702,115      -              702,115      

2026 702,115      -              702,115      

2027 702,115      -              702,115      

Thereafter 2,568,192   -              2,568,192   

6,078,767$ -$            6,078,767$ 

Recognized Net Deferred Outflows

(Inflows) of Resources

District PEBP Combined

Balance, July 1, 2021 11,215,153$  5,971,578$    17,186,731$ 

Changes for the Year:

Service cost 995,465         -                995,465        

Interest cost 321,908         154,345         476,253        

Changes of assumptions 1,025,964      332,666         1,358,630     

Plan experience -                -                -                

Benefit payments (217,611)       (338,257)       (555,868)       

Net Changes 2,125,726      148,754         2,274,480     

Balance, June 30, 2022 13,340,879$  6,120,332$    19,461,211$ 
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function, debt service, project, or claims. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for 

use, it is the District’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as needed. 

 

The restriction for debt service represents net position legally restricted by statute or bond covenants for 

future debt service requirements of both principal and interest. The amount restricted for projects consists of 

unspent grants, donations, and debt proceeds with third party restrictions for use on specific projects or 

programs. 

 

Unrestricted net position represents available financial resources of the District. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, establishes standards 

for fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a 

government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental 

funds. The District reports the following classifications: 

 

Non-spendable – amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally 

or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

 

The General Fund reports non-spendable fund balance for the carrying amount of inventories held at 

year-end.  

Restricted – amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional provisions, charter 

requirements or enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by creditors, 

grantors, contributors, or the laws or regulations of other governments. 

 

The Debt Service Fund reports restricted fund balance for amounts that are legally restricted to the 

payment of long-term debt principal and interest maturing in future years. 

 

The Bond Projects Fund and the Capital Projects funds report restricted fund balance for amounts 

related to construction contracts for which the District is committed, but the capital project is not yet 

complete. 

Committed – amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal action of the Board. 

The Board is the highest level of decision making authority for the District. Commitments may be established, 

modified, or rescinded only through ordinances or resolutions approved by the Board. 

 

Assigned – amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but that are 

intended to be used for specific purposes.  

 

361



LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 
 

 

 

63 

Assigned fund balance in the General Fund represents an appropriation of existing fund balance to 

eliminate a projected budgetary deficit in the subsequent year’s budget in an amount no greater than 

the projected excess of expected expenditures over expected revenues. 

 

Assigned fund balance in the Special Education Fund represents amounts intended to be used for 

special education and related services. 

 

Unassigned – the residual classification for the General Fund. 

 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Board’s policy to use externally 

restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources – committed, assigned, and unassigned – as needed, 

unless the Board has provided for otherwise in its commitment or assignment actions. 

 

The following table is a summary of the District’s fund balances at June 30, 2022: 

 

 
 

NOTE 12 – NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which 

improves accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. This statement requires recognition 

of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and 

recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. 

It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings 

of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability 

and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a 

Major Funds

Fund Balances

General 

Fund

Special 

Education 

Fund

Debt Service 

Fund

Bond 

Projects 

Fund

Other 

Governmental 

Funds

Total 

Governmental 

Funds

Nonspendable inventories 269,141$      -$            -$              -$              25,354$         294,495$       

Restricted for:

Debt service -                -              10,392,351   -                -                 10,392,351    

Capital projects -                -              -                39,988,392   4,341,111      44,329,503    

Donation and private grants 22,917           22,917           

Student activities -                -              -                -                974,735         974,735         

Assigned to:

Education services -                717,038      -                -                110,276         827,314         

Food service -                -              -                -                3,003,092      3,003,092      

Unassigned 14,377,454   -              -                -                -                 14,377,454    

Total Fund Balance 14,646,595$ 717,038$    10,392,351$ 39,988,392$ 8,477,485$    74,221,861$  
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deferred inflow of resources. The District’s evaluation of this standard for the year ended June 30, 2022 

determined that the existing leases subject to the standard’s provisions were not material to the financial 

statements.   

In May 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements. This 

statement provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information 

technology arrangements (SBITAs) for government end users. This statement defines a SBITA; establishes 

that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset (an intangible asset) and a corresponding subscription 

liability; provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including 

implementation costs of a SBITA; and requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. The requirements of this 

statement are effective for the District’s fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. Management has not yet determined 

the impact of this statement on the District’s financial statement. 

 

NOTE 13 – CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENTS 

The project total for the Fernley High School (FHS) Gym Expansion project has been estimated at $30.1 

million, of which approximately $1.65 million was incurred in FY22, leaving approximately $28.5 million to 

be incurred through FY24.  

 

During FY22, the District commenced major renovations to its high school stadiums, incurring costs of 

approximately $4.2 million, with and estimated $900,000 to be incurred in FY23. 

   

Costs on these projects will be financed from resources in the Bond Projects Fund, which are comprised 

primarily of the proceeds from the FY22 bond issues (Note 7). Construction is currently in process on these 

projects.  

 

NOTE 14 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The District has received $5.1 million in ESSER II federal stimulus funding (available for expenditure until 

Sept 30, 2023) and $11.4 million in ESSER III federal stimulus funding (available for expenditure until 

September 30, 2024).  These funds are being utilized to continue providing a safe learning environment for 

students and staff, to help combat learning loss in students as a result of the pandemic impact, to maintain 

operations at pre-COVID levels.  

 

The District determined that it underpaid the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) $1,903,455 in employer payroll 

taxes and employee withholding taxes from July 2021 through September 2022. As of the date of the auditors’ 

report, this amount has been paid to the IRS. Penalties and interest of $351,775 have been assessed on the 

deficiency but the District’s management is actively pursuing abatements from the IRS.  
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NOTE 15 – PUPIL-CENTERED FUNDING PLAN FOR FINANCING EDUCATION 

During the 2019 State legislative session, Senate Bill 543 created the new Pupil-Centered Funding Plan 

(PCFP), effective July 1, 2021. The PCFP replaces the Nevada Plan formula, which had been in existence since 

the late 1960’s. Under the PCFP all state and local funding for education flow through the newly created State 

Education Fund (SEF), a special revenue fund of the State of Nevada. Accordingly, taxes generated locally in 

support of education are now remitted to the State and then distributed to the districts through the PCFP 

funding formula. As such, local source tax revenue previously included in the districts’ General Fund 

(primarily, the local school support taxes; ad valorem taxes, and the governmental services tax) are now 

remitted to the State and included in the PCFP funding formula. These formerly local sources of revenue 

come to the districts as State source revenue.  

  

In addition to the SEF, an Education Stabilization Account (ESA) was established. The purpose of this fund 

is to receive school district surplus funds. Transfers by school districts to this fund are required if a district’s 

fund balances exceeds 16.6% of total budgeted expenditures compared with the same calculation for FY20.  

 

The PCFP is comprised of a statewide base per pupil funding amount, determined for the biennium during 

its respective legislative session. Certain cost adjustment factors are then applied to equitably adjust the per 

pupil funding for each school district and charter schools, resulting in an adjusted base per pupil funding. 

This per pupil amount may then be increased for certain auxiliary services provided to pupils, such as 

transportation and food services. This component of the PCFP funding is unrestricted General Fund revenue. 

 

Additional weighted funding included in the PCFP are restricted amounts for certain student groups, 

including English learners, at-risk, and gifted and talented students. Special education funding is not 

currently part of the PCFP. The funding is based on the number of special education students in each district, 

not to exceed 13% of the district’s total student population. Certain provisions are available in those cases 

where a district’s special education student count exceeds the aforementioned 13%.  

 

Finally, pursuant to NRS 387.1246, the Commission on School Funding was created. The Commission’s duties 

include providing guidance to the school districts and the Nevada Department of Education as the PCFP is 

being implemented. The Commission will also monitor the impact of the implementation and provide 

recommendations for improvement. 
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NOTE 16 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

In connection with the District’s initial implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, a prior period adjustment of $833,101 for the fund 

reclassification of the Student Accounts Fund. The fund was previously classified as an agency fund and as 

of July 1, 2021 was deemed to be a special revenue fund, as required by GASB Statement No. 84. The effect of 

this adjustment was to increase both fund balance and net position as of July 1, 2021 by $833,101 and to 

eliminate the agency funds. 
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District PEBP Total District PEBP Total District PEBP Total

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 995,465$       -$               -$               378,133$       -$               -$               352,610$       -$               -$               

Interest 321,908         154,345         476,253         133,954         158,805         292,759         131,222         171,702         302,924         

Changes in benefit terms -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Differences between expected and actual experience -                 -                 -                 539,831         251,220         791,051         -                 -                 -                 

Changes in assumptions 1,025,964      332,666         1,358,630      5,838,342      74,047           5,912,389      67,671           126,526         194,197         

Benefit payments (217,611)        (338,257)        (555,868)        (196,167)        (393,576)        (589,743)        (162,296)        (357,887)        (520,183)        

Net change in Total OPEB Liability 2,125,726      148,754         1,279,015      6,694,093      90,496           6,406,456      389,207         (59,659)          (23,062)          

Total OPEB Liability, beginning 11,215,153    5,971,578      17,186,731    4,521,060      5,881,082      10,402,142    4,131,853      5,940,741      10,072,594    

Total OPEB Liability, ending 13,340,879    6,120,332      18,465,746    11,215,153    5,971,578      16,808,598    4,521,060      5,881,082      10,049,532    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position, beginning -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position, ending -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

District's Net OPEB Liability 13,340,879$  6,120,332$    18,465,746$  11,215,153$  5,971,578$    16,808,598$  4,521,060$    5,881,082$    10,049,532$  

Covered payroll 53,593,966$  N/A N/A 52,286,110$  N/A N/A 50,275,106$  N/A N/A

District's Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of 

covered payroll 24.89% N/A N/A 21.45% N/A N/A 8.99% N/A N/A

*GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of information to be presented. However, until all 10 years of  data is available

the District presents information for those years for which the information is available.

Continued on next page.
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

District PEBP Total District PEBP Total

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 353,881$        $                -    $         353,881 374,429$        $              -    $       374,429 

Interest 123,565         175,619        299,184           101,987         164,403       266,390         

Changes in benefit terms -                 24,182          24,182             -                 -               -                 

Differences between expected and actual experience (568,389)        (180,891)       (749,280)          -                 -               -                 

Changes in assumptions 673,647         501,406        1,175,053        (231,142)        (300,228)      (531,370)        

Benefit payments (89,480)          (380,812)       (470,292)          (75,389)          (394,781)      (470,170)        

Net change in Total OPEB Liability 493,224         139,504        632,728           169,885         (530,606)      (360,721)        

Total OPEB Liability, beginning 3,638,629      5,801,237     9,439,866        3,468,744      6,331,843    9,800,587      

Total OPEB Liability, ending 4,131,853      5,940,741     10,072,594      3,638,629      5,801,237    9,439,866      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -                 -                -                   -                 -               -                 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position, beginning -                 -                -                   -                 -               -                 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position, ending -                 -                -                   -                 -               -                 

District's Net OPEB Liability 4,131,853$    5,940,741$   10,072,594$    3,638,629$    5,801,237$  9,439,866$    

Covered payroll 47,121,055$  N/A N/A 45,228,239$  N/A N/A

District's Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of 

covered payroll 8.77% N/A N/A 8.05% N/A N/A

*GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of information to be presented. However, until all 10 years of  data is available

the District presents information for those years for which the information is available.
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

District's proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.7322% 0.7764% 0.73405% 0.73765% 0.73864% 0.75753% 0.74096% 0.74190%

District's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability 66,766,497$      108,145,312$     100,095,295$  100,599,130$   98,237,626$     101,942,119$ 84,909,369$  77,321,756$  

District's covered employee payroll 51,748,482$      51,883,601$       51,858,445$    50,453,598$     48,705,600$     46,963,783$   45,566,218$  44,186,238$  

District's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability 

as a percentage of its covered employee payroll 129.02% 208.44% 193.02% 199.39% 201.70% 217.07% 186.34% 174.99%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 

Total Pension Liability 86.51% 77.04% 76.46% 75.23% 74.42% 72.20% 75.10% 76.30%

*GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented. However, until a full 10 year trend 

is available, the District presents information for those years for which the information is available.

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS*

Plan Year Ended

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NPL

(NET PENSION LIABILITY)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEVADA
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2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily required contribution 7,801,603$       7,667,322$       7,658,540$       7,162,970$       6,875,462$       6,422,758$       11,410,032$    11,377,956$    

Contributions in relation to the statutorily 

  required contribution 7,801,603         7,667,322         7,658,540         7,162,970         6,875,462         6,422,758         11,410,032      11,377,956      

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  

District's covered employee payroll 51,748,482$     51,883,601$     51,858,445$     50,453,598$     48,705,600$     46,963,783$     45,566,218$    44,186,238$    

Contributions as a percentage of covered 

employee payroll 15.08% 14.78% 14.77% 14.20% 14.12% 13.68% 25.04% 25.75%

*GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented. However, until a full 10 year trend is available, the

District presents information for those years for which the information is available.

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Determined for the Year Ended

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEVADA

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS*
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Ad valorem taxes 9,788,850$       9,788,850$       10,044,786$     255,936$          9,456,260$       

Earnings on investments 20,000              20,000              23,446              3,446                77,626              

Total Revenue 9,808,850         9,808,850         10,068,232       259,382            9,533,886         

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service:

Principal retirement 6,227,000         6,227,000         5,880,000         347,000            5,065,000         

Interest 1,889,886         1,889,886         2,229,345         (339,459)           2,026,265         

Other -                    -                    2,350                (2,350)               196,758            

8,116,886         8,116,886         8,111,695         5,191                7,288,023         

Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures 1,691,964         1,691,964         1,956,537         264,573            2,245,863         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Proceeds from refunding bonds -                    -                    -                    -                    14,925,000       

Bond premium -                    -                    -                    -                    2,643,487         

Payment to refunded bonds 

escrow agent -                    -                    -                    -                    (18,503,000)      

-                    -                    -                    -                    (934,513)           

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,691,964         1,691,964         1,956,537         264,573            1,311,350         

FUND BALANCE, July 1 7,802,991         7,802,991         8,435,814         632,823            7,124,464         

FUND BALANCE, June 30 9,494,955$       9,494,955$       10,392,351$     897,396$          8,435,814$       

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

DEBT SERVICE FUND
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Earnings on investments -$                 -$                6,732$           6,732$             17,390$         

EXPENDITURES

Undistributed Expenditures:
General Administration:

Purchased services -                   175,000          211,130         (36,130)            -                 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction:

Architectural and Engineering Services:

Purchased services 1,850,050         925,025          1,688,669      (763,644)         230,362         

Other -                   -                  135,654         (135,654)         42,489           

1,850,050         925,025          1,824,323      (899,298)         272,851         

Building Acquisition and Construction:

Purchased services 18,200,000      807,747          972,013         (164,266)         5,615,417      

Site Improvements:

Purchased services 324,800            2,853,748       1,930,753      922,995           171,590         

Other -                   -                  -                 -                   4,785             

324,800            2,853,748       1,930,753      922,995           176,375         

Building Improvements:

Purchased services 2,126,250         1,448,086       776,691         671,395           737,723         

Total Facilities Acquisition

and Construction 22,501,100      6,034,606       5,503,780      530,826           6,802,366      

Debt Service:

Bond principal -                   -                  2,730,000      (2,730,000)      -                 

Total Expenditures 22,501,100      6,209,606       8,444,910      (2,235,304)      6,802,366      

Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures (22,501,100)     (6,209,606)      (8,438,178)    (2,228,572)      (6,784,976)    

Continued on next page.

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOND PROJECTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOND PROJECTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Proceeds from bond sale 18,000,000$    37,660,000$   37,365,000$  (295,000)$       -$               

Bond premium -                   -                  4,362,247      4,362,247        -                 

18,000,000      37,660,000     41,727,247    4,067,247        -                 

Net Change in Fund Balance (4,501,100)       31,450,394     33,289,069    1,838,675        (6,784,976)    

FUND BALANCE, July 1 6,681,932         13,484,299     6,699,323      (6,784,976)      13,484,299    

2,180,832$      44,934,693$   39,988,392$  (4,946,301)$    6,699,323$    FUND BALANCE, June 30
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 1 of 3

FEDERAL PRIVATE

FEDERAL INSURANCE SCHOOL ADULT CLASS SIZE DONATIONS

GRANTS LOSS LUNCH DIPLOMA REDUCTION & GRANTS

ASSETS 

Cash and investments -$                -$                3,958,558$      -$                10$                  22,917$           

Receivables 8,498,204        -                  3,591               329,728           -                  -                  

Inventories -                  -                  25,354             -                  -                  -                  

Total Assets 8,498,204$      -$                    3,987,503$      329,728$         10$                  22,917$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 438,298$         -$                873,772$         1,740$             -$                -$                

Accrued payroll 269,617           -                  66,647             32,392             -                  -                  

Due to other funds 7,764,946        -                  -                  290,072           -                  -                  

Unearned revenues 25,343             -                  18,638             -                  -                  -                  

Total Liabilities 8,498,204        -                  959,057           324,204           -                  -                  

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                  -                  25,354             -                  -                  -                  

Restricted -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  22,917             

Assigned -                  -                  3,003,092        5,524               10                    -                  

Total Fund Balances -                  -                  3,028,446        5,524               10                    22,917             

Total Liabilities and

   Fund Balances 8,498,204$      -$                3,987,503$      329,728$         10$                  22,917$           

SPECIAL REVENUE  FUNDS
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022 JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 2 of 3

NEW

DONATIONS STATE NEVADA STUDENT

GRANTS MEDICAID PLAN ACCOUNTS TOTAL

ASSETS 

Cash and investments -$                131,843$         13,685$           974,735$         5,101,748$      

Receivables 421,922           -                  -                  -                  9,253,445        

Inventories -                  -                  -                  -                  25,354             

Total Assets 421,922$         131,843$         13,685$           974,735$         14,380,547$    

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 107,867$         848$                13,685$           -$                1,436,210$      

Accrued payroll 21,484             26,253             -                  -                  416,393           

Due to other funds 162,221           -                  -                  -                  8,217,239        

Unearned revenues 130,350           -                  -                  -                  174,331           

Total Liabilities 421,922           27,101             13,685             -                  10,244,173      

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  25,354             

Restricted -                  -                  -                  974,735           997,652           

Assigned -                  104,742           -                  -                  3,113,368        

Total Fund Balances -                  104,742           -                  974,735           4,136,374        

Total Liabilities and

   Fund Balances 421,922$         131,843$         13,685$           974,735$         14,380,547$    

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2022 JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 3 of 3

RES.

CAPITAL BUILDING CONSTR.

PROJECTS AND SITES TAX TOTAL 2022 2021

ASSETS 

Cash and investments 1,911,813$      227,186$         2,405,200$      4,544,199$      9,645,947$      7,453,109$      

Receivables 87,774             800                  37,984             126,558           9,380,003        6,696,531        

Inventories -                  -                  -                  -                  25,354             25,354             

Total Assets 1,999,587$      227,986$         2,443,184$      4,670,757$      19,051,304$    14,174,994$    

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 25,640$           1,971$             302,035$         329,646$         1,765,856$      1,621,742$      

Accrued payroll -                  -                  -                  -                  416,393           999,329           

Due to other funds -                  -                  -                  -                  8,217,239        5,000,330        

Unearned revenues -                  -                  -                  -                  174,331           173,864           

Total Liabilities 25,640             1,971               302,035           329,646           10,573,819      7,795,265        

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  25,354             25,354             

Restricted 1,973,947        226,015           2,141,149        4,341,111        5,338,763        5,096,872        

Assigned -                  -                  -                  -                  3,113,368        1,257,503        

Total Fund Balances 1,973,947        226,015           2,141,149        4,341,111        8,477,485        6,379,729        

Total Liabilities and

   Fund Balances 1,999,587$      227,986$         2,443,184$      4,670,757$      19,051,304$    14,174,994$    

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TOTAL NONMAJOR

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 1 of 3

FEDERAL CLASS PRIVATE

FEDERAL INSURANCE SCHOOL ADULT SIZE DONATIONS
GRANTS LOSS LUNCH DIPLOMA REDUCTION & GRANTS

REVENUES

Local sources -$              -$                  22,392$          2,046$            -$                  7,394$              

State sources -                 -                    -                  329,729          -                    -                    

Federal sources 13,934,406    -                    5,992,426       -                  -                    -                    

Total Revenues 13,934,406    -                    6,014,818       331,775          -                    7,394                

EXPENDITURES

Regular programs 4,816,416      -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Special programs 2,099,010      -                    -                  -                  -                    2,220                

Vocational programs 144,372         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Adult instruction -                 -                    -                  329,728          -                    -                    

Other instructional programs 838,163         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Co-curricular activities -                 -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Support Services:

Student support 3,253,170      -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Instructional staff support 1,135,358      -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

General administration 358,723         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

School administration 245,568         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Central services 410,190         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Operations and maintenance 288,332         -                    -                  -                  -                    12,800              

Student transportation 272,000         -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Noninstructional services:

Food service -                 -                    4,105,529       -                  -                    -                    

Community service 73,104           -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Facilities acquisition

and construction -                 -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

Total Expenditures 13,934,406    -                    4,105,529       329,728          -                    15,020              

Revenues Over (Under) 

Expenditures -                 -                    1,909,289       2,047              -                    (7,626)               

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

Transfer (to) other funds -                 (109,135)           -                  -                  -                    -                    

Net Change in Fund Balances -                 (109,135)           1,909,289       2,047              -                    (7,626)               

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as originally stated -                 109,135            1,119,157       3,477              10                     30,543              

Prior period adjustment -                 -                    -                  -                  -                    -                    

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as restated -                 109,135            1,119,157       3,477              10                     30,543              

FUND BALANCES, June 30 -$              -$                  3,028,446$     5,524$            10$                   22,917$            

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 2 of 3

DONATIONS STATE STUDENT CAPITAL BUILDING
GRANTS MEDICAID ACCOUNTS TOTAL PROJECTS AND SITES

REVENUES

Local sources -$                -$                1,214,936$     1,246,768$     996,235$         10,900$           

State sources 2,359,550        -                  -                  2,689,279        -                  -                  

Federal sources 43,559             313,192           -                  20,283,583     -                  -                  

Total Revenues 2,403,109        313,192           1,214,936        24,219,630     996,235           10,900             

EXPENDITURES

Regular programs 1,529,320        -                  -                  6,345,736        -                  -                  

Special programs -                  -                  -                  2,101,230        -                  -                  

Vocational programs 273,471           -                  -                  417,843           -                  -                  

Adult instruction -                  -                  -                  329,728           -                  -                  

Other instructional programs -                  -                  -                  838,163           -                  -                  

Co-curricular activities -                  -                  1,073,302        1,073,302        -                  -                  

Support Services:

Student support 258,319           140,685           -                  3,652,174        -                  -                  

Instructional staff support 2,681               98                    -                  1,138,137        -                  -                  

General administration -                  88,202             -                  446,925           -                  -                  

School administration -                  -                  -                  245,568           -                  -                  

Central services -                  -                  -                  410,190           -                  -                  

Operations and maintenance 339,318           -                  -                  640,450           430                  3,016               

Student transportation -                  -                  -                  272,000           -                  -                  

Noninstructional services:

Food service -                  -                  -                  4,105,529        -                  -                  

Community service -                  -                  -                  73,104             -                  -                  

Facilities acquisition

and construction -                  -                  -                  -                  1,682,151        -                  

Total Expenditures 2,403,109        228,985           1,073,302        22,090,079     1,682,581        3,016               

Revenues Over (Under) 

Expenditures -                  84,207             141,634           2,129,551        (686,346)         7,884               

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

Transfer (to) other funds -                  -                  -                  (109,135)         -                  -                  

Net Change in Fund Balances -                  84,207             141,634           2,020,416        (686,346)         7,884               

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as originally stated -                  20,535             -                  1,282,857        2,660,293        218,131           

Prior period adjustment -                  -                  833,101           833,101           -                  -                  

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as restated -                  20,535             833,101           2,115,958        2,660,293        218,131           

FUND BALANCES, June 30 -$                104,742$         974,735$         4,136,374$     1,973,947$     226,015$         

CAPITAL

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS PROJECTS FUNDS

78

377



LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021) (WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Page 3 of 3

RES. TOTAL

CONSTR. CAPITAL
TAX PROJECTS 2022 2021

REVENUES

Local sources 1,080,784$      2,087,919$      3,334,687$       5,716,418$       

State sources -                   -                   2,689,279         2,709,155         

Federal sources -                   -                   20,283,583       11,139,391       

Total Revenues 1,080,784        2,087,919        26,307,549       19,564,964       

EXPENDITURES

Regular programs -                   -                   6,345,736         5,241,929         

Special programs -                   -                   2,101,230         1,824,723         

Vocational programs -                   -                   417,843            331,107            

Adult instruction -                   -                   329,728            250,026            

Other instructional programs -                   -                   838,163            680,806            

Co-curricular activities -                   -                   1,073,302         -                    

Support Services:

Student support -                   -                   3,652,174         2,940,214         

Instructional staff support -                   -                   1,138,137         736,452            

General administration -                   -                   446,925            161,192            

School administration -                   -                   245,568            -                    

Central services -                   -                   410,190            887,987            

Operations and maintenance -                   3,446               643,896            383,208            

Student transportation -                   -                   272,000            208,051            

Noninstructional services:

Food service -                   -                   4,105,529         3,656,438         

Community service -                   -                   73,104              59,713              

Facilities acquisition

and construction 1,158,083        2,840,234        2,840,234         1,255,121         

Total Expenditures 1,158,083        2,843,680        24,933,759       18,616,967       

Revenues Over (Under) 

Expenditures (77,299)            (755,761)          1,373,790         947,997            

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

Transfer (to) other funds -                   -                   (109,135)           -                    

Net Change in Fund Balances (77,299)            (755,761)          1,264,655         947,997            

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as originally stated 2,218,448        5,096,872        6,379,729         5,431,732         

Prior period adjustment -                   -                   833,101            -                    

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 

as restated 2,218,448        5,096,872        7,212,830         5,431,732         

FUND BALANCES, June 30 2,141,149$      4,341,111$      8,477,485$       6,379,729$       

CAPITAL

PROJECTS FUNDS

TOTALS
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Federal Sources -$               13,934,406$   13,934,406$   -$                  6,881,200$     

EXPENDITURES

Regular Programs:

Salaries -                 2,016,868       2,016,868       -                    489,087          

Benefits -                 164,977          164,977          -                    913,700          

Purchased services -                 113,706          113,706          -                    194,729          

Supplies -                 2,499,315       2,499,315       -                    49,603           

Property -                 21,550           21,550           -                    -                 

Total Regular Programs -                 4,816,416       4,816,416       -                    1,647,119       

Special Programs:

Salaries -                 1,073,200       1,073,200       -                    698,205          

Benefits -                 344,847          344,847          -                    260,346          

Purchased services -                 453,598          453,598          -                    446,427          

Supplies -                 227,365          227,365          -                    258,291          

Property -                 -                 -                 -                    158,454          

Total Special Programs -                 2,099,010       2,099,010       -                    1,821,723       

Vocational Programs:

Purchased services -                 5,668             5,668             -                    1,000             

Supplies -                 72,842           72,842           -                    56,391           

Property -                 65,862           65,862           -                    63,572           

Total Vocational Programs -                 144,372          144,372          -                    120,963          

Other Instructional Programs:

Salaries -                 697,226          697,226          -                    431,234          

Benefits -                 23,682           23,682           -                    13,626           

Purchased services -                 -                 -                 -                    8,074             

Supplies -                 117,255          117,255          -                    227,872          

Total Other Instructional

Programs -                 838,163          838,163          -                    680,806          

Continued on next page.

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

FEDERAL GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

FEDERAL GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Undistributed Expenditures

Student Support:

Salaries -$               365,663$        365,663$        -$                  278,654$        

Benefits -                 36,164           36,164           -                    69,359           

Purchased services -                 1,581,593       1,581,593       -                    472,707          

Supplies -                 1,269,416       1,269,416       -                    894,065          

Property -                 -                     -                     -                    17,191           

Other -                 334                334                -                    392                

-                 3,253,170       3,253,170       -                    1,732,368       

Instructional Staff Support:

Salaries -                 680,937          680,937          -                    232,322          

Benefits -                 96,589           96,589           -                    82,514           

Purchased services -                 231,127          231,127          -                    172,109          

Supplies -                 126,705          126,705          -                    40,468           

-                 1,135,358       1,135,358       -                    527,413          

General Administration:
Salaries -                 80,073           80,073           -                    -                 

Benefits -                 2,150             2,150             -                    64,688           

Purchased services -                 276,500          276,500          -                    -                 

-                     358,723          358,723          -                        64,688           

Central Services:

Salaries -                 253,179          253,179          -                    138,556          

Benefits -                 59,158           59,158           -                    47,976           

Purchased services -                 175                175                -                    1,173             

Supplies -                 97,678           97,678           -                    20,118           

-                 410,190          410,190          -                    207,823          

School Administration
Salaries -                 234,171          234,171          -                    -                 

Benefits -                 11,397           11,397           -                    -                 

-                 245,568          245,568          -                    -                 

Continued on next page.
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

FEDERAL GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Operations and Maintenance:

Salaries -$               195,293$        195,293$        -$                  -$               

Benefits -                 5,456             5,456             -                    -                 

Supplies -                 72,679           72,679           -                    4,956             

Property -                 14,904           14,904           -                    -                 

-                 288,332          288,332          -                    4,956             

Student Transportation:

Salaries -                 200,830          200,830          -                    2,616             

Benefits -                 5,027             5,027             -                    962                

Purchased services -                 12,886           12,886           -                    10,050           
Property -                 53,257           53,257           -                    -                 

-                 272,000          272,000          -                    13,628           

Other Support Services:

Community Service:

Supplies -                 73,104           73,104           -                    59,713           

Total Undistributed Expenditures -                 6,036,445       6,036,445       -                    2,610,589       

Total Expenditures -                 13,934,406     13,934,406     -                    6,881,200       

Revenue Over (Under)

Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                    -                 

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                 -                 -                 -                    -                 

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$               -$               -$               -$                  -$               
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 

EXPENDITURES -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   

Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures -                   -                   -                   -                    -                   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer (to) other funds -                   (109,135)          (109,135)          -                    -                   

Net Change in Fund Balance -                   (109,135)          (109,135)          -                    -                   

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                   109,135            109,135            -                    109,135            

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  109,135$          

2022 BUDGET 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

INSURANCE LOSS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Daily sales 600,000$           600,000$           17,450$            (582,550)$         32,611$           

Other local 25,000              25,000              4,942                (20,058)             7,783               

625,000            625,000            22,392              (602,608)           40,394             

State Sources:

State Match 30,000              30,000              -                    (30,000)             10,728             

Federal Sources:

School Nutrition Programs 3,050,000          3,050,000          5,992,426          2,942,426          4,112,573         

Total Revenue 3,705,000          3,705,000          6,014,818          2,309,818          4,163,695         

EXPENDITURES

Undistributed Expenditures:

Central Services:

Salaries 100,000            120,000            -                    120,000            -                   

Benefits 33,000              33,000              -                    33,000              -                   

133,000            153,000            -                    153,000            -                   

Food Service Operations:

Salaries 1,000,000          1,000,000          703,347            296,653            1,002,712         

Benefits 367,230            367,230            215,809            151,421            312,714           

Purchased services 250,000            250,000            638,645            (388,645)           286,793           

Supplies 1,638,750          1,638,750          2,545,178          (906,428)           1,987,991         

Property 500,000            920,000            -                    920,000            -                   

Other 67,553              70,000              2,550                67,450              66,228             

3,823,533          4,245,980          4,105,529          140,451            3,656,438         

Total Expenditures 3,956,533          4,398,980          4,105,529          293,451            3,656,438         

Net Change in Fund Balance (251,533)           (693,980)           1,909,289          2,603,269          507,257           

FUND BALANCE, July 1 1,119,157          1,119,157          1,119,157          -                    611,900           

FUND BALANCE, June 30 867,624$           425,177$           3,028,446$        2,603,269$        1,119,157$       

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

FEDERAL SCHOOL LUNCH FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

2022 BUDGET 2022

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Tuition -$                   -$                  2,046$               2,046$                1,510                

State Sources:

State funding -                     362,228            329,729             (32,499)               250,026            

Total Revenue -                     362,228            331,775             (30,453)               251,536            

EXPENDITURES

Salaries -                     218,606            203,448             15,158                154,804            

Benefits -                     89,610              87,224               2,386                  67,251              

Purchased services -                     13,788              12,698               1,090                  13,119              

Supplies -                     40,224              26,358               13,866                14,852              

Total Expenditures -                     362,228            329,728             32,500                250,026            

Net Change in Fund Balance -                     -                    2,047                 2,047                  1,510                

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                     -                    3,477                 3,477                  1,967                

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                   -$                  5,524$               5,524$                3,477$              

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ADULT DIPLOMA FUND

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

State Sources:

State funding -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  2,312,801$        

EXPENDITURES

Regular Programs:

Salaries -                    -                    -                    -                    1,613,699          

Benefits -                    -                    -                    -                    699,102            

Total Expenditures -                    -                    -                    -                    2,312,801          

Net Change in Fund Balance -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                    -                    10                     10                     10                     

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                  -$                  10$                   10$                   10$                   

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CLASS SIZE REDUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Private donations and grants -$                  7,394$             7,394$              -$                  406,191$           

EXPENDITURES

Regular Programs:

Salaries -                    -                   -                    -                    413                   

Benefits -                    -                   -                    -                    38                     

Supplies -                    -                   -                    -                    2,538                

-                    -                   -                    -                    2,989                

Special Programs:

Supplies -                    2,220               2,220                -                    -                    

Undistributed Expenditures:

Instructional Staff Support:

Supplies -                    -                   -                    -                    3,004                

Operations and Maintenance:

Supplies -                    5,174               12,800              (7,626)               369,655            

Total Undistributed 

Expenditures -                    5,174               12,800              (7,626)               372,659            

Total Expenditures -                    7,394               15,020              (7,626)               375,648            

Net Change in Fund Balance -                    -                   (7,626)               (7,626)               30,543              

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                    -                   30,543              30,543              -                    

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                  -$                 22,917$            22,917$            30,543$            

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

PRIVATE DONATIONS AND GRANTS FUND

2022 BUDGET 2022

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

State Sources -$                  2,649,410$        2,359,550$        (289,860)$         3,543,120$        

Federal sources -                    -                    43,559              43,559              -                    

-                    2,649,410         2,403,109         (246,301)           3,543,120         

EXPENDITURES

Regular Programs:

Salaries -                        734,522            1,053,445         (318,923)           176,659            

Benefits -                        285,084            463,049            (177,965)           82,754              

Purchased services -                        193,274            -                    193,274            491,564            

Supplies -                        566,660            12,826              553,834            430,026            

Total Regular Programs -                    1,779,540         1,529,320         250,220            1,181,003         

Special Programs:

Salaries -                    100,593            -                    100,593            -                    

Benefits -                    14,929              -                    14,929              -                    

Purchased services -                    8,820                -                    8,820                -                    

Supplies -                    36,503              -                    36,503              3,000                

Total Special Programs -                    160,845            -                    160,845            3,000                

Vocational Programs:

Purchased services -                    -                    11,650              (11,650)             2,725                

Supplies -                    -                    242,458            (242,458)           193,470            

Property -                    -                    19,335              (19,335)             13,949              

Other -                    -                    28                     (28)                    -                    

Total Vocational Programs -                    -                    273,471            (273,471)           210,144            

Undistributed Expenditures:

Student Support:

Salaries -                    94,621              63,804              30,817              150                   

Benefits -                    2,754                21,190              (18,436)             3                       

Purchased services -                    340,810            29,845              310,965            291,822            
Supplies -                    48,829              38,774              10,055              805,755            
Property -                    -                    104,706            (104,706)           -                    

-                    487,014            258,319            228,695            1,097,730         

Continued on next page.

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATE GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATE GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

Instructional Staff Support:

Salaries -$                  13,852$            -$                  13,852$            102,829$          

Benefits -                    1,113                -                    1,113                41,806              

Purchased services -                    41,255              250                   41,005              -                    

Supplies -                    -                    2,431                (2,431)               25,400              

-                    56,220              2,681                53,539              170,035            

General Administration:

Purchased services -                    78,979              -                    78,979              -                    

Student Transportation:

Purchased services -                    86,812              -                    86,812              -                    

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    194,423            

-                    86,812              -                    86,812              194,423            

Central Services:

Purchased services -                    -                    -                    -                    15,000              

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    665,164            

-                    -                    -                    -                    680,164            

Operations and Maintenance:

Purchased services -                    -                    -                    -                    1,110                

Supplies -                    -                    339,318            (339,318)           5,511                

-                    -                    339,318            (339,318)           6,621                

Total Undistributed Expenditures -                    709,025            600,318            108,707            2,148,973         

Total Expenditures -                    2,649,410         2,403,109         246,301            3,543,120         

Net Change in Fund Balance -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FUND BALANCE, July 1 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Federal Sources:

Medicaid Program 500,000$          150,000$          313,192$          163,192$          145,618$         

EXPENDITURES

Special Programs:

Student Support:

Salaries 234,429            -                    -                    -                    519                  

Benefits 6,451                -                    -                    -                    6,173               

Purchased services 150,625            50,000              133,099            (83,099)             96,594             

Supplies 15,000              15,000              7,586                7,414                4,836               

406,505            65,000              140,685            (75,685)             108,122           

Instructional Staff Support

Purchased services -                    -                    98                     (98)                    -                   

General Administration:

Salaries 50,108              50,108              37,296              12,812              47,950

Benefits 20,413              22,318              13,252              9,066                19,534             

Purchased services 28,702              30,000              37,291              (7,291)               27,466             

Supplies 1,511                1,511                363                   1,148                1,554               

100,734            103,937            88,202              15,735              96,504             

Total Expenditures 507,239            168,937            228,985            (60,048)             204,626           

Net Change in Fund Balance (7,239)               (18,937)             84,207              103,144            (59,008)            

FUND BALANCE, July 1 20,535              20,535              20,535              -                    79,543             

FUND BALANCE, June 30 13,296$            1,598$              104,742$          103,144$          20,535$           

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

MEDICAID FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Student activities -$                1,100,000$     1,214,936$     114,936$          

EXPENDITURES

Co-curricular Activities:

Purchased services -                  400,000          536,651          (136,651)           

Supplies -                  300,000          -                  300,000            

-                  700,000          536,651          163,349            

Athletics:

Purchased services -                  400,000          536,651          (136,651)           

Supplies -                  300,000          -                  300,000            

-                  700,000          536,651          163,349            

Total Expenditures -                  1,400,000       1,073,302       326,698            

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures -                  (300,000)         141,634          441,634            

FUND BALANCE, July 1, as originally 
stated -                  -                  -                  -                    

Prior period adjustment -                  833,258          833,101          (157)                  

FUND BALANCE, July 1, as restated -                  833,258          833,101          (157)                  

FUND BALANCE, June 30 -$                533,258$        974,735$        441,477$          

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STUDENT ACCOUNTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Government Services Tax 939,060$         934,978$         996,235$         61,257$             1,003,382$      

EXPENDITURES

Operations and Maintenance:

Supplies -                   -                   430                  (430)                   -                   

Facilities Acquisition and 

Construction:

Building Acquisition and Construction:

Purchased services -                   -                   94,406             (94,406)              84,988             

Supplies -                   -                   26,094             (26,094)              40,153             

Property -                   567,073           -                   567,073             -                   

-                   567,073           120,500           446,573             125,141           

Site Improvement:

Purchased services 1,000,000        1,262,065        1,174,160        87,905               805,681           

Other -                   -                   9,947               (9,947)                -                   

1,000,000        1,262,065        1,184,107        77,958               805,681           

Building Improvements:

Purchased services -                   1,538,094        377,544           1,160,550          95,790             

Property 500,000           -                   -                     -                   

-                   -                   -                   -                     5,012               

500,000           1,538,094        377,544           1,160,550          100,802           

Total Facilities Acquisition and

Construction 1,500,000        3,367,232        1,682,151        1,685,081          1,031,624        

Total Expenditures 1,500,000        3,367,232        1,682,581        1,684,651          1,031,624        

Net Change in Fund Balance (560,940)          (2,432,254)       (686,346)          1,745,908          (28,242)            

FUND BALANCE, July 1 2,660,293        2,660,293        2,660,293        -                     2,688,535        

FUND BALANCE, June 30 2,099,353$      228,039$         1,973,947$      1,745,908$        2,660,293$      

Other

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

92

391



2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Rents 9,600$             9,600$             9,600$             -$                    10,000$           

Earnings on investments -                   -                   1,300               1,300                   4,303               

9,600               9,600               10,900             1,300                   14,303             

EXPENDITURES

Undistributed Expenditures:

Operations and Maintenance:

Purchased services -                   -                   -                  -                      1,976               

Supplies 175,000           175,000           3,016               171,984               -                  

Total Expenditures 175,000           175,000           3,016               171,984               1,976               

Net Change in Fund Balance (165,400)          (165,400)          7,884               170,684               12,327             

FUND BALANCE, July 1 213,828           213,828           218,131           4,303                   205,804           

FUND BALANCE, June 30 48,428$           48,428$           226,015$         174,987$             218,131$         

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUILDING AND SITES FUND

2022 BUDGET 2022

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUES

Local Sources:

Residential Construction Tax 670,000$       670,000$       1,080,480$    410,480$           706,512$       

Earnings on investments -                -                304               304                   1,006            

Total Revenue 670,000         670,000         1,080,784      410,784            707,518         

EXPENDITURES

Facilities Acquisition and

Construction:

Architectural and Engineering Services:

Purchased services -                -                267,595         (267,595)           153,363         

Building Acquisition/Construction:

Other -                -                9,745            (9,745)               -                

Site Improvement:
Purchased services 1,825,000      2,493,388      813,949         1,679,439          -                

Building Improvement:

Purchased services 241,333         150,000         66,794           83,206              -                
Supplies -                -                -                -                    70,134           

241,333         150,000         66,794           83,206              70,134           

Total Facilities Acquistion and

Construction 2,066,333      2,643,388      1,158,083      1,485,305          223,497         

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,396,333)    (1,973,388)    (77,299)         1,896,089          484,021         

FUND BALANCE, July 1 2,217,442      2,217,442      2,218,448      1,006                1,734,427      

FUND BALANCE, June 30 821,109$       244,054$       2,141,149$    1,897,095$        2,218,448$    

2022 BUDGET 2022

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION TAX FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
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WORKERS UNEMPLOY-

COMPENSATION MENT GROUP

INSURANCE INSURANCE INSURANCE

FUND FUND FUND 2022 2021

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,934,256$       1,327,527$      705,006$         3,966,789$      3,428,668$      

Cash with fiscal agent -                    -                   -                   -                   283,195           
Accounts receivable 4,542                6,744               -                   11,286             21,276             

1,938,798         1,334,271        705,006           3,978,075        3,733,139        

Restricted cash 573,000            -                   -                   573,000           585,000           

Total Assets 2,511,798         1,334,271        705,006           4,551,075        4,318,139        

LIABILITIES

Accounts and claims payable -                    -                   53,491             53,491             127,210           
Incurred but unreported claims 862,000            -                   -                   862,000           901,000           

Total Liabilities 862,000            -                   53,491             915,491           1,028,210        

NET POSITION

Restricted for employee 
benefits program 1,649,798$       1,334,271$      651,515$         3,635,584$      3,289,929$      

TOTALS

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2021)

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2022
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WORKERS UNEMPLOY-

COMPENSATION MENT GROUP

INSURANCE INSURANCE INSURANCE

FUND FUND FUND 2022 2021

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 662,338$          163,917$          -$                  826,255$          7,379,496$       
Refunds and rebates -                    -                    252,416            252,416            844,077            

662,338            163,917            252,416            1,078,671         8,223,573         

OPERATING EXPENSES

Benefit claims 562,052            -                    -                    562,052            5,827,234         

Purchased services 60,662              -                    109,524            170,186            1,194,661         
Other 1,205                -                    -                    1,205                (18,294)             

Total Operating Expenses 623,919            -                    109,524            733,443            7,003,601         

Operating Income (Loss) 38,419              163,917            142,892            345,228            1,219,972         

NONOPERATING REVENUES
Earnings on investments 364                   -                    63                     427                   1,548                

Change in Net Position 38,783              163,917            142,955            345,655            1,221,520         

NET POSITION, July 1 1,611,015         1,170,354         508,560            3,289,929         2,068,409         

NET POSITION, June 30 1,649,798$       1,334,271$       651,515$          3,635,584$       3,289,929$       

TOTALS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
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WORKERS UNEMPLOY-
COMPENSATION MENT GROUP

INSURANCE INSURANCE INSURANCE

FUND FUND FUND 2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Premiums received from other funds 663,044$             173,201$         -$                836,245$        7,378,194$     

Refunds and rebates received -                      -                  252,416          252,416          844,077          

Payment of benefits (621,937)              -                  -                  (621,937)         (7,111,462)      
Insurance premiums and other (61,867)                -                  (162,358)         (224,225)         (1,135,039)      

Net Cash Provided (Used) 
by Operating Activities (20,760)                173,201          90,058            242,499          (24,230)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received on investments 364                      -                  63                   427                 1,548              

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

and Cash Equivalents (20,396)                173,201          90,121            242,926          (22,682)           

CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 2,527,652            1,154,326        614,885          4,296,863       4,319,545       

CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 2,507,256$          1,327,527$      705,006$        4,539,789$     4,296,863$     

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) 38,419$               163,917$         142,892$        345,228$        1,219,972$     

Adjustments to reconcile operating

income (loss) to net cash provided (used) 

by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 706                      9,284              -                  9,990              (6,550)             

Accounts payable (20,885)                -                  (52,834)           (73,719)           112,348          
Incurred but not reported claims (39,000)                -                  -                  (39,000)           (1,350,000)      

Total Adjustments (59,179)                9,284              (52,834)           (102,729)         (1,244,202)      

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (20,760)$              173,201$         90,058$          242,499$        (24,230)$         

TOTALS

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 580,000$          580,000$          662,338$          82,338$              581,928$       

OPERATING EXPENSES

Benefits 580,000            580,000            562,052            17,948                (208,764)        

Purchased services 135,000            135,000            60,662              74,338                238,490

Other 50,000              50,000              1,205                48,795                (18,294)          

765,000            765,000            623,919            141,081              11,432           

Operating Income (Loss) (185,000)           (185,000)           38,419              223,419              570,496         

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Earnings on investments 10,000              10,000              364                   (9,636)                1,206             

Change in Net Position (175,000)           (175,000)           38,783              213,783              571,702         

NET POSITION, July 1 864,313            864,313            1,611,015         746,702              1,039,313      

NET POSITION, June 30 689,313$          689,313$          1,649,798$       960,485$            1,611,015$    

2021 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Charges for services 600,000$      600,000$      663,044$      63,044$         581,928$      

Payment of benefits (500,000)       (500,000)       (621,937)       (121,937)        (90,236)         

Insurance premiums paid, other payments (145,000)       (145,000)       (61,867)         83,133           (219,421)       

Net Cash Provided (Used) By

Operating Activities (45,000)         (45,000)         (20,760)         24,240           272,271        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received on investments 10,000          10,000          364               (9,636)            1,206            

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

and Cash Equivalents (35,000)         (35,000)         (20,396)         14,604           273,477        

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 2,244,175     2,244,175     2,527,652     283,477         2,254,175     

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 2,209,175$   2,209,175$   2,507,256$   298,081$       2,527,652$   

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) -$              -$              38,419$        38,419$         570,496$      

Adjustments to reconcile operating

income (loss) to net cash provided

(used) by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable -                -                706               706                (5,248)           

Accounts payable -                -                (20,885)         (20,885)          6,023            

Incurred but unreported claims -                -                (39,000)         (39,000)          (299,000)       

Total Adjustments -                -                (59,179)         (59,179)          (298,225)       

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES -$              -$              (20,760)$       (20,760)$        272,271$      

2022

SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

2022 BUDGET
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 155,000$          155,000$          163,917$          8,917$               160,041$          

OPERATING EXPENSES

Benefits 20,000             20,000             -                   20,000               4,866               

Change in Net Position 135,000           135,000           163,917           28,917               155,175           

NET POSITION, July 1 1,150,179         1,150,179         1,170,354         20,175               1,015,179         

NET POSITION, June 30 1,285,179$       1,285,179$       1,334,271$       49,092$             1,170,354$       

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Charges for services 155,000$       155,000$       173,201$       18,201$          158,739$       

Payment of benefits (35,000)         (35,000)         -                35,000            (4,866)           

Net Cash Provided By

Operating Activities 120,000         120,000         173,201         53,201            153,873         

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 1,120,453      1,120,453      1,154,326      33,873            1,000,453      

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 1,240,453$    1,240,453$    1,327,527$    87,074$          1,154,326$    

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME

TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income -$              -$              163,917$       163,917$         155,175$       

Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable -                -                9,284            9,284              (1,302)           

Total Adjustments -                -                9,284            9,284              (1,302)           

NET CASH PROVIDED BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES -$              -$              173,201$       173,201$         153,873$       

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

101

400



2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services -$              75,000$         -$                 (75,000)$           6,637,527$    

Refunds and rebates -                -                252,416            252,416            844,077         

-                75,000           252,416            177,416            7,481,604      

OPERATING EXPENSES

Benefits -                -                -                   -                    6,031,132      

Purchased services -                -                109,524            (109,524)           956,171         

-                -                109,524            (109,524)           6,987,303      

Operating Income (Loss) -                75,000           142,892            67,892              494,301         

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Earnings on investments -                -                63                     63                     342               

Change in Net Position -                75,000           142,955            67,955              494,643         

NET POSITION, July 1 13,917           13,917           508,560            494,643            13,917           

NET POSITION, June 30 13,917$         88,917$         651,515$          562,598$           508,560$       

2022 BUDGET 2022

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GROUP INSURANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)
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2021

VARIANCE TO

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Charges for services received -$              75,000$        -$              (75,000)$        6,637,527$   

Refunds and rebates received -                -                252,416        252,416         844,077        

Payment of benefits -                -                -                -                 (7,016,360)    

Payment for services and other -                -                (162,358)       (162,358)        (915,618)       

Net Cash Provided (Used) By

Operating Activities -                75,000          90,058          15,058           (450,374)       

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash transferred to other funds -                (35,000)         -                35,000           -                

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Earnings on investments -                -                63                 -                 342               

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

and Cash Equivalents -                40,000          90,121          50,058           (450,032)       

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1 -                1,104,647     614,885        (489,762)        1,064,917     

CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30 -$              1,144,647$   705,006$      (439,704)$      614,885$      

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) -$              -$              142,892$      142,892$       494,301$      

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts and claims payable -                -                (52,834)         (52,834)          106,325        

Claims incurred but not reported -                -                -                -                 (1,051,000)    

Total Adjustments -                -                (52,834)         (52,834)          (944,675)       

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES -$              -$              90,058$        90,058$         (450,374)$     

2022 BUDGET 2022

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021)

GROUP INSURANCE FUND

LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDING  

RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 
 

106 

 

FINDING – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

Finding #2022-1 - Material Weakness 

This is a partial repeat of Finding #2021-1. (Refer to the Schedule of Prior Year Finding.)  

Description: 

The District did not follow established accounting procedures to provide adequate internal controls 

over numerous control categories. 

 

Criteria: 

The District’s management is responsible for designing and maintaining an adequate system of internal 

controls which provides reasonable assurance that transactions are processed according to established 

procedures. 

 

Conditions: 

Certain accounting tasks were not being completed routinely, timely or accurately. While not intending 

to be a complete listing of such tasks, the following were deemed to be most significant: 

• Monthly bank reconciliations were not consistently prepared on a timely basis. In addition, the 

reconciliations were not agreed to the general ledger sub-accounts for cash and investments.  

• The transactions related to the District’s medical self-insurance (group health insurance) were not 

recorded in the District’s general ledger until the year-end financial audit. The District discontinued 

its self-insurance program as of December 31, 2020; however, transactions relative to the self-

insurance continued into the current fiscal year. These transactions should have been recorded in 

the District’s general ledger throughout the year as opposed to being recorded during the conduct 

of the annual financial audit.  

• In accordance with the Nevada Revised Statutes and District policy, the District prepared its official 

Original Budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The Original Budget was later augmented 

(amended) in January 2022. The augmented budget amounts were not properly entered into the 

District’s automated accounting program, thereby compromising the integrity of the internal 

controls afforded by robust budgetary management. 

• Employer federal payroll taxes and federal taxes withheld from employee paychecks were not 

properly deposited in accordance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) requirements. 

Underpayments (or no payments) were noted for several months of FY22 as well as FY23, resulting 

in a deficiency of approximately $2 million. In addition to the deficiency of taxes withheld, the 

District has been assessed penalties and interest of approximately $352 thousand, which they are 

actively seeking relief from. Any relief or abatement will be subject to applicable law and/or 

discretion of the IRS. 
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• The Business and Finance office and the Grant office oversee accounting for federal and state 

grants.  Routine analysis of grant revenue and expenditures would ensure that reimbursement 

requests are being completed accurately and submitted to the grantor or pass-through entity 

(primarily the Nevada Department of Education) timely, thereby assisting in maintaining proper 

levels of cash flow. During FY 22, reimbursement requests were not submitted timely, resulting in 

approximately $9 million due to the District as of June 30, 2022. 
 

Cause: 

In discussing these deficiencies with District management, they indicated the errors occurred due to 

turnover of personnel in key financial and grant management positions.  

 

Effect: 

When accounting tasks such as those described above are not routinely, timely, or accurately 

completed, certain risks to the District may be increased beyond an acceptable level. Those risks 

typically include: failure to properly safeguard District assets, potentially resulting in the 

misappropriation of District assets; noncompliance with regulation, contracts and grants; failure to 

adequately prepare for the annual audit; failure to meet reporting deadlines; and material misstatement 

of financial reports.  

 

Recommendation: 

District management should review and ensure that sound accounting procedures are in place and are 

being consistently followed. It is likely that the District’s review will reveal areas where either 

modification of existing procedures is necessary, or new procedures must be implemented in order to 

effectively strengthen internal controls. Additional consideration should be given to the proper 

allocation of human resources in and for the Business and Finance Office to ensure that staffing is 

adequate for the successful implementation of the existing and new procedures.   

 

District’s Response to the Finding:  Please see following page. 
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January 24, 2023 
 
Evelyn Barragan  
Nevada Dept of Taxation 
15550 E College Parkway Ste 115 
Carson City, NV 89706 
 
 
Ms. Barragan: 
 
The following is Lyon County School District’s Response to possible violations of Nevada Revised 
Statutes (NRS) and the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) identified during the Fiscal Year 2022 
Financial Audit. We include each potential violation listed in the “Schedule of Findings” as well 
as our response. All findings have been addressed and resolved. 
 

• Monthly bank reconciliations were not consistently prepared on a timely basis. In 
addition, the reconciliations were not agreed to the general ledger sub-accounts for 
cash and investments.  
 

Response: District has made improvements to its current bank reconciliation process and all 
cash transactions are currently being reconciled by the end of the subsequent month.  
 

• The transactions related to the District’s medical self-insurance (group health 
insurance) were not recorded in the District’s general ledger until the year-end 
financial audit. The District discontinued its self-insurance program as of December 
31, 2020; however, transactions relative to the self-insurance continued into the 
current fiscal year. These transactions should have been recorded in the District’s 
general ledger throughout the year as opposed to being recorded during the 
conduct of the annual financial audit.  
 

Response:  Districts Business and Risk Management offices have developed and implemented a 
reconciliation process to improve tracking transactions to the district’s previous self-insurance 
bank account. Reconciliation will be sustained for this bank account until the account has been 
dissolved to ensure transactions are posted timely and accurately.  
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• In accordance with the Nevada Revised Statutes and District policy, the District 
prepared its official Original Budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The 
Original Budget was later augmented (amended) in January 2022. The augmented 
budget amounts were not properly entered into the District’s automated accounting 
program, thereby compromising the integrity of the internal controls afforded by 
robust budgetary management. 

 
Response: The District has implemented the process of immediately updating fiscal year budget 
in the automated accounting program as it is approved by the Board of Trustees. Fiscal year 
2023 budget is currently updated with the approved December 2022 augmentation. 
 

• Federal taxes withheld from employee paychecks were not properly deposited in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) requirements. Underpayments (or 
no payments) were noted for several months of FY22 as well as FY23, resulting in a 
deficiency of approximately $2 million. In addition to the deficiency of taxes 
withheld, the District will be assessed penalties and interest, which they will request 
relief from. Any relief or abatement will be subject to applicable law and/or 
discretion of the IRS. 
 

Response: The District identified this issue prior to the FY22 Audit. District Business Office has 
been in communication with the IRS, has also developed and implemented a process to 
properly reconcile taxes, has paid all outstanding payments, and has started the process of 
transitioning to the Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS). District plan to have 
completed this transition to EFTPS by the end of February 2023.  
 

• The Business and Finance office and the Grant office oversee accounting for federal 
and state grants.  Routine analysis of grant revenue and expenditures would ensure 
that reimbursement requests are being completed accurately and submitted to the 
grantor or pass-through entity (primarily the Nevada Department of Education) 
timely, thereby assisting in maintaining proper levels of cash flow. During FY 22, 
reimbursement requests were not submitted timely, resulting in approximately $9 
million due to the District as of June 30, 2022. 

 
Response: District Grants Department was unprepared for the unprecedented increase in grant 
funding due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. To improve this process the district, in collaboration 
with Nevada Department of Education, has created and implemented a Request for 
Reimbursement plan with Lyon CSD.  
 
Thank you,  
 
 
Kyle Rodriguez 
Fiscal Services Officer 
Lyon County School District    
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FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

Finding #2020-1 - Material Weakness 

This is a partial repeat of Finding #2020-1. While progress was made, these findings are again noted as 

of June 30, 2021 and for the year then ended. 

Certain accounting tasks were not being completed routinely, timely or accurately. While not intending 

to be a complete listing of such tasks, the following were deemed to be most significant: 

• Monthly bank reconciliations were not being consistently agreed to the general ledger sub-accounts 

for cash and investments. (Partial repeat of Finding #2020-1.) 

• Procedures for analysis and reconciliation of federal and state grant revenues and expenditures 

could be strengthened through better coordination between the Business office and the Grants 

office. (Repeat of Finding #2020-1.) 

• The transactions related to the District’s medical self-insurance (group health insurance) were not 

recorded in the District’s general ledger until the year-end financial audit. (Repeat of Finding #2020-

1.) 

• The procedures necessary to properly implement the provisions of Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, for the District’s student activity 

funds were not completed prior to June 30, 2021.  

A complete bank reconciliation compares the bank statement balance to the respective balances in the 

general ledger accounts. Bank reconciliations reduce the risk that errors on the part of the bank or 

District will remain undetected.  

The Business and Finance office oversees accounting for federal and state grants.  Routine analysis of 

grant revenue and expenditures ensures that reimbursement requests are being completed accurately 

and timely, thereby assisting in maintaining proper levels of cash flow.  

The District contracted with a third-party provider for the payment of health claims and the 

administration of the group health insurance program. Nevertheless, transactions should have been 

recorded in the District’s general ledger throughout the year as opposed to being recorded during the 

conduct of the annual financial audit. It should be noted that the District discontinued its self-insurance 

program as of December 31, 2020. 

GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, regarding the District’s student activity funds became 

effective as of July 1, 2020. Because all steps necessary for the proper implementation of this statement 

could not be completed as of June 30, 2021, the financial statement reporting of the student activity 

funds is not in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84. As such, the Independent 

Auditors’ Report has been modified to reflect an opinion qualification due to this departure from 

generally accepted accounting principles. 
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When accounting tasks such as those described above are not routinely, timely, or accurately 

completed, certain risks to the District may be increased beyond an acceptable level. Those risks 

typically include: failure to properly safeguard District assets; noncompliance with contracts and 

grants; failure to adequately prepare for the annual audit; failure to meet reporting deadlines; and 

material misstatement of financial reports.  

 

Status as of June 30, 2022: 

This finding has been repeated in the June 30, 2022 audit, as Finding #2022-1.  
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ COMMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

 
 

STATUTE COMPLIANCE 

 

Current Year 

The required disclosure on compliance with applicable Nevada Revised Statutes and the Nevada 

Administrative Code is included in Note 3 to the financial statements.   

 

Prior Year 

Potential violations were reported in Note 3 of the June 30, 2021 audit. Two of the three potential 

violations have been repeated in the current year.  

 

 

 

AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Current Year 

Finding #2022-1 has been reported in the Schedule of Finding.   

 

Prior Year 

Finding #2021-1 Material Weakness was reported in the Schedule of Finding, within the audit report for 

the year ended June 30, 2021. The District’s Response to the Finding was also included in the report.   In 

connection with the June 30, 2022 audit, this finding has been repeated as Finding #2022-1. 
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Financial Statement Corrective Action Plan 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve a letter to be sent to the Department of Taxation regarding the corrective 
action plan for possible violations of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and/or Nevada Administrative Code 
(NAC).   
 
Background Information  
See the attached letter to the Nevada Department of Taxation outlining the district’s efforts to correct possible 
violations.  We request approval to send this letter to the Department of Taxation if necessary as well as Nevada 
Department of Education. 
         
Budget Considerations  
N/A 
 
Attachments: 
Lyon County School District June 30, 2022 – Audit Plan of Corrective Action Letter 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Harman Bains, Director of Operations 
Kyle Rodriguez, Fiscal Services Officer   
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February 28, 2023 
 
Evelyn Barragan  
Nevada Dept of Taxation 
15550 E College Parkway Ste 115 
Carson City, NV 89706 
 
 
Ms. Barragan: 
 
The following is Lyon County School District’s Response to possible violations of Nevada Revised 
Statutes (NRS) and the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) identified during the Fiscal Year 2022 
Financial Audit. We include each potential violation listed in the “Schedule of Findings” as well 
as our response. All findings have been addressed and resolved. 
 

• Monthly bank reconciliations were not consistently prepared on a timely basis. In 
addition, the reconciliations were not agreed to the general ledger sub-accounts for 
cash and investments.  
 

Response: District has made improvements to its current bank reconciliation process and all 
cash transactions are currently being reconciled by the end of the subsequent month.  
 

• The transactions related to the District’s medical self-insurance (group health 
insurance) were not recorded in the District’s general ledger until the year-end 
financial audit. The District discontinued its self-insurance program as of December 
31, 2020; however, transactions relative to the self-insurance continued into the 
current fiscal year. These transactions should have been recorded in the District’s 
general ledger throughout the year as opposed to being recorded during the 
conduct of the annual financial audit.  
 

Response:  Districts Business and Risk Management offices have developed and implemented a 
reconciliation process to improve tracking transactions to the district’s previous self-insurance 
bank account. Reconciliation will be sustained for this bank account until the account has been 
dissolved to ensure transactions are posted timely and accurately.  

• In accordance with the Nevada Revised Statutes and District policy, the District 
prepared its official Original Budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The 

413



 

Original Budget was later augmented (amended) in January 2022. The augmented 
budget amounts were not properly entered into the District’s automated accounting 
program, thereby compromising the integrity of the internal controls afforded by 
robust budgetary management. 

 
Response: The District has implemented the process of immediately updating fiscal year budget 
in the automated accounting program as it is approved by the Board of Trustees. Fiscal year 
2023 budget is currently updated with the approved December 2022 augmentation. 
 

• Federal taxes withheld from employee paychecks were not properly deposited in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) requirements. Underpayments (or 
no payments) were noted for several months of FY22 as well as FY23, resulting in a 
deficiency of approximately $2 million. In addition to the deficiency of taxes 
withheld, the District will be assessed penalties and interest, which they will request 
relief from. Any relief or abatement will be subject to applicable law and/or 
discretion of the IRS. 
 

Response: The District identified this issue prior to the FY22 Audit. District Business Office has 
been in communication with the IRS, has also developed and implemented a process to 
properly reconcile taxes and has paid all outstanding payments. As of 2/17/2023, Lyon CSD has 
successfully transitioned to the Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS) and is 
continuing to work with the IRS. District has been informed that an IRS Revenue Officer will be 
contacting us within the next 90 days regarding potential abatement of interest and penalties.  
 

• The Business and Finance office and the Grant office oversee accounting for federal 
and state grants.  Routine analysis of grant revenue and expenditures would ensure 
that reimbursement requests are being completed accurately and submitted to the 
grantor or pass-through entity (primarily the Nevada Department of Education) 
timely, thereby assisting in maintaining proper levels of cash flow. During FY 22, 
reimbursement requests were not submitted timely, resulting in approximately $9 
million due to the District as of June 30, 2022. 

 
Response: District Grants Department was unprepared for the unprecedented increase in grant 
funding due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. To improve this process the district, in collaboration 
with Nevada Department of Education, has created and implemented a Request for 
Reimbursement plan with Lyon CSD. As of 2/14/2023 all FY22 reimbursement requests have 
been received or approved. 
 
Thank you,  
Kyle Rodriguez 
Fiscal Services Officer 
Lyon County School District    
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Business Office Payroll Clerk  
 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the LCSC Board of Trustees approve the allocation of an additional Payroll Clerk to the Business Office. 
 
 
Background Information  
The Business Office is seeking approval of an additional Payroll Clerk. The position will serve under direction 
of the Fiscal Services Officer performing a full range of payroll processing and reporting, fixed asset 
recordkeeping, student accounts, journal entries, cash receipts coding, budget data entry and general business 
office related work as required. 
 
The district office does not have a formula which determines department allocations of personnel like school 
based allocations but operates on an as needed basis which results in all additions being presented to the Board 
of Trustees. The Business Office has been operating with only one Payroll Clerk since at least 1987 and has 
only seen an increase of 0.5 FTE’s since 2014.  
 
Since 1987, LCSD has seen a significant growth in employment, enrollment, and increased complexity with 
attendance/leave calculations, funding sources, tax/benefit/retirement deductions, and the ever-changing 
state/federal payroll laws and guidelines. LCSD has grown to now being a $200 million organization with over 
1,600 full-time and part-time employees with three recognized collective bargaining units, each with unique 
language regarding compensation. The payroll clerk position must navigate the complexity of spreading pay, 
practically applying negotiated agreements, implementing state and federal laws and reports such as the Fair 
Labor Standards Act, Family Medical Leave Act, IRS regulations, Nevada PERS, where the consequences of 
error are great as this position deals with employees’ pay and leave accruals. The amount of work to ensure 
accurate and timely pay has increased as has the need for timesheet entry due to the expanding of state and 
federal grants, and therefore staff recommends a second position to deliver this work for our employees. The 
increased amount of work to meet the needs of our employees demonstrates the need to provide additional 
resources to this important Business Office function.  
 
 
Budget Considerations 
Classified grade 8 position, 261 days 
Range: Employee/Employer Split PERS $39,170.88 - $57,879.36 annual salary 
            Employer Paid PERS $33,637.68 - $49,715.28 annual salary 
This position will be funded through the general fund. 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
N/A 
 

416



 
 
Attachment 
Payroll Clerk Job Description – Feb 2023 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Dawn Huckaby, Executive Director of Human Resources 
Harman Baines, Executive Director of Operations 
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LYON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Payroll Account Clerk 

 
Job Group: Administration 
Classification: Classified 
Terms of Employment: Pay Grade 8 on the Classified Salary Structure (12 month, 8 hours/day) 
FLSA Status: NON-EXEMPT 
 
POSITION SUMMARY:  Works directly under the Fiscal Services Officer and is responsible for performing 
specialized financial duties and payroll. 
 
Although assignments within the business office are periodically reassigned, the initial assignment will be payroll 
processing and reporting, fixed asset recordkeeping, student accounts, journal entries, cash receipts coding, budget 
data entry and general office support.  
 
Other duties performed within the department that may become the responsibility of the payroll clerk include 
accounts payable, vendor statement reconciliation, purchasing, inventory, cash receipts data entry, food service 
reporting, attendance reporting, warehousing, property inventories, financial and bank account reconciliations, 
financial reporting, budget preparation/monitoring, property inventories and general office support.  
 
ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:   
This list of Essential Duties and Responsibilities is not exhaustive and may be supplemented. 

1. Maintain employee files, calculate monthly salaries, accrue leave, process absences, time worked, 
paychecks, deduction payments and track time taken under the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA). 

2. Public Employees Retirement System of Nevada (PERS) monthly reporting of time, wages and 
contributions. Processing enrollment, change, and termination forms.  Calculating salary certifications.   

3. Federal and State payroll reporting – monthly, quarterly and annual payroll tax and employment reporting 
including annual W-2s and Social Security number verification. 

4. Assist employees with pay, payroll deductions, PERS, leave issues, provide past documents as requested, 
and general employee questions or concerns. 

5. Complete employment verifications, disability forms and employee notification of garnishments. 
6. Suggests and initiates modifications to improve workflow and/or procedures.  
7. Works directly with all levels of District staff in requesting information or answering inquiries. 
8. Performs all other duties as assigned. 

 
POSITION EXPECTATIONS: 

Knowledge of: 
1. Payroll processing and procedures, from timesheet data entry to annual reporting of wages. 
2. PERS policies and any changes in those policies that would affect LCSD employees. 
3. Utilize strong mathematical skills with great attention to detail. 
4. Relevant Federal and State employment laws and regulations. 
5. Good organization and filing systems so information can be quickly located and status determined. 
6. Basic accounting practices, procedures and financial reporting fundamentals. 
7. Basic computer applications, especially spreadsheets and word processing. 

 
Ability to: 
1. Enter data quickly and accurately with excellent keyboarding and 10-key skills. 
2. Effectively communicate with employees and others in a clear, concise and professional manner. 
3. Ability to follow instructions and work without close supervision. 
4. Work overtime in evenings, mornings and on weekends as necessary or requested. 
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5. Efficiently operate office equipment including a computer, copier, scanner and fax. 
6. Make mathematical computations rapidly and accurately 
7. Understand and carry out oral and written instructions 
8. Establish and maintain effective working relationships with those contacted in the course of work. 

 
 

POSITION REQUIREMENTS:  
Education and Training:   
1. High School Diploma or equivalent. 
2. Experience with payroll and accounting or bookkeeping. 
3. Experience using spreadsheets and databases. 
4. Applicable business education courses preferred. 
 
Licenses and Certifications: 
1. A valid Nevada driver’s license is required at the time of appointment.   
2. Skills testing may be required. 

 
Candidates must meet the minimum qualifications as listed on the appropriate position vacancy announcement. 
 
PHYSICAL AND MENTAL REQUIREMENTS: 
The physical and mental requirements described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee 
to successfully perform the essential functions of the job.  
 
Cognitive ability and dexterity to operate office equipment for long periods of time.  Strength and stamina to bend, 
stoop, sit and stand for long periods.  Dexterity and coordination to handle periodic lifting and moving of boxes.  
Reaching for items above and below waist level.  Involves hearing and speech to communicate in person or over the 
telephone.  Must have the ability to lift 50 pounds to waist height. 
 
In compliance with applicable disability laws, reasonable accommodations may be provided for qualified individuals 
with a disability who require and request such accommodations.  Incumbents and individuals who have been offered 
employment are encouraged to discuss potential accommodations with the employer.  
 
WORKING CONDITIONS: 
Work is performed under the following conditions:  Position functions primarily within an office.  The majority of work 
will be performed sitting at a computer for prolonged periods of time.  Exposure to climate controlled office settings to 
outside weather with temperatures ranging from mild/moderate to extreme cold/heat.  May involve exposure to noise 
levels ranging from low to moderate for frequent time periods.  
 
Hazards:  Stress, anxiety and office equipment (as related to specific assignment). 

 
PHYSICAL CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS FOR POSITION 

(Mark with an X, leave blank where not applicable)  
 

ESSENTIAL FUNCTION LESS THAN 25% OF 
TIME 

25% TO 49% OF TIME 50% TO 74% OF TIME 75% TO 100% OF TIME 

Sitting   X  
Standing X    
Walking X    

Bending/Stooping/ 
Squatting/Twisting     

Crawling     
Kneeling     

Reaching above of body X    
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Reaching away from body X    
Climbing Stairs     

Climbing while working 
(ladder, stools, roofs, poles)     

Balancing     
Lifting &/Or Carrying 

objects:     

50 Pounds or 1/3 
Bodyweight     

Pushing     
Pulling     

Grasping/ Gripping  X   
Handling     

Applying Torque (arms)     
Fine Manipulation     
Repetitive Work   X  
Weight Bearings     

Typing, Keyboarding, or 
Entering Data   X  

Computer Monitor/ CRT   X  
Driving a Vehicle     
Working Alone     

Operating Machinery or 
Equipment:     

Heavy Equipment     
Vibrating Equipment     

Power Tools     
Machine/Electrical Hazards     

Ladders ≥ 6 Feet     
Personal Protective 

Equipment     

Respirator Use     
Work Conditions:     

High Noises     
Heights     

Confined Spaces     
Heat Stress     
Cold Stress     

UV Exposure     
Hazardous 

Chemical/Waste     

>8 Hrs Day     
Overtime/Irregular Hrs     

Senses:     
Eyes     

Visually Demanding Work     
Near Vision   X  
Far Vision     

Depth Perception     
Basic Color Discrimination     

Hearing Protection     
Speech Discrimination     

Audio Alarms     
Ability to Smell     

 
Equal Opportunity Employer 

The Lyon County School District is an equal opportunity employer and will not knowingly discriminate in any area of 
employment. Those include discriminatory recruiting and hiring practices against any United States citizen or legal 
alien on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, sex, age, marital status, national or ethnic origin, disability, or any 
other protected class and shall extend to working conditions, training, promotion, and terms and conditions of 
employment. 
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Individuals with a disability who require reasonable accommodation(s) during any step of the screening process or 
who have questions about qualifications should notify a representative in Human Resources. Notification may be 
made in person, in writing, or by calling: (775) 463-6800. 
 
I have read and understand the requirements of my job. 
 
 
Employee Name:  _______________________________________________ 
 
 
Employee Signature:  _______________________________________________   Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Administrator/Management Signature: __________________________________   Date:  ____________ 
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent & Harman Bains, Executive Director of Operations 
 
Re:    Grants for School Safety Projects Discussion 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
At the discretion of the Board of Trustees. 
 
Background Information  
During the January 2023 board meeting as the 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan was discussed, an item involving 
the expenditure of bond or governmental services tax funding for modified single points of entry at the four 
remaining high schools was removed.  As a result, Member Tom Hendrix requested an agenda item regarding the 
monitoring of school safety grants for the February 2023 meeting.  This is the opportunity for the board of trustees 
to discuss this matter and provide further direction to district administration. 
 
Budget Considerations  
Unknown 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
January 2023 
 
Attachment(s) 
None 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent 
&  
Harman Bains, Executive Director of Operations  
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Lyon County School District 

Board Memo 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

February 28, 2023

Board of School Trustees 

Wayne Workman, Superintendent 

2023 State of the District Report

Recommendation  

That the Board of Trustees approve the Lyon County School District 2023 State of the District Report.

Background Information 

LCSD Policy: BN State of the District requires District administration to prepare a State of the District 

report annually and present it to the Board of Trustees before the last day of February.  This document 
serves as a communication tool for District administration and Trustees to the students, staff, families and 

community members of Lyon County.  District administration will produce multiple copies for Trustees 

to share and disseminate with community leaders and others as needed.    

Budget Considerations  

State of the District Report booklets estimated at $1,500.00

Discussed at Previous Meeting 

No 

Attachment(s) 
Draft 2023 Lyon County School District State of the District Report

Respectfully Submitted, 

Wayne Workman, Superintendent
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Welcome
On behalf of the Lyon County School District Board of Trustees and District Leadership Team, it is with great pleasure that

President Phil Cowee and I present the 2023 State of the District Report.  This annual report is designed to give

stakeholders a review of District highlights, operations, initiatives, and results. In addition, this document represents our

commitment to our amazing students and families as we strive for continuous improvement towards a world class education

in our global economy.




Lyon County School District (LCSD), with over 9,000 students and 1,100 staff members is the fourth largest school district in

Nevada and the largest employer in Lyon County. LCSD is comprised of 18 schools in 5 unique attendance areas including

Dayton, Fernley, Silver Springs, Smith Valley, and Yerington. LCSD also includes LyOnline, which is a full-distance education

option for students. Each school boasts highly qualified, dedicated, and caring instructional leaders and staff who work

tirelessly to ensure the learning goals of each student are realized. We are very excited to introduce our newly developed

Portrait of a Learner which embodies the learning journey in the LCSD through four domains and multiple competencies. The

District motto of “Every Student… Every Classroom… Every Day” comes to life when you step into our schools and see

students engaged in rigorous, real-life learning opportunities within the domains of “Learning for Life”, “Connected

Learners”, “Student Ownership”, and “Discovery Learning”. LCSD is student focused and committed to their success. 




We invite all families, citizens, and community leaders to visit our schools and participate in the education of our students.

We know that our students will achieve their learning goals and life-long dreams through the collective work of all the adults

in Lyon County and the great state of Nevada.

Lyon CSD Superintendent
Wayne Workman

Board President
Phil Cowee
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Lyon County School District

Board of Trustees

Tom Hendrix
Silver Springs

Michael Hogan
Fernley

Sherry Parsons
Fernley

Holly Villines
Mason and Smith Valley

Phil Cowee
Dayton

Board President

Bridget Peterson
Dayton

Board Clerk

Darin Farr
Fernley

D i s t r i c t  L e a d e r s h i p

Harman Bains
Executive Director

Operations

Marva Cleven
Executive Director

Special Services

Jim Gianotti
Executive Director

Educational Services

Heather Moyle
Executive Director

Educational Services

Wayne Workman 
Superintendent

Tim Logan 
Deputy

Superintendent

Dawn Huckaby
Executive Director
Human Resources
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School Leadership

Duane Mattice
Principal

Smith Valley School
K-12

Kathy Bomba-Edgerton
Principal

Yerington 
High School

9-12

Patrick Peters
Principal

Silver Stage
High School

9-12

Shannon Coombs
Principal

Yerington 
Elementary School

K-4

Chrissy Haas
Principal

Yerington 
Intermediate School

5-8

Ryan Cross
Principal

Fernley High School
9-12

Julie Bumgardner
Principal

Dayton High School
9-12

Amber Taylor
Principal

Silver Stage 
Middle School

5-8

Steve Henderson
Principal

Silverland
Middle School

7-8

Blake Cooper
Principal
Fernley 

Intermediate School
5-6

Kevin Kranjcec
Principal
Dayton

Intermediate School
7-8

Mike Walker
Principal

Sutro
Elementary School

K-6

Erin Korf
Principal

Silver Stage
Elementary School

K-4

Rachel Kuhn
Principal
Riverview

Elementary School
K-6

Jamie Henderson
Principal
Fernley

Elementary School
K-4

Billiejo Hogan
Principal

East Valley
Elementary School

K-4

Chase Woodford
Principal
Dayton

Elementary School
K-6

Virginia Richardson
Principal

Cottonwood
Elementary School

K-4
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District Highlights

Nevada Association of School Boards
(NASB) 

District Administrator of the Year - 
Marva Cleven



Awards and recognition at the National

FFA Convention



2022 Scholastic Art Awards:
1 Gold Key
1 Silver Key

7 Honorable Mention



State Titles
XXX



Almost two hundred Lyon County students

have received an Associate's Degree in
addition to a high school diploma thanks to
the incredible dual enrollment partnership.

(See WNC Jump Start)



Lyon County School District's Grow Your
Own (GYO) Program has created teachers
that are now employed as teachers within

our schools.

6
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Portrait of a Learner
The four domains:

Learning for Life
Connected Learners
Student Ownership
Discovery Learning

December 2021 - March 2022

April - July 2022

July - September 2022

We are HERE!

Three Competencies

Each
domain
has...

&
 A Student Success Statement

7
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The Four Domains

EARNING FOR LIFE

“I am building the skills to be a lifelong learner.” 

Students expressed a strong desire to connect knowledge and skills learned in the
classroom to life beyond the school and experiences that prepare them for the real-
world, including career exposure. 

This domain not only seeks to better support students with their understanding of
life as learners past their time in Lyon CSD schools, but also to connect their in-
school learning with their lives outside of school, including their day-to-day hobbies,
talents, skills and interests. 

Perseverance - Application - Future Focus 

CCONNECTED LEARNERS

“I am learning through my relationships with others.” 

One of the strengths of the Lyon County community is the relationships that are
fostered in schools, and how meaningful and impactful it is when students feel
cared for, work in collaboration with each other and with LCSD staff, and feel
connected to their community. 

This domain captures students’ sense of belonging in their schools, building
relationships with peers and staff and building strong skills in communicating across
lines of difference and are actively working in the community. 

Belonging - Communication - Collaboration 

“I am empowered to own my learning.” 

In developing this domain, we considered the idea of agency, and how agency is
demonstrated in learning. Students who felt strongest in their learning had a sense
of understanding of how they learn at a metacognitive level and expressed their use
of self-awareness strategies to improve their skill-building and knowledge and guide
their own learning journeys. 

This domain portrays students in the driver's seat of their learning. It’s important that
students have a sense of ownership and an understanding that they have choices
they can make. 

Empowerment - Self Knowledge - Self Direction 

SSTUDENT OWNERSHIP

Students mentioned wanting to bring more of themselves into their learning,
including applying their creativity, and exploring their interests. 

This domain seeks to incorporate multiple pathways for students to learn, hands-on
learning opportunities, problem-solving and critical thinking skills, as well as joy,
choice and love of learning through exploration and self-awareness. 

Problem Solving - Joy - Exploration

ISCOVERY LEARNINGDD

"My learning journey helps me discover new things." 

8
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Enrollment and Demographics

Student Enrollment
9128* 

*Numbers as of October 2022

White: 60.63% 
Hispanic: 27.73% 

Asian: 1.13% 
American Indian/Alaskan Native: 3.08% 

Black: 0.85%
Pacific Islander: 0.68% 

Two or more races: 5.89% 
IEP: 13.92%   EL 5.81%   FRL 43.72%

More Info Available At:
Nevada Report Card




Total Full-Time Employees: ca. 1100
Total Certified Employees: 535

Lyon County School District is the
largest employer In Lyon County!

9
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Lyon State Dayton Fernley
Silver
Stage Smith Yerington

21-22

20-21

19-20

18-19

17-18

81.31

82.60

84.11

83.17

83.36

83.33

83.02

89.86 84.62

86.19

90.13

88.51

90.54

95.45

84.06

91.67

100

85.71

100

100

90.11

85.29

87.34

82.22

87.82

86.58

86.46

84.76

84.57 85.89 84.35 91.78 100 86.4681.7

Graduation Rates

Western Nevada College (WNC) and Lyon County School District have developed a strong partnership that
allows high school juniors and seniors to obtain college credit through dual enrollment courses. These courses

count for both high school and college credit. Students who are able to maintain this rigorous schedule are
able to obtain an Associate's Degree and a high school diploma. 



252 Lyon County students are enrolled for 2022-23 school year in Dual Enrollment, Fast Track and Jump Start.



2021-22: 11th and 12th Grade Jump Start, 204 Students

89% success A-C, 94.4% success A-D
2020-21: 11th and 12th grade Jump Start, 235 students

92% success A-C, 96.5% success A-D



Almost two hundred Lyon County students have received an Associate's Degree in addition to a high school
diploma thanks to the incredible dual enrollment partnership.



Students who graduated with an Associate’s Degree:

2021-22:  36
2020-21:  41
2019-20:  30
2018-19:  48
2017-18:  23

Western Nevada College Jump Start

10
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K-8 District Information
Measures of Academic Progress

(MAP)
Nevada Criterion Reference Test Exam

Smarter Balanced Assessment System
(SBAC)



English Language Arts (ELA)

LCSD Elementary 36.2%, LCSD Middle 31.9%
State Elementary 44.1%, State Middle 45.1%



Mathematics

LCSD Elementary 33%, LCSD Middle 19.3%
State Elementary 36%, State Middle 25.6%




11

&
The report below shows students' projected

performance on the state assessment (SBAC)
based on the Northwest Evaluation Association
(NWEA) MAP scores.  This alignment was done

through the linking study between MAP and SBAC.  
Performance categories are defined by the state

and are specific to each state. 

Language Arts: Reading

Mathematics

Click here for the MAP - SBAC linking
study or scan the QR code: 

Spring 2022
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9-12 District Information
Average ACT Scores Composite Score 

2022: 16.4
2021: 16.3
2020: 17.1
2019: 17.6
2018: 17.7

12

Career and Technical Education (CTE)
Certificate Award Rate: 

115 Students Eligible 
53 Student Certificates Awarded

40% Certificate Award Rate 



Workplace Readiness Rate: 
159 Students Eligible 
110 Student Passed 

65% Certificate Award Rate
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L Y O N  C O U N T Y  S C H O O L  D I S T R I C T

WORK BASED LEARNING
Work-Based Learning (WBL) allows students to learn about work/careers and is an educational

strategy that offers students the opportunity to connect classroom learning to authentic
business/industry experiences. Work-Based Learning in Nevada is described as a continuum of

experiences (K-12) that help prepare students for postsecondary education and careers. 

What would WBL look like at the elementary level?

What does WBL look like at the middle school level?

What does WBL look like at the high school level?

Work-Based Learning in Elementary focuses on raising students' awareness
regarding career options.  WBL Activities may include, guest speakers, workplace

tours/field trips, or career days/chats.

Work-based Learning in Middle School continues to build on the student's awareness but also
begins to include exploration.  WBL Activities in Middle School may include guest speakers, field
trips/workplace visits, project-based learning, career days, stem festivals, job shadowing, mock

interviews, simulated workplace, student-based enterprises, or supervised agricultural
experiences.  

As students move into High School they move from exploration and awareness to
practicum. WBL Activities in High School may include, career chats/fairs, job

shadowing, mock interviews, paid/unpaid internships, supervised agricultural
experiences, simulated workplace, student-based enterprise, work experience,

clinicals, or youth apprenticeships.  

13
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M T S S
( M u l t i - T i e r e d  S y s t e m  o f  S u p p o r t )

&

P B I S
( P o s i t i v e  B e h a v i o r a l  I n t e r v e n t i o n s  a n d  S u p p o r t s )

Multi-Tiered Framework
MTSS is a data-driven, problem-solving framework to improve outcomes
for all students. MTSS relies on a continuum of evidence-based practices
matched to student needs. PBIS is an example of MTSS centered on
social behavior.

Three Tiers of Support
MTSS emerged as a framework from the work conducted in public
health emphasizing three tiers of prevention. Schools apply this model
as a way to align to academic, behavioral, social, and emotional
supports to improve education for all students. 

Tier 1: Universal Prevention
Tier 1 supports serve as the foundation for behavior and academics.
Schools provide these universal supports to all students. 

Tier 2: Targeted Prevention
This level of support focuses on improving specific skill deficits students
have. Schools often provide Tier 2 supports to groups of students with
similar targeted needs.

Tier 3: Intensive, Individualized Prevention
Tier 3 supports are the most intensive supports the school offers. At this
level, schools typically rely on formal assessments to determine a
student’s need and to develop an individualized support plan.

https://www.pbis.org/pbis/tiered-framework

All LCSD schools participate in MTSS and PBIS practices.  Over the last few years, multiple schools and LCSD have been recognized
for continued success with MTSS and PBIS implementation.

2019-2020 Awards 2020-2021 Awards
Nailed It Award

Lyon County School District



Platinum Award
Silver Stage Elementary School



Gold Award

Dayton Elementary School
Silver Stage Middle School

Nailed It Award
Lyon County School District



Platinum Award

Silver Stage Elementary School
Yerington Elementary School

Silver Stage Middle School



Gold Award
Riverview Elementary School

Fernley Elementary School
Dayton High School



Bronze Award

Yerington High School
Silverland Middle School

14

2021-2022 Awards
Platinum Award

Dayton High School
East Valley Elementary School



Gold Award

Riverview Elementary School
Silver Stage Middle School



Bronze Award

Silver Stage Elementary School
Yerington Elementary School
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Budget Information

Local*
State

Federal 

Salaries/Wages
Benefits

Services, Supplies & Other 

>1% (0.05%) 
99.59% 

>1% (0.36%) 

58.98%
23.6%
17.42% 

$50,537,888
$20,224,429
$14,925,365

$41,000 
$82,696,093

$300,000
Total 

Total $85,687,682

$83,037,093

General Fund Budgeted Revenue 

General Fund Budgeted Expenditures 

*Under new Pupil Centered Public Funding Plan (PCFP) 
 most Local Revenue flows through the State.

15
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Appendix A: Strategic Plan

Lyon County School District 5 Year Strategic Plan
Click here or scan the QR code to see our Strategic Plan.

A key part of our Strategic Plan is the development of our Portrait of a Learner
- a guiding compass for education in the Lyon County School District.

Portrait of a Learner

Learning For Life Connected Learners Student Ownershio Discovery Learning

LL CC SS DD
440

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1022hpgXEnR5S03eF_a9unwqBjD6C6Tu2FcKpG2JfdwY/edit?usp=sharing
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Appendix B: Mandated Assessments

Click here or scan the QR code for NRS 390.

441

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-390.html
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Appendix C: Student Bill of Rights

STUDENT BILL
OF RIGHTS

For Reference:For Reference:

LCSD Board Policy AD: LCSD Board Policy AD: EquiEquitable Access to Educationtable Access to Education  

HAVE THE RIGHT TO:

A L L  L C S D  S T U D E N T S  

A positive, safe and
respectful 

L E A R N I N G  E N V I R O N M E N T .

Highly qualified staff
W H O  O F F E R  T H E I R  B E S T

E V E R Y  D A Y .

Our patience &
nonjudgmental guidance

A S  T H E Y  L E A R N  T O
N A V I G A T E  T H I S  C O N F U S I N G

W O R L D .

Make mistakes,
U N D E R S T A N D  W H Y  I T  W A S  A

M I S T A K E  A N D  T H E
O P P O R T U N I T Y  T O  L E A R N
F R O M  T H O S E  M I S T A K E S .

W H O  B E L I E V E  I N  T H E I R
I N D I V I D U A L  D R E A M S  A N D  A R E
C O M M I T T E D  T O  H E L P I N G  T H E M

F U L F I L L  T H O S E  D R E A M S .

Motivating adults Caring adults
W H O  S U P P O R T  A N D  R E S P E C T

T H E M  F O R  W H O  T H E Y  A R E
I N D I V I D U A L L Y .

An equitable & diverse
education

W I T H  T H E  A P P R O P R I A T E
R E S O U R C E S  T O  B E

S U C C E S S F U L .

Engage
A S  I N C L U S I V E  M E M B E R S  O F

T H E I R  S C H O O L  A N D
C O M M U N I T Y .

Be heard & have a voice
I N  A L L  A S P E C T S  O F  T H E I R

E D U C A T I O N .

Understand existing rules,
T H E  P U R P O S E  O F  T H O S E  R U L E S

A N D  T H E  O P P O R T U N I T Y  T O
E X P R E S S  C O N C E R N S  W I T H

P E R C E I V E D  I N E Q U I T I E S .

Be open, honest &
express themselves

I N  A  R E S P E C T F U L  M A N N E R .

Authentic, real world
learning opportunities

T H A T  W I L L  P R E P A R E  T H E M
F O R  T H E I R  F U T U R E .
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Lyon CSD Budgeting Overview 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve the Budgeting Overview presentation.  
 
Background Information  
See the attached PowerPoint presentation for the Lyon CSD Budget Overview.  This presentation will briefly 
provide a summary of the Pupil Centered Funding Plan (PCFP), annual budget process and FY24 financial 
considerations. 
 
Budget Considerations 
N/A 
 
Attachments: 
Lyon CSD Budgeting Overview PowerPoint Presentation. 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Harman Bains, Director of Operations 
Kyle Rodriguez, Fiscal Services Officer   
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Lyon CSD Budgeting Overview 
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Recap on Pupil Centered Funding Plan 

• Effective on 7/1/2021 (FY22) replacing the Nevada Plan

• Streamlined on how Nevada school districts are funded

• Local operating revenue sources (property taxes, local school support tax (LSST), 
franchise tax) now go to the State Education Fund
• Capital funding sources continue to go to the Districts. (ex. Debt Service Property Tax, DMV 

Tax.)

• Funding broken out by 
• Adjusted Base & Auxiliary Funding 

• Weighted Funding eliminating categorical grants under Nevada Plan. 
• Special Education 

• English Learners

• Gifted & Talented

• At-Risk Learners

447



General Fund Revenue

• Adjusted Base Funding: Lyon CSD receives $720.33 each month per student. 
($8,643.96 Annually) 
• 3rd Quarter ADE 9023.93 Quarterly state true up for enrollment adjustments.

• Up 38.57 from 2nd quarter ADE.

• Projecting $77.9M in revenue

• Local Special Education 
• $631k a month $8.19 million annually. 

• Auxiliary Transportation
• $391k a month $4.7 million annually.
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General Fund Revenue Cont.

Under PCFP we now receive 99% of our General Fund operating budget from the 
State education fund.
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PCFP Weighted Funding

• PCFP provides permanent funding for these funds
• English Language Learner: $665,871 annually

• Gifted & Talented: $29,710 annually

• At-Risk: $744,220 annually

• Local Special Education: $8,190,088 
• Booked in General Fund, transferred to Special Education Fund monthly.

• General Fund will process transfers to cover all program expenses that exceed 
Weighted Funding Revenue.
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Budget Timelines

• Upcoming Budget Deadlines
• March 28th – FY23 Budget Augmentation to capture actual fund balance

• March 28th – FY24 Proposed Budget to BOT

• April 15th – Tentative Budget filed to Department of Taxation(DOT) (NRS 354.596)
• May 10th – State Economic Forum revised revenue estimates
• June 8th – Final Budget adopted and filed with DOT. (NRS 354.598)

• Final Amended Budget- due within 30 days after the Legislative Session has concluded.
• January 1st- December Augmented/Amended on or before January 1 each year. (NRS 354.598)

• Monthly Budget Transfers to be approved by the Board of Trustees. 
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Budget Process & Monitoring

• Annually present a balanced General Fund Budget to Board of Trustees, 
accomplished by:
• Position Budgeting based on budgeted FTEs
• Distribute Site Budgets to Schools and Departments

• School Budgets will be based on estimated enrollment and adjusted in the December Augmentation 
based on actual enrollment

• Collaborate with the Grants Department to ensure there is not a fiscal cliff once ESSER 
funds have been spent. 

• Identifying and 

• Monitoring Budget:
• By Fund, Program Function throughout the fiscal year
• By School Site & Department

• Start Tentative Budget for next Fiscal Year
• At anytime we are working in two or three fiscal years
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FY24 Budget Considerations
• Revenues

• Enrollment Estimates for Adjusted Base PCFP with the Governor’s recommended budget

• Debt Service, Residential Construction Tax & Government Service Tax
• Recessionary pressures could cause a decrease in revenue if economy slows

• NSLP- Currently there is one more year of “Universal Free” Student meals

• Expenditures
• PERS Rate Increases

• Employer Paid  3.75% Increase

• Employee Paid 2% Increase

• Annual Step increase 

• Health Insurance Increase 

• Inflation
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Budget Highlights

• Legislative Session ends 6/5/2023.
• Nevada ranks among the bottom of all 50 states when comparing per-pupil funding for 

education. 
• Governor’s proposed budget is a step in the right direction for funding K-12 education.

• FY22 State GF Revenues exceeded budgeted revenues by more than 1 billion 
dollars. 
• Will any of this revenue be allocated to K-12 budget?

• Abatements 
• Cost Lyon CSD $5.4 million, which is approximately $55 million in unavailable bonding 

capacity. 
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Questions?
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Lyon County School District 
Board Memo 

Date: February 28, 2023 

To:  Board of School Trustees  

From: Wayne Workman, Superintendent  

Re: 2023-2024 Staff Recruiting and Retention Plan and Travel 

Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve the 2023-2024 staffing report, including strategies for recruitment and 
retention of staff.  

Background Information  
Please find below information regarding LCSD’s 2023-2024 Recruiting Plan in an attempt to secure high 
quality talent for the 2023-2024 school year. The competitive market for educators will continue to impact our 
ability to attract and hire high performing individuals.  LCSD’s recruiting strategy includes attracting and hiring 
top talent for our positions before neighboring districts consume the best graduating talent.  We intend to seek 
high quality teachers both locally, and in neighboring states. It is imperative we begin this work early, market 
ourselves as a premiere school district, and share the advantages LCSD has to offer over other school districts. 
This year we will continue with our campaign to tell our story: Small Towns, Big Hearts. We are also 
incorporating the Portrait of a Learner into our recruiting materials so that our recruits understand how we do 
business in LCSD. 

LCSD is currently employing 34 long-term substitute teachers, 14 interns, and 20 Long Term Subs) as well as 
employs 17 other individuals through contracting agencies for Psychologist/speech/Vision impaired/etc. as a 
result of a lack of teachers being available.  Other Nevada school districts are in similar situations.  The need for 
hiring teachers continues to be a concern.  We currently have 527 certified teachers and with the increased 
growth to our schools, there will be a continued need for staffing. 

LCSD Board Policies, which guide our recruitment and hiring efforts, include the following: 
GABE Posting of Position Openings 
GDB  Fair Employment Practices 
GD Recruitment, Selection & Appointment of Licensed Personnel 
GDA Certification 

The following charts represent the subject areas where LCSD has hired for the past five years followed by the 
current 33.5 positions we are filling with subs.  The second chart represents which colleges our recent hires 
have graduated from to receive their degree. 
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LCSD Human Resources is currently using a variety of sources and job boards to search for highly qualified 
certified employees to serve our students.  These resources include the following: 
 
1. LCSD website. The HR Administrative Assistant updates our positions regularly, and works closely with 

principals to maintain our open requisitions. 
2. Teachers-Teachers website.  This site allows us to post our open positions to teachers globally.   
3. K-12 Jobspot: Another recruiting website dedicated to teaching and other certified jobs. 
4. Education Week Topschooljobs website. This is another online teacher job board that has extensive reach 

across the country and pushes job postings out to other social media sites. $3,550/year. 
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5. LCSD Facebook Account.  The Communications and Public Relations Officer for LCSD manages this 
account, and posts our positions periodically. The Executive Director of Human Resources also interacts 
with this account to source candidates. 

6. LinkedIn Nonprofit Education $7,638 annually. 
7. Indeed postings and sponsoring ads $10,000. 
8. University Contacts.  We have established contacts with several universities, including UNR, Sierra Nevada 

College (UNR), University of Phoenix, Grand Canyon University, Utah State University, Brigham Young 
University, University of Montana, Chico State University, Sacramento State University, National 
University, Western Governor’s University, Nevada State College, Montana Western, and Touro University. 
We also partner with Alternative Route to Licensure providers such as iTeach and Teachers of Tomorrow to 
bring in those mid-career candidates who have a bachelor’s degree and an interest in teaching.  

9. Career Fairs.  There was no travel for the past two years due to covid travel restrictions. The return on 
investment for career fairs has not been beneficial to LCSD in recent years, so we will attend a few career 
fairs locally and review on-site job fairs for possible travel. We will also participate in virtual career fairs, 
which are more readily used by candidates now over brick and mortar fairs. Our Executive Director of 
Special Services and a high school principal will travel to the Council for Exceptional Children conference 
where we will have a recruiting table for our hardest to fill positions. We are utilizing more social media and 
electronic means of recruiting as candidates use more technology to seek jobs.  We worked with a partner 
agency to recruit candidates for all of our positions with our recruiting slogan: Lyon County School District 
– Small Towns, Big Hearts. 

Additional plans for recruiting and retaining high-level talent in LCSD include the following: 
 
1. Request LCSD Board of Trustees to approve a $1,000 Early Notification Incentive to any licensed employee 

who is not returning in 2023-2024, with notification deadline to LCSD HR Department by February 10, 
2023.  This will allow us to know what positions we are looking for early and attempt to secure high quality 
talent before other districts. 

2. Reminder that the LCSD Board of Trustees approved a $5,000 hiring bonus to employees new to LCSD 
with an additional $2,000 if teaching candidates came from out of area and additional $3,000 in hard to fill 
positions in special education. The District will be utilizing ESSERS funds again this year for the hiring 
incentives.  

3. Promote the AB 483 Performance Pay and Enhanced Compensation Plan, which include a $3000 bonus to 
all qualifying CLS, SED, ECE, autism, and resource teachers. These positions continue to be the most 
difficult to fill in LCSD as well as across the country. 

4. Designate at least 10 teacher positions as LCSD Intern positions.  These positions will be filled by student 
teachers who will be compensated and will receive ongoing mentor support.  These interns will be selected 
based on an application process, and will hopefully attract new teachers to LCSD.  Currently we have 14 
interns working for us who intend to apply for full time jobs when they graduate.  

5. Continue collecting trend data to closely monitor the following: 
a. Track where applicants are coming from (job fairs, universities, LCSD website, job boards, websites, 

etc.). 
b. Identify what positions are most frequently replaced. 
c. Closely monitor neighboring districts' and states' salaries and benefits, in comparison to LCSD's. 

6. Provide Applicants with advantages of joining LCSD as their preferred employer:  (competitive salaries; full 
experience given for salary placement, lower cost of living; no state income tax; PERS retirement; location 
to the Sierra’s, Lake Tahoe, and bay area; progressive with NV Academic Content Standards units & 
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assessments; 21st Century learning emphasis; learning-focused with multiple professional learning 
opportunities; supportive principals and staff; collaborative schools and district, Portrait of a Learner student 
centered district, etc.) 

7. Grow Your Own (GYO) program: The district implemented a GYO program to encourage current classified 
staff and active substitute teachers to become teachers. We now have 8 cohorts of candidates who will 
receive the financial and mentoring support to reach their dreams within the next two years. The recipients 
agree to teach in LCSD for at least three years, although many have already indicated they have no intention 
to leave. This teacher pipeline initiative has been our best return on investment and has created a pathway 
into education for our staff and boosted morale by showing that we care about our employees and their 
careers. We started this program in 2021 and we have 22 graduates who are teaching for us now. 

8. If the Board provides final approval tonight for policy GDH Teaching Experience, this will be a new 
recruiting tool to bring more experienced teachers to LCSD, and a retention tool to keep our experienced 
teachers here. Throughout the country, the standard has been to only give experience credit for K-12 
teaching. However, staff recommends this change to better recruit teachers. This is a new and innovative 
approach to recruitment in order to provide more competitive salaries to teachers. 

9. Employee Referral Program – This program is a win-win for LCSD and staff. It is both a recruiting and 
retention strategy that pays a referral incentive to employees to refer a new employee to the district who 
maintains successful employment. Employees earn $1000 for each new employee hired who has a 
satisfactory evaluation in six months. LCSD is utilizing ESSERS funds for this program for 2023-24.  

10. Continue with the career pathways of teacher leaders. This high leverage program allows teachers to earn 
more money without having to leave the teaching profession. This is currently funded with ESSERS funds 
and continues to be a good retention effort for those veteran high performing teachers. 

11. Increase long term teacher pipeline strategies with the development of education-related dual credit courses 
in our high schools and initiating paid peer tutors for high school students to garner interest in teaching and 
paraprofessional positions while in high school. LCSD has hired over 50 student workers in different areas 
from tutors and office help to custodial and groundskeeper work to assist in our schools and departments. 
This school-to-careers initiative helps students learn about different work opportunities available.  

12. Board approved increase in tiered Substitute Teacher pay rates based on days worked. This year, the district 
will continue the board approved increase in daily pay for substitute teachers as well as continue the 
retention initiative, paying for the STEDI certification, which is a professional development designed to 
support substitute teachers in areas such as classroom management and communication. This professional 
development is paid for with ESSERS funds. 

 

Budget Considerations  
Estimated $5,000 - Recruiting Fair Entry fees and travel (may be used for virtual job fairs where no travel is 
needed) 
Estimated $50,000 – Online recruiting and social media recruiting 
Estimated $25,000 - $1,000 Early Notification Incentive for estimated 25 employees who notify LCSD by 
February 10, 2023 if they are not returning in 2023-2024. In 2022-23, we had 19 early notifications who said 
they would not be returning in 2023-24. 
Estimated $450,000 – Paid with ESSRS funds. Hiring bonus pay for 70 new teachers. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Dawn Huckaby, Executive Director of Human Resources 460
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Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:    LCSD Policy BG: Board-Staff Communications 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
At the discretion of the Board of Trustees. 
 
Background Information  
During the January 2023 board meeting, Member Darin Farr requested an agenda item to discuss LCSD Policy 
BG: Board-Staff Communications.  This is an opportunity for the board to discuss this policy and provide district 
administration direction on possible changes to the policy. 
 
Budget Considerations  
Unknown 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
No 
 
Attachment(s) 
BG-Board Staff Communications.pdf 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
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BOARD – STAFF COMMUNICATIONS 

The Board desires to maintain open channels of communication between itself and the staff.  The 
basic line of communication will, however, be through the superintendent. 

Staff Communications to the Board 

All formal communications or reports to the Board or any Board committee from principals, 
teachers or other staff members will be submitted through the superintendent.  This procedure 
will not be construed as denying the right of any employee to address the Board about issues 
which are neither part of an active administrative procedure, nor disruptive to the operation of 
the district.  Staff members are invited to Board meetings, which provide an opportunity to 
observe the Board’s deliberations on matters of staff concern.  The Board asks that certified and 
classified employees present items of concern and/or interest affecting the Lyon County School 
District. 

Board Communications to Staff 

All official Board communications, policies and directives of staff interest and concern will be 
communicated to staff members through the superintendent.  The superintendent will provide 
appropriate communication to keep staff fully informed of the Board’s priorities, concerns and 
actions. 

Visits to Schools 

School visits by Board members will be regarded as informal expressions of interest in school 
affairs and not as “inspections” or visits for supervisory or administrative purposes.  

Policy #BG 
Adopted 09/25/07  
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Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:    LCSD Policy BDD: Board Meeting Procedures, Notice and Agenda 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
At the discretion of the Board of Trustees. 
 
Background Information  
During the January 2023 board meeting, Member Tom Hendrix requested an agenda item to discuss Policy BDD: 
Board Meeting Procedures, Notice and Agenda.  This is an opportunity for the board to discuss this policy and 
provide district administration direction on possible changes to the policy. 
 
Budget Considerations  
Unknown 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
No 
 
Attachment(s) 
BDD- Board Meeting Procedures, Notice and Agenda.pdf 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
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BOARD MEETING PROCEDURES, NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 
Quorum 
A quorum will consist of the majority of the Board members.  
 
Vote Needed for Exercise of Powers 
The affirmative vote of a majority of Board members will be necessary for exercising any 
of the Board’s powers or transacting any business. 
 
Board Member Voting 
Each member’s vote on all motions will be recorded in the minutes.  Individual votes on 
motions and/or resolutions will be verbally indicated with an affirmative or dissenting 
vote and the result of each member’s dissenting vote will be recorded by name.  
 
Abstaining from Vote 
Board members must vote on all properly agendized items, except when required to 
abstain as outlined in NRS 281, 281A and LCSD Board Policy GBBH: Employment of 
Relatives.  A Board member must abstain only in a clear case where the independence of 
judgment of a reasonable person would be materially affected by the conflict. If a Board 
member is required to abstain from voting, such abstention will be recorded along with 
the disclosure describing the nature and extent of the abstention.  
 
Parliamentary Procedure 
Official Board business will be transacted by motion or resolution at duly called regular 
or special meetings. 
 
Except as otherwise provided by state law and/or Board policy, the rules of parliamentary 
procedure comprised in Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised, “Procedure in Small 
Boards” as modified by the Board will govern the Board in its deliberation. 
 
The President will decide all questions relative to points of order, subject to an appeal to 
the Board. 
 
 
NOTIFICATION OF BOARD MEETINGS 
 
The Board will give public notice of board meetings to interested persons, including 
those with disabilities, of the time and place for regular meetings, and of the principal 
subjects to be considered and subject to open meeting law. 
 
Notices to individuals with disabilities shall be given in an appropriate form upon request 
and with appropriate advance notice. Auxiliary aids and services available to ensure 
equally effective communications with qualified persons with disabilities may include 
large print, Braille, audio recordings and readers. Primary consideration will be given to 
the requests of the person with a disability in the selection of appropriate auxiliary aids 
and services. 
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Special meetings may be convened by order of the President, upon request of three Board 
members or by common consent of Board members.  No special meeting will be held 
without a three working days notice to Board members and the general public except in 
cases of emergency. 
 
In an emergency, a meeting may be held with notice as is appropriate under the 
circumstances.  The minutes of the meeting will describe the nature of the emergency.  
No business other than that related to the emergency will be discussed at these meetings.  
 
Dates of regular Board meetings will be provided to district employees, interested 
members of the public and the news media.  The master calendar of all board meetings 
will be maintained on the District website (www.lyoncsd.org).  
 
 
BOARD MEETING AGENDA  
 
The Board President, along with the superintendent, will prepare an agenda for all regular 
meetings of the Board. Items of business may be suggested by any Board member, staff 
member, student or citizen of the district by notifying the superintendent at least ten 
working days prior to the meeting or during a regularly scheduled meeting.  
 
A consent agenda may be used by the Board for non-controversial business. The consent 
agenda will consist of routine business that requires action but not necessarily discussion. 
These items may all be approved at the same time. A Board member may ask that any 
item (with the exception of Personnel Reports) be removed from the consent agenda for 
any reason. The removed item will then be discussed and voted on separately following 
approval of the consent agenda.  
 
Personnel Reports will only be pulled from the Consent Agenda and discussed separately 
if it is required to comply with the provisions of NRS 281.210 and Board Policy GBBH 
(Employment of Relatives).  
 
Consent Agenda items will include, but are not limited to:  
 

• Student Disciplinary Action  
• Immunization Exemptions  
• Request for Early Graduation or requests to take the General Education 

Development (GED) test  
• Requests for additional days from the Employee Sick Leave Bank  
• Board Correspondence  
• Monthly reports on enrollment, budget, grants and Information Technology  
• Out-of-state travel requests and travel reports  
• Personnel Reports, including District Extra Duty Contracts  
• Monthly financial claims and check register  
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• Donations – Donations will be considered a consent agenda item but will be voted 
on separately to allow the Board to publicly acknowledge the donor  

 
The agenda will follow a general order established by the Board. Opportunities for the 
audience to be heard will be included prior to the Consent Agenda and at the end of the 
Regular Agenda. The Board will follow the order of business set up by the agenda unless 
the order is altered by a consensus of the Board.  
 
The agenda, together with supporting materials, will be distributed to Board members at 
least three full working days prior to the meeting. The agenda will be available to the 
press and to the public through the superintendent’s office at the same time it is available 
to the Board members. Request for mailing must be submitted to the superintendent’s 
office in writing. Copies of the agenda for the press and public will not contain any 
confidential information included in the Board members’ packets.  
 
A copy of the agenda will be posted in each school facility, the official website of the 
State of Nevada (http://nv.gov) and the district web site (www.lyoncsd.org) three 
working days prior to the meeting per open meeting law.  
 
The District will ensure equally effective communications are provided to qualified 
persons with disabilities upon request as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
 
CONDUCT OF BOARD MEETINGS 
 
The rules of parliamentary procedure contained in Robert’s Rules of Order Newly 
Revised, “Procedure in Small Boards” as modified by the Board will govern the Board in 
its deliberations.  Discussion by Board members will be unlimited as long as it applies to 
the motion before the Board or the matter under consideration. The Board may vote to 
limit discussion and the President will confine discussion to the matter before the Board. 
The President may limit the time of any citizen appearing before the Board so that all 
who wish to be heard may have the opportunity. 
 
 
MINUTES OF BOARD MEETINGS 
 
The Board secretary will take written minutes of all Board meetings. The minutes will 
include, but not be limited to, the following information: 
 
1. All members of the Board who were present; 
 
2. All motions, proposals, resolutions, orders and measures proposed and their 
disposition; 
 
3. The results of all votes and the dissenting vote of each member by name; 
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4. The substance of any discussion on any matter; 
 
5. Any other information required by law. 
 
All minutes shall be available to the public per requirements of Nevada’s Open Meeting 
Law. The public and patrons of the district may receive, upon request, copies of approved 
current minutes at the administration office. Minutes need not be approved by the Board 
prior to being available to the public. A copy of the minutes of each regular and special 
Board meeting as they are drafted for approval will be distributed after such meeting to 
each Board member and superintendent. 
 
The District will maintain and make available to staff and other interested patrons an 
updated copy of the meeting minutes. 
 
Closed Sessions: 
 
The Board may meet in closed session to discuss subjects allowed by statue per NRS 241.  
Closed sessions may be held during regular, special, or emergency meetings for any 
reason permitted by law. Content discussed in closed sessions is confidential. 
 
If a closed session is held regarding a student matter, the following shall not be made 
public: the name of the minor student; the issue, including a student’s confidential 
medical records and that student’s educational program; the discussion; and each Board 
member’s vote on the issue. 
 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN BOARD MEETINGS 
 
All Board meetings, with the exception of closed sessions, will be open to the public. The 
Board invites district citizens to attend Board meetings to become acquainted with the 
program and operation of the district. Members of the public also are encouraged to share 
their ideas and opinions with the Board when appropriate. 
 
It is the intent of the Board to ensure communications with individuals with disabilities 
are as effective as communications with others. Individuals with hearing, vision or speech 
impairments will be given an equal opportunity to participate in Board meetings. 
 
Auxiliary aids and services for persons with disabilities will be available at no charge to 
the individual. All auxiliary aids and/or service requests must be made with appropriate 
advance notice. Should the Board demonstrate such requests would result in a 
fundamental alteration in the service, program or activity or in undue financial and 
administrative burdens, alternative, equally effective means of communication will be 
used. 
 
Procedures for Public Participation in Meetings 
During an open session of a Board meeting, members of the public are specifically 
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invited to present concerns during the public comment portion of the agenda. Public 
speakers will identify themselves for inclusion in the minutes.  

At the discretion of the Board President, anyone wishing to speak before the Board, either 
as an individual or as a member of a group, on any agenda item or other topic, may do so 
by coming forward DURING PUBLIC COMMENT or by respectfully requesting the 
opportunity during the discussion portion of an agendized item.  
Any person who is invited by the President to speak to the Board during a meeting should 
state his/her name and, if speaking for an organization, the name and identity of the 
organization.  A spokesman should be designated to represent a group with a common 
purpose. 

Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. The President may use 
discretion to establish a time limit on discussion or oral presentation by visitors. 

Discussion or presentation concerning a published agenda item is limited to its designated 
place on the agenda, unless otherwise authorized by the President. 

Petitions 
A visitor speaking during the meeting may introduce a topic not on the published agenda 
DURING PUPLIC COMMENT. The Board, at its discretion, may require that a proposal, 
inquiry or request be submitted in writing, and reserves the right to refer the matter to the 
administration for action or study. No action will be taken in response to a petition before 
the next regular meeting. 

Questions asked by the public, when possible, will be answered immediately by the 
President or referred to staff members for reply. Questions requiring investigation may, at 
the discretion of the President, be referred to the superintendent for response at a later 
time. 

The Board President should be alert to see that all visitors have been acknowledged and 
thanked for their presence and especially for any contributed comments on agenda issues. 
Similar courtesy should be extended to members of staff who have been in attendance. 
Their return for future meetings should be welcomed. 

Criticisms of Staff Members 
Speakers may offer objective criticism of district operations and programs, but the Board 
will not hear complaints concerning individual district personnel. The President will 
direct the visitor to the appropriate means for Board consideration and disposition of 
legitimate complaints involving individuals. 

Legal Reference(s): NRS 241, 281, 281A and 392 
LCSD Board Policy GBBH: Employment of Relatives 

Policy BDD
 Revised 4/25/17 
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Board Memo 

 
 
Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:    Revisions to LCSD Policy BBAA 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve Individual Board Member’s Authority and Responsibilities as a first reading. 
 
Background Information  
Parts of LCSD Policy BBAA were nebulous and the interpretation of it could lead to unregulated spending without 
Board President or even Board approval.  The proposed changes clarify the language and establish appropriate 
approvals as the Board President deems necessary. 
 
Budget Considerations  
Possible budget savings with increased regulation of requests. 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
No 
 
Attachment(s) 
BBAA - Individual Board Member's Authority and Responsibilities-DRAFT_2023.pdf 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
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INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBER’S AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

An individual Board member exercises the authority and responsibility of his/her position when 

the Board is in legal session only. 

 

A Board member has the authority to act in the name of the Board when authorized by a specific 
Board motion. When authorized to act as the district's designated representative in collective 

bargaining, a Board member may make and accept proposals in bargaining subject to 
subsequent approval by the Board. 

 

A Board member has the right to express personal opinions. When expressing such opinions in 
public, the Board member must clearly identify the opinions as his/her own. 

 

Members will be knowledgeable of information requested through Board action, supplied by the 
superintendent, and gained through professional Board activities. 

 
Members of the Board will adhere to the following in carrying out the responsibilities of 

membership: 

 

1. Request for Information 

 
Any individual Board member who desires a copy of an existing written report or survey 

prepared by the administrative staff will make such a request to the superintendent. A copy 
of the material will be made available to each member of the Board. Requests for the 

generation of reports or information which require additional expense to the district must 
be submitted to the Board for consideration. 

2. Requests for Legal Opinions 

 
Any Board Member may request a formal legal opinion from the district’s legal counsel 
at any time, or during a Board Meeting by addressing the request to the Board President.  
After considering the request, the Board President will either grant the request or place 
the item on the next board meeting agenda for discussion and possible action.  Upon 
approval, Tthe Board President will direct the Superintendent to present the request to 
legal counsel. If the legal opinion sought involves the Superintendent’s employment or 
performance, the request should be made to the Board President privately and the Board 
President will present the request to legal counsel. Legal counsel is responsible to the 
Board. Formal legal opinions are for the benefit of the Board as a whole and are not 
meant to act as legal opinions for the needs of individual Board Members. 

 

3. Action on Complaints or Requests Made to Board Members 

 

When Board members receive complaints or requests for action from staff, students 

or members of the public, such information is to be conveyed to the superintendent for 

action. 

 

4. Board Member's Relationship to Administration 
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Individual Board members will be informed about the district's educational program, may 

visit schools or other facilities to gain information and may request information from the 
superintendent. Board members will not intervene in the administration of the district or 

its schools. 

 

5. Contracts or Agreements Made by Individual Board Members  

Contracts or agreements made by individual Board members without the Board's 
authority are invalid. 

 

 

Revised 07/24/12 
03/28/2023 
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Date:   February 28, 2023 
 
To:   Board of School Trustees  
 
From:   Wayne Workman, Superintendent  
 
Re:   Revisions to LCSD Policy GDH – Policy of Teaching Experience Credit 
 
 
 
Recommendation  
That the Board of Trustees approve the revisions to LCSD Policy GDH: Policy of Teaching Experience Credit as 
a second and final reading. 
 
Background Information  
This policy governs how newly hired teachers to the district obtain experience for salary placement. Staff is 
recommending changes to this policy, which has not been updated since 2015. The three major changes are to 1) 
provide experience for higher education teaching, 2) provide Career and Technical Education (CTE) and Business 
& Industry (B&I) teachers experience for job and license related experience, and 3) provide additional private 
school teaching experience. The rationale for these changes is to recruit and retain licensed teachers.  

1) Currently, teachers from universities and colleges who obtain a K12 teaching license must start at the 
beginning step 0 when hired in LCSD. College and university teachers have a skillset that is completely 
aligned to K12 teaching. This change will allow us to better hire teachers at a competitive rate of pay by 
giving them credit for their teaching experience. 

2) CTE and B&I teachers must have years of experience in their profession in order to obtain a license to 
teach that subject. For example, a culinary teacher must have culinary experience to obtain the license. 
However, based on policy, those teachers would start on the beginning step 0. It is already extremely 
difficult to find CTE and B&I teachers. The Board has approved CTE positions as critical needs positions 
for many years including the latest approval on June 22, 2021. 

3) Private school teaching experience is currently capped at 5 years. This limits the ability to attract and 
retain teachers who have more than 5 years of experience teaching at private schools. In 2015, the Board 
removed the cap for out-of-state teaching experience in order to attract and retain teachers. This change 
would remove this arbitrary barrier for private school teaching experience as well. 

If the Board approves this policy change, staff recommends retroactively applying the experience to the beginning 
of the fiscal year. 
 
Budget Considerations  
There will be costs associated with providing more experience to teachers, which may be offset with the ability 
to fill the position and better retention of teachers. 
 
Discussed at Previous Meeting 
January 24, 2023 first reading 
 
Attachment(s) 
LCSD Policy GDH – Policy of Teaching Experience Credit 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
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Dawn Huckaby, Executive Director of Human Resources 
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BOARD POLICY GDH 
 

POLICY OF TEACHING EXPERIENCE CREDIT 

It shall be the policy of the Lyon County School District that prior teaching experience should be 
considered when making initial placement of licensed personnel on the salary scale. Licensed 
personnel will be given experience credit on the following conditions (notwithstanding any 
conditions expressed in a collective bargaining agreement between the District and licensed 
personnel): 

 
1. Teaching Experience Acquired Outside the State of Nevada – One (1) year for each 

full year of teaching experience per the regulations outlined in NRS 391.1670(6). 
 

2. Teaching Experience Acquired Within the State of Nevada – As described in NRS 
391.1670(5), one (1) year for each full year of teaching experience granted by 
another school district within the State of Nevada. 

     
3.  Teaching Experience in an accredited college or university – One (1) year for each full 

year of teaching experience at an accredited college or university in the United States.  
 
4. For Career and Technical Education (CTE) and Business and Industry (B&I) 

Experience – One (1) year for every two full years of work experience directly related 
to the subject that is being taught and for which a CTE or Business & Industry 
endorsement is issued. If the employee’s work experience included supervision, 
managerial or trainer experience, one (1) year for each full year of work experience 
directly related to the subject that is being taught and for which a CTE or Business & 
Industry endorsement is issued. 

 
5. Private School Teaching Experience – One (1) year for each full year of teaching 

experience in an accredited private school in the United States. 
 
3. 6. Lyon County Teaching Experience 

 
a. Full year teaching experience will be given to those personnel who are 

employed for 135 or more days taught during a prior year. There will be no 
partial credit for less thant 135 days taught during a prior year on a regular 
or special contract. 

 
b. Individuals who are employed for 68 days or more during a prior year may 

have that counted as ½ year. If an additional ½ year credit is earned in the 
District within a 24-month period, one year’s credit will be granted. Partial 
year credit will not be considered for salary scale placement. 

 
c. Personnel who have in the past earned partial year credit will maintain such 

credit so long as they are employed by the District. 
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It is the employee’s responsibility to substantiate the prior experience by completing the 
Verification of Experience Form and submitting it to the Executive Director of Human 
Resources. Human Resources has full authority in making the experience credit determination. 
All documentation must be sent to Human Resources within six (6) months of hire. Appeals 
may be submitted to the Superintendent, whose decision is final. 
 

Ref: NRS 
391.1670(5)(6) 

 
 

Policy #GDH 
Revised 5/20/15 

2/28/2023 
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	19. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding the 2022-2023 certified staff recruiting and retention plan along with any associated travel. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Human Resources Dawn Huckaby.
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	20. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding LCSD Policy BG: Board-Staff Communications. This item is being presented by Board Member Darin Farr.
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	21. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding LCSD Policy BDD: Board Meeting Procedures, Notice and Agenda. This item is being presented by Board Member Tom Hendrix.
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	23. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to LCSD Policy GDH: Policy of Teaching Experience Credit as a second and final reading. This item is being presented by Executive Director of Human Resources Dawn Huckaby.
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	24. (For Possible Action) Discussion and possible action on agenda items for future board meetings and/or information item requests, including a summary by the superintendent. This item is being presented by Board President Cowee and Superintendent Wayne Workman.
	25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The public is invited to address the Board on items not listed on the agenda. The purpose of public comment is to bring issues, concerns, or praiseworthy items to the attention of the Board. No action may be taken on any subject raised during public comment until the matter has been properly placed on an agenda for a properly noticed meeting pursuant to NRS 241 (Nevada’s Open Meeting Law). 

If you wish to speak, please step up to the front table, be seated, and state your name. Your comments must be limited to no more than three minutes and must fall under subjects within the Board’s jurisdiction and control. Questions should be submitted to the Board Clerk in writing. In consideration of others, avoid repetition. Although this Board does not restrict comments based upon viewpoint, comments will be prohibited if the contents are willfully disruptive, slanderous, amount to personal attacks or interfere with the rights of other speakers. Comments made during this time will be monitored by the Board President.
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